
OSCODA TOWNSHIP 
REGULAR BOARD MEETING 
AGENDA & NOTICE  
November 27, 2023 – 6:30 P.M. 
SHORELINE PLAYERS 
6000 N. Skeel Ave. 
Oscoda, MI 48750 
(989)739-3586 
 
 
CALL TO ORDER 
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
ROLL CALL 
AGENDA ADDITIONS:   
PUBLIC HEARING: DISSOLUTION OF CEDAR LAKE IMPROVEMENT BOARD 
PUBLIC COMMENTS: (Please fill out a comment card and submit to the Superintendent – you have 4 minutes to speak) 
CONSENT AGENDA:  

 
Approval of Minutes:  

1. Regular Meeting Minutes – November 13, 2023 
2. Special Meeting Minutes – November 17, 2023 
3. Budget Work Session Minutes – November 20, 2023 

Finance: 
1. Payment of Bills (Oscoda Township) – Total - $ 117,740.57 

 
a. Prepaid – November 28, 2023 - $ 12,818.23 
b. Check Run – November 21, 2023 - $ 104,922.34 

 
 

 
SUB COMMITTEE REPORTS AND PROJECT UPDATES: (As Available) 
 
 

1. Engineering – Mr. Freeman 
2. OWAA – Mr. Palmer 
3. Planning Commission – Mr. Tasior 
4. ZBA – Mr. Spencer 
5. LDFA – Ms. McGuire 
6. EIC – Mr. Sutton 
7. 911 – Mr. Spencer 
8. HSRUA – Ms. Kline 
9. RAB – Mr. Cummings 
10. Cedar Lake Improvement Board – Mr. Wusterbarth 
11. Utility Sub-Committee – Mr. Wusterbarth 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Posted Date: November 22, 2023 

Press Notification Date:    November 22, 2023 

Posted by: ________Tara Lyons_ ___ 

 



SUPERINTENDENT’S REPORT --------------------------------------------------------------- Kline 
 

 
1. CVTRS Compliance Submission 
2. Rowe Engineering Invoices 
3. CWSRF Design 2024 Rowe Professional Services 
4. DWSRF Design 2024 Rowe Professional Services 
5. Downtown Water Main Design Rowe Professional Services 
6. Oscoda Phase III Water Main Pay Request No. 5 
7. Oscoda Phase V Water Main Pay Request No. 7 
8. Oscoda Pumpstation Replacement Project Pay Application No.15 
9. AuSable Township Draft Shared Services Agreement 2024 

 
 

 
RESOLUTIONS AND ORDINANCES: 
 

1. Resolution 2023-24:  Establish Sanitary Sewer Rates 
2. Resolution 2023-25:  Water Rate Increase 
3. Resolution 2023-26:  Establish Township Officers Salary (Supervisor) 
4. Resolution 2023-27:  Establish Township Officers Salary (Clerk) 
5. Resolution 2023-28:  Establish Township Officers Salary (Treasurer) 
6. Resolution 2023-29:  Establish Township Officers Salary (Trustee) 

 
 
 

OTHER: 
 

1. Jeff Linderman Reimbursement Request 
2. HSRUA 2024 Preliminary Budget 
3. Economic Improvement Committee Member Dismissal 

 
 

 
 

PUBLIC COMMENTS: 
 
BOARD COMMENTS:  
 
INFORMATIONAL: 
 

1. Water Loss October 2023 
2. Oscoda – AuSable Building Authority Audit 
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 Charter Township of Oscoda 
110 South State Street 

Oscoda, Michigan 48750 
Office of Supervisor: (989)739-3211 

Office of Clerk: (989)739-4971 
Office of Treasurer: (989)739-7471 

Office of Superintendent: (989)739-8299 
Fax: (989)739-3344 

 

Regular Board Meeting Minutes 
November 13, 2023 

 
Call to Order – Mr. Palmer called the meeting to order at 6:36 p.m. The meeting was 
held at SHORELINE PLAYERS 6000 N. Skeel Ave. Oscoda, MI 48750.  
 
 
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
   
Roll Call –  Board Members Present:  [Mr. Spencer, Ms. McGuire, Mr. Sutton, Mr. 

Tasior, Mr. Cummings, Mr. Wusterbarth, Mr. 
Palmer.] 

Board Members Absent:  Mr. Spencer 
Others Present:   [Ms. Kline.] , Mr. Freeman 

 
 
Additions –. Mr. Cummings supported a motion by Ms. McGuire to approve the agenda 
with additions: Number 11 Planning and Zoning Director, Number 12 Postpone 
November 12, 2023, Planning Commission Meeting until after Ethics Public Hearing for 
Chairman, Number 13 Reschedule Public Hearing. 
 
YEAS: Mr. Cummings, Ms. McGuire, Mr. Palmer  
NAYS: Mr. Wusterbarth, Mr. Tasior, Mr. Sutton 
 
MOTION FAILED 
 
Additions –. Mr. Tasior supported a motion by Mr. Wusterbarth to approve the agenda 
with additions: Number 11 Postpone November 12, 2023, Planning Commission 
Meeting until after Ethics Public Hearing for Chairman, Number 12 Reschedule Public 
Hearing pending full board and attorney availability. 
 
YEAS: Mr. Wusterbarth, Mr. Tasior, Mr. Sutton, Mr. Palmer 
NAYS: Mr. Cummings, Ms. McGuire 
 
MOTION CARRIED 
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Open Public Hearing – Mr. Sutton supported a motion by Mr. Palmer to approve 
opening the Public Hearing. 
 
ALL YEAS 
 
MOTION CARRIED 
 
Close Public Hearing – Mr. Sutton supported a motion by Ms. McGuire to approve 
closing the Public Hearing. 
 
ALL YEAS 
 
MOTION CARRIED 
 
 
Public Comment – No comment. 
 
 
Consent Agenda – Mr. Wusterbarth supported a motion by Mr. Tasior to approve:  

Approval of Minutes:  
1. Regular Meeting Minutes – October 23, 2023 – Correction- Palmer said 
Bissonette Road, should have been Perimeter Road that was repaved. 
2. Special Meeting Minutes – November 9, 2023 
3. Policy Sub – Committee Meeting Minutes – November 2, 2023 
4. Charter Township of Oscoda and Air Force Meeting Minutes – 
November 7, 2023. 

Finance: 
a. Payment of Bills (Oscoda Township) – Total - $ 200,232.09 
b. Prepaid – November 14, 2023 - $ 20,058.70 
c. Check Run - Visa – October 26, 2023 - $ 4,331.63 
d. Check Run – Principal – October 30, 2023 - $ 846.94 
e. Check Run – October 31, 2023 - $ 63,260.34 
f. Check Run – WEX – November 6, 2023 - $ 8,273.48 
g. Check Run – November 7, 2023 - $ 103,461.00. 
h. C2R2 Payments  
i. CWSRF Payment  
j. Tax Overpayments  
k. WWTLD 
l. 2023 QTR 3 Financial Report to the Township Board 
 

ALL YEAS: 
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MOTION CARRIED 
 
 
SUB COMMITTEE REPORTS AND PROJECT UPDATES: (As Available) 
 
 
SUPERINTENDENT REPORTS:  
 
Iosco Exploration Trail Invoice – Mr. Sutton supported a motion by Mr. Palmer to 
approve the payment of $13,131.27 towards the Iosco Exploration Trail to be paid to the 
Iosco County Road Commission from 101-751-880.572. 
 
ALL YEAS: 
 
MOTION CARRIED 
 
Iosco Exploration Trail Appropriation – Mr. Sutton supported a motion by Mr. Palmer 
to approve the appropriations to Fund 101-751-880.572 in the amount of $13,131.27. 
 
ALL YEAS: 
 
MOTION CARRIED 
 
ROWE ENGINEERING INVOICES – Mr. Wusterbarth supported a motion by Mr. Tasior 
to approve appropriations to Fund 101-751-880.572 in the amount of $44,127.50 to 
provide payment to Rowe Engineering. 
 
ALL YEAS: 
 
MOTION CARRIED 
 
 
CWSRF DESIGN 2024 ROWE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES – Mr. Sutton supported a 
motion by Mr. Palmer to postpone the proposal submitted by Rowe Engineering for the 
2024 CWSRF application and design services in the amount of $882,400. 
 
ALL YEAS: 
 
MOTION CARRIED 
 
DWSRF DESIGN 2024 ROWE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES – Mr. Sutton supported a 
motion by Mr. Palmer to postpone the proposal submitted by Rowe Engineering for the 
2024 DWSRF application and design services in the amount of $882,500. 
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ALL YEAS: 
 
MOTION CARRIED 
 
DOWNTOWN WATER MAIN DESIGN ROWE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES – Mr. 
Wusterbarth supported a motion by Mr. Palmer to postpone the design engineering 
services proposal for the Downtown Water main project in the amount of $501,200. 
 
ALL YEAS: 
 
MOTION CARRIED 
 
WATER SYSTEM IMPROVEMENT PHASE VI PAY APPLICATION NO. 1 – Mr. 
Wusterbarth supported a motion by Mr. Sutton to approve the first pay request from 
Schaaf & Associates Construction, Inc. in the amount of $28,148.40 to be paid from the 
C2R2 funds after reimbursement is requested and deposited into the Township’s 
account. 
 
ALL YEAS: 
 
MOTION CARRIED 
 

RESOLUTIONS AN ORDINANCES 
 
 
Corridor Business District Amendments – Second Read – Mr. Wusterbarth 
supported a motion by Mr. Tasior to approve the amendment to add fuel stations to the 
Corridor Business District as presented. 
 
ALL YEAS: 
 
MOTION CARRIED 

OTHER 
 
 
Amendment to Professional Engineering Services Agreement – Mr. Cummings 
supported a motion by Ms. McGuire to approve the Amendment to Professional 
Engineering Services Agreement as presented. 
 
ALL YEAS: 
 
MOTION CARRIED 
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Planning Commission Reappointment – Mr. Tasior supported a motion by Mr. 
Palmer to approve the reappointment of Ann Hopcroft from January 1, 2024, through 
December 31, 2026. 
 
ALL YEAS: 
 
MOTION CARRIED 
 
Legal Services Regarding Slander/Libel Discussion – Mr. Tasior supported a motion 
by Mr. Wusterbarth to approve Ms. Kline meeting with council to review possible false 
allegations against her and authorize funds for this.  
 
YEAS: Mr. Tasior, Mr. Wusterbarth, Mr. Sutton, Mr. Palmer 
NAYS: Ms. McGuire, Mr. Cummings 
 
MOTION CARRIED 
 
Policy, Break Time Revision – Mr. Sutton supported a motion by Ms. McGuire to 
approve the Policy, Break Time Revision as presented. 
 
ALL YEAS: 
 
MOTION CARRIED 
 
Township Hours of Operation Policy – Mr. Sutton supported a motion by Mr. Palmer 
to approve the Township Hours of Operation Policy as presented. 
 
YEAS: Mr. Wusterbarth, Mr. Tasior, Mr. Sutton, Mr. Palmer 
NAYS: Ms. McGuire, Mr. Cummings 
 
 
MOTION CARRIED 
 
Amendment to the FOIA Policy – Mr. Tasior supported a motion by Mr. Sutton to 
approve the Amendment to the FOIA Policy as presented. 
 
ALL YEAS: 
 
MOTION CARRIED 
 
2024 Oscoda/AuSable Visitor Guide – Mr. Sutton supported a motion by Ms. McGuire 
to approve the 2024 Oscoda/AuSable Visitor Guide as presented. 
 
ALL YEAS:  
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MOTION CARRIED 
 
2024 Herbicide RFP – Mr. Sutton supported a motion by Ms. McGuire to approve the 
2024 Herbicide RFP with three-year contract. 
 
ALL YEAS: 
 
MOTION CARRIED 
 
Bad Debt Write-Off – Mr. Cummings supported a motion by Mr. Palmer to approve the 
Bad Debt Write-Off 6215 Cedar Lake Road as presented. 
 
ALL YEAS: 
 
MOTION CARRIED 
 
2023 Winter Newsletter – Mr. Cummings supported a motion by Ms. McGuire to 
approve the 2023 Winter Newsletter with corrections presented hours of operation. 
 
ALL YEAS: 
 
MOTION CARRIED 
 
Postpone November 12th, 2023 Planning Commision Meeting – Mr. Palmer 
supported a motion by Mr. Sutton to approve postponing the November 12th, 2023 
Planning Commission Meeting until after the Public Hearing for Ethics Violations by 
Planning Chair.  
 
YEAS: Mr. Tasior, Mr. Wusterbarth, Mr. Sutton, Mr. Palmer 
NAYS: Ms. McGuire, Mr. Cummings 
 
MOTION CARRIED 
 
Reschedule Public Hearing – Mr. Sutton supported a motion by Mr. Palmer to approve 
the Rescheduling the Public Hearing for December 11th, 2023, unless the attorney is 
unavailable then December 8th 2023 as the attorney is available. 
 
ALL YEAS: 
 
MOTION CARRIED 
 
 
INFORMATIONAL: 
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Public Comment – No comments. 
 
Board and Staff Comments –  
Mr. Wusterbarth- This board is in the last year of their term. I would encourage 
everyone that would like to run for office to register and consider running for office. 
Mr. Cummings- Happy Thanksgiving everyone! 
Mr. Tasior- I appreciate that our Police Chief Don Bolen is here. I want to wish 
everyone a safe and happy Thanksgiving.  
Mr. Palmer- Happy Thanksgiving everyone. I apologize again about misspeaking as 
Bissonette when it was Perimeter Road that got paved. 
Ms. McGuire- Reminder tax bills are coming out soon. Also, a reminder in the top right 
corner if you didn’t pay summer taxes, it will say summer taxes owing.  
Mr. Sutton- I would like to wish everyone a safe and happy Thanksgiving. Reach out to 
your family, those in your community that may not have anyone and spread the holiday 
cheer. 
 
 
Adjourn – Mr. Palmer made a motion to adjourn at 08:40 p.m. 
 
 
 
 
________________________________  ________________________________ 
William Palmer               Joshua Sutton 
Supervisor      Clerk 
Charter Township of Oscoda   Charter Township of Oscoda 
 
Disclaimer of the Township Board of Trustees: 

The Charter Township of Oscoda Board of Trustees will provide necessary reasonable auxiliary aids and 
services to individuals with disabilities at the meeting upon a seven-day notice to the Oscoda Township 
Board by writing or calling the following: Township Clerk, Oscoda Township Hall, 110 South State Street, 
Oscoda, Michigan 48750, 989-739-4971. 
 



Charter Township of Oscoda 
110 South State Street 

Oscoda, Michigan 48750 
Office of Supervisor: (989)739-3211 

Office of Clerk: (989)739-4971 
Office of Treasurer: (989)739-7471 

Office of Superintendent: (989)739-8299 
Fax: (989)739-3344 
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Special Board Meeting Minutes 
November 17, 2023 

 
Call to Order – Mr. Palmer called the meeting to order at 11:33 a.m. The meeting was 
held at Oscoda Township Hall 110 S. State St. Oscoda, MI 48750. 
   
Roll Call –  Board Members Present:  [Mr. Sutton, Mr. Spencer, Mr. Tasior, Mr. Palmer.] 

Board Members Absent:  Mr. Cummings, Ms. McGuire, Mr. Wusterbarth 
Others Present:   [Ms. Kline,]  
 

Additions – Mr. Tasior supported a motion by Mr. Sutton to approve the agenda as 
presented. 
 
ALL YEAS: 
 
MOTION CARRIED 
 
 
Public Comment –  
Kelly Brown - Requested a fraud audit. Issues with past EIC Director. 
Brian Haley – Furtaw Field. We need an investigation/conversation into the issues with 
Renovare and Furtaw Field. 
 

NEW BUSINESS: 
 
Scheduling of Budget Public Hearing – Mr. Tasior supported a motion by Mr. Palmer 
to approve Scheduling of Budget Public Hearing on December 11th, 2023.  
 
ALL YEAS:  
  
MOTION CARRIED 
 
Rescheduling of Ethics Public Hearing – Mr. Sutton supported a motion by Mr. 
Palmer to approve the Rescheduling of Ethics Public Hearing on December 13, 2023, at 
2:00pm with location to be announced. 
 
ALL YEAS: 



Charter Township of Oscoda 
110 South State Street 

Oscoda, Michigan 48750 
Office of Supervisor: (989)739-3211 

Office of Clerk: (989)739-4971 
Office of Treasurer: (989)739-7471 

Office of Superintendent: (989)739-8299 
Fax: (989)739-3344 
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MOTION CARRIED 
 
 
 
Adjourn – Mr. Palmer made a motion to adjourn at 11:42 a.m. 
 
 
________________________________  ________________________________ 
William Palmer               Joshua Sutton 
Supervisor      Clerk 
Charter Township of Oscoda   Charter Township of Oscoda 
 
Disclaimer of the Township Board of Trustees: 

The Charter Township of Oscoda Board of Trustees will provide necessary reasonable auxiliary aids and 
services to individuals with disabilities at the meeting upon a seven-day notice to the Oscoda Township 
Board by writing or calling the following: Township Clerk, Oscoda Township Hall, 110 South State Street, 
Oscoda, Michigan 48750, 989-739-4971. 
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 Charter Township of Oscoda 
110 South State Street 

Oscoda, Michigan 48750 
Office of Supervisor: (989)739-3211 

Office of Clerk: (989)739-4971 
Office of Treasurer: (989)739-7471 

Office of Superintendent: (989)739-8299 
Fax: (989)739-3344 

 

November 20, 2023 
 
Call to Order – Mr. Palmer called the meeting to order at 11:30 a.m. The meeting was 
held at Warrior Pavilion 6288 F-41 Oscoda, MI 48750. 
 
   
Roll Call –  Board Members Present:  [Ms. McGuire, Mr. Sutton, Mr. Tasior, Mr. 

Palmer.] 
Board Members Absent:  Mr. Spencer, Mr. Cummings, Mr. Wusterbarth 
Others Present:   [Ms. Kline.]  

 
Public Comment – None. 
 
2024 Departmental Budgets and CIP – 
 
Sewer Budget – 2% increase on sewer charges 2024. New mini excavator and trailer 
requested for smaller jobs. In the black on this fund. Change contribution to township. 
 
Water Budget – 3.5% increase on water charges 2024. Change contribution to 
township. In the black on this fund.  
 
Shared Services – Review and meeting with Ausable  
 
Overhead Allocations – Included for shared services. 
 
Police Budget - Included for shared services. 
 
Fire Budget - Included for shared services. 
 
Adjourn – Mr. Palmer made a motion to adjourn at 12:21 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Board Work Session Meeting Minutes 
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________________________________  ________________________________ 
William Palmer               Joshua Sutton 
Supervisor      Clerk 
Charter Township of Oscoda   Charter Township of Oscoda 
 
Disclaimer of the Township Board of Trustees: 

The Charter Township of Oscoda Board of Trustees will provide necessary reasonable auxiliary aids and 
services to individuals with disabilities at the meeting upon a seven-day notice to the Oscoda Township 
Board by writing or calling the following: Township Clerk, Oscoda Township Hall, 110 South State Street, 
Oscoda, Michigan 48750, 989-739-4971. 
 



INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR OSCODA TOWNSHIP 1/4Page: 11/22/2023 01:22 PM
User: JOSHUASUTTONCLERK
DB: Oscoda

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 11/28/2023 - 11/28/2023
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

OPEN

Check #AmountChk DateInvoice Invoice Desc.VendorInv. Line DescGL Number

Fund 101 GENERAL/UNALLOCATED
Dept 101 TOWNSHIP BOARD

54.33 9971206WORKMAN'S COMP PAYMENT #3 9971206MML WORKERS' COMP FUNDWORKMANS COMP101-101-722.000

54.33 Total For Dept 101 TOWNSHIP BOARD

Dept 171 SUPERVISOR
56.47 9971206WORKMAN'S COMP PAYMENT #3 9971206MML WORKERS' COMP FUNDWORKMANS COMP101-171-722.000
42.78 1WXLTHM69LXKBLINDS FOR ZONING & SUPERVISOR OFFICEAMAZON CAPITAL SERVICESBLINDS FOR SUPERVISOR OFFICE101-171-726.000

99.25 Total For Dept 171 SUPERVISOR

Dept 172 SUPERINTENDENT
25.08 9971206WORKMAN'S COMP PAYMENT #3 9971206MML WORKERS' COMP FUNDWORKMANS COMP101-172-722.000
159.75 1YM1YMHPGVM1ALLERGEN TEST KITS INV 1YM1-YMHP-GVM1AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICESALLERGEN TEST KITS INV 1YM1-YMHP-GVM1101-172-956.000

184.83 Total For Dept 172 SUPERINTENDENT

Dept 215 CLERK
25.08 9971206WORKMAN'S COMP PAYMENT #3 9971206MML WORKERS' COMP FUNDWORKMANS COMP101-215-722.000

25.08 Total For Dept 215 CLERK

Dept 247 BOARD OF REVIEW
24.28 9971206WORKMAN'S COMP PAYMENT #3 9971206MML WORKERS' COMP FUNDWORKMANS COMP101-247-722.000

24.28 Total For Dept 247 BOARD OF REVIEW

Dept 250 LAKEFRONT DISTRICT
35.50 9971206WORKMAN'S COMP PAYMENT #3 9971206MML WORKERS' COMP FUNDWORKMANS COMP101-250-722.000

35.50 Total For Dept 250 LAKEFRONT DISTRICT

Dept 253 TREASURER
35.50 9971206WORKMAN'S COMP PAYMENT #3 9971206MML WORKERS' COMP FUNDWORKMANS COMP101-253-722.000

35.50 Total For Dept 253 TREASURER

Dept 265 TOWNSHIP HALL & GROUNDS
209.08 9971206WORKMAN'S COMP PAYMENT #3 9971206MML WORKERS' COMP FUNDWORKMANS COMP101-265-722.000
15.29 01191806HARDWARE INVOICE #01191806ROGERS HARDWAREHARDWARE101-265-726.000
121.47 01191197PAINT FOR TWP HALL INVOICE #01191197ROGERS HARDWAREPAINT FOR TWP HALL101-265-726.000
31.49 00311652PARKING LINE PAINT INVOICE#00311652ROGERS HARDWARELINE PAINT101-265-726.000

377.33 Total For Dept 265 TOWNSHIP HALL & GROUNDS

Dept 276 CEMETERY
270.33 9971206WORKMAN'S COMP PAYMENT #3 9971206MML WORKERS' COMP FUNDWORKMANS COMP101-276-722.000

270.33 Total For Dept 276 CEMETERY

Dept 299 UNALLOCATED
196.25 126430CLOUD DATA RECOVERY - FOIA 126430VC3 INC.CLOUD DATA RECOVERY FOIA101-299-801.200

196.25 Total For Dept 299 UNALLOCATED

Dept 336 FIRE DEPARTMENT
816.33 9971206WORKMAN'S COMP PAYMENT #3 9971206MML WORKERS' COMP FUNDWORKMANS COMP101-336-722.000
98.25 10252023TRANSPORT ATV TO HILLMAN FOR REPAIRSBRIGGS-DECKETT, TANITRANSPORT ATV TO HILLMAN FOR REPAIRS101-336-960.000
280.82 8686PAID FOR REPAIRS WITH PERSONAL CC- REIMBURSEBRIGGS-DECKETT, TANIPAID FOR REPAIRS WITH PERSONAL CC- REIMB101-336-960.000
75.00 2024MEMBERSHIP DUESMICHIGAN STATE FIREMANS ASSOCIATIONMEMBERSHIP DUES- FIREMEN101-336-960.000

1,270.40 Total For Dept 336 FIRE DEPARTMENT

Dept 722 ZONING & PLANNING
54.33 9971206WORKMAN'S COMP PAYMENT #3 9971206MML WORKERS' COMP FUNDWORKMANS COMP101-722-722.000
42.78 1WXLTHM69LXKBLINDS FOR ZONING & SUPERVISOR OFFICEAMAZON CAPITAL SERVICESBLINDS FOR ZONING 101-722-726.000



INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR OSCODA TOWNSHIP 2/4Page: 11/22/2023 01:22 PM
User: JOSHUASUTTONCLERK
DB: Oscoda

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 11/28/2023 - 11/28/2023
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

OPEN

Check #AmountChk DateInvoice Invoice Desc.VendorInv. Line DescGL Number

Fund 101 GENERAL/UNALLOCATED
Dept 722 ZONING & PLANNING

97.11 Total For Dept 722 ZONING & PLANNING

Dept 751 PARKS & RECREATION
527.15 9971206WORKMAN'S COMP PAYMENT #3 9971206MML WORKERS' COMP FUNDWORKMANS COMP101-751-722.000

527.15 Total For Dept 751 PARKS & RECREATION

Dept 753 FOOTE SITE PARK
527.15 9971206WORKMAN'S COMP PAYMENT #3 9971206MML WORKERS' COMP FUNDWORKMANS COMP101-753-722.000
146.63 1524652TOILETRIES 1524652KSS ENTERPRISESTOILETRIES101-753-930.000

673.78 Total For Dept 753 FOOTE SITE PARK

Dept 754 KEN RATLIFF PARK
365.33 9971206WORKMAN'S COMP PAYMENT #3 9971206MML WORKERS' COMP FUNDWORKMANS COMP101-754-722.000
21.14 9900632325FURNACE REPAIR PARTS INVOICE #9900632325GRAINGERFURNACE PARTS101-754-930.000

386.47 Total For Dept 754 KEN RATLIFF PARK

4,257.59 Total For Fund 101 GENERAL/UNALLOCATED

Fund 207 POLICE FUND
Dept 000 

973.99 9971206WORKMAN'S COMP PAYMENT #3 9971206MML WORKERS' COMP FUNDWORKMANS COMP207-000-722.000
249.16 1593757-20230731USER FEES INV. # 1593757-20230731LEXIS NEXIS RISK SOLUTIONSUSER FEES207-000-815.100
57.24 10262023EMBROIDERY BOLEN SHIRTSLIFE'S A STITCHEMBROIDERY ON SHIRTS FOR BOLEN207-000-980.000

1,280.39 Total For Dept 000 

1,280.39 Total For Fund 207 POLICE FUND

Fund 211 POLICE STAFFING FUND
Dept 000 

973.99 9971206WORKMAN'S COMP PAYMENT #3 9971206MML WORKERS' COMP FUNDWORKMANS COMP211-000-722.000

973.99 Total For Dept 000 

973.99 Total For Fund 211 POLICE STAFFING FUND

Fund 236 PROP OPER & MNTNCE
Dept 266 PROPERTY O & M MAINTENANCE

208.99 9971206WORKMAN'S COMP PAYMENT #3 9971206MML WORKERS' COMP FUNDWORKMANS COMP236-266-722.000
167.00 234342209BATTERY FOR TRUCK 8 POM INVOICE #23434209INTERSTATE BILLING SERVICES ,INCBATTERIES FOR POM236-266-931.000

375.99 Total For Dept 266 PROPERTY O & M MAINTENANCE

Dept 271 PROPERTY O & M AUNE
209.08 9971206WORKMAN'S COMP PAYMENT #3 9971206MML WORKERS' COMP FUNDWORKMANS COMP236-271-722.000

209.08 Total For Dept 271 PROPERTY O & M AUNE

585.07 Total For Fund 236 PROP OPER & MNTNCE

Fund 271 LIBRARY
Dept 000 

94.68 9971206WORKMAN'S COMP PAYMENT #3 9971206MML WORKERS' COMP FUNDWORKMANS COMP271-000-722.000

94.68 Total For Dept 000 

94.68 Total For Fund 271 LIBRARY

Fund 509 OLD ORCHARD PARK
Dept 000 



INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR OSCODA TOWNSHIP 3/4Page: 11/22/2023 01:22 PM
User: JOSHUASUTTONCLERK
DB: Oscoda

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 11/28/2023 - 11/28/2023
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

OPEN

Check #AmountChk DateInvoice Invoice Desc.VendorInv. Line DescGL Number

Fund 509 OLD ORCHARD PARK
Dept 000 

408.33 9971206WORKMAN'S COMP PAYMENT #3 9971206MML WORKERS' COMP FUNDWORKMANS COMP509-000-722.000
35.27 35200001CLEANING SUPPLIES 35200001QUILL CORPORATIONOFFICE CLEANING SUPPLES509-000-726.000
14.03 35225667CLENAING SUPPLIES 35225667QUILL CORPORATIONOFFICE CLEANING SUPPLIES509-000-726.000
66.00 20231027WATER TESTING 20231027HSRUAWATER TESTING509-000-803.000
171.92 761-11151397761-11151397STATE OF MICHIGANWATER SUPPLY ANNUAL FEE509-000-803.000
51.42 104885PHONE SERVICES-OOP DECEMBER 2023ATI NETWORKS, INC.PHONE SERVICES-OOP DECEMBER 2023509-000-853.000
231.40 341299BARN PROPANE 341299FORWARD ENERGYPROPANE509-000-922.000

978.37 Total For Dept 000 

978.37 Total For Fund 509 OLD ORCHARD PARK

Fund 590 SEWER 
Dept 000 

2,324.07 6654FVOP O&M MAINTENANCE ALLOWANCE AUGUST 2023 TO NOVEMBER 2023F&V OPERATIONSFVOP O&M MAINTENANCE ALLOWANCE AUGUST 20590-000-800.100

2,324.07 Total For Dept 000 

2,324.07 Total For Fund 590 SEWER 

Fund 591 WATER
Dept 000 

2,324.07 6654FVOP O&M MAINTENANCE ALLOWANCE AUGUST 2023 TO NOVEMBER 2023F&V OPERATIONSFVOP O&M MAINTENANCE ALLOWANCE AUGUST 20591-000-800.100

2,324.07 Total For Dept 000 

2,324.07 Total For Fund 591 WATER



INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR OSCODA TOWNSHIP 4/4Page: 11/22/2023 01:22 PM
User: JOSHUASUTTONCLERK
DB: Oscoda

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 11/28/2023 - 11/28/2023
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

OPEN

Check #AmountChk DateInvoice Invoice Desc.VendorInv. Line DescGL Number

4,257.59 Fund 101 GENERAL/UNALLOCATED
1,280.39 Fund 207 POLICE FUND

973.99 Fund 211 POLICE STAFFING FUND
585.07 Fund 236 PROP OPER & MNTNCE
94.68 Fund 271 LIBRARY
978.37 Fund 509 OLD ORCHARD PARK

2,324.07 Fund 590 SEWER 
2,324.07 Fund 591 WATER

Fund Totals:

12,818.23 Total For All Funds: 



INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR OSCODA TOWNSHIP 1/3Page: 11/21/2023 02:12 PM
User: JOSHUASUTTONCLERK
DB: Oscoda

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 11/21/2023 - 11/21/2023
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

OPEN

Check #AmountChk DateInvoice Invoice Desc.VendorInv. Line DescGL Number

Fund 101 GENERAL/UNALLOCATED
Dept 000 

3,189.50 92853CEDAR LOGS THE WOODWORKERS SHOPPE INC CEDAR LOGS101-000-720.528

3,189.50 Total For Dept 000 

Dept 253 TREASURER
183.31 35352715INVOICE 35371663/ 35352715QUILL CORPORATIONINVOICE 35352715 PERF PAPER/BATTERIES/LO101-253-726.000
12.57 35371663INVOICE 35371663/ 35352715QUILL CORPORATIONINVOICE 35371663 9X 12 ENVELOPES101-253-726.000

195.88 Total For Dept 253 TREASURER

Dept 265 TOWNSHIP HALL & GROUNDS
13.49 926342TOOLS INVOICE 3926342JOHNSON AUTO SUPPLY, INC.FILE 101-265-741.000
44.89 925811SHOP SUPPLIES INVOICE #925811JOHNSON AUTO SUPPLY, INC.SHOP SUPPLIES101-265-775.000
78.00 22985505OTWP FIRE ALARM 22985505GUARDIAN ALARM COMPANYOTWP FIRE ALARM 101-265-801.000
155.25 0052268011114234466 MCNICHOL AVECHARTER COMMUNICATIONSTELEPHONE & INTERNET 101-265-853.000
48.89 926336SUPPLIES FOR REPAIRING LIGHT BASES INVOICE #926336JOHNSON AUTO SUPPLY, INC.REPAIR SUPPLIES101-265-931.000
53.88 925810CARB CHOKE CLEANER INVOICE #925810JOHNSON AUTO SUPPLY, INC.SHOP SUPPLIES101-265-933.000
387.00 1107HANDICAP DOOR POWER ACTION ELECTRIC COHANDICAP DOOR POWER 101-265-974.100

781.40 Total For Dept 265 TOWNSHIP HALL & GROUNDS

Dept 276 CEMETERY
62.23 925806SHOP SUPPLIES INVOICE 925806JOHNSON AUTO SUPPLY, INC.SHOP SUPPLIES101-276-775.000
102.96 926017RV ANTIFREEZE INVOICE 926017JOHNSON AUTO SUPPLY, INC.RV ANTIFREEZE 101-276-930.000

8.58 926258EQUIPTMENT REPAIRS INVOICE #926258JOHNSON AUTO SUPPLY, INC.PLUGS 101-276-931.000

173.77 Total For Dept 276 CEMETERY

Dept 299 UNALLOCATED
800.00 18541BUILDING OPERATIONS ASSESSMENTWTA ARCHITECTSBUILDING OPERATIONS ASSESSMENTS101-299-801.000
220.00 128206CLOUD DATA RECOVERY VC3 INC.CLOUD DATA RECOVERY 101-299-801.200
122.91 303996573FUEL STATION ORDINANCE INV 303996573IOSCO NEWS PRESS PUB COFUEL STATION ORDINANCE INV 303996573101-299-900.000
77.10 303996530LEAF & BRUSH INV 303996530IOSCO NEWS PRESS PUB COLEAF & BRUSH INV 303996530101-299-900.000
77.10 303996301LEAF & BRUSH INV 303996301IOSCO NEWS PRESS PUB COLEAF & BRUSH INV 303996301101-299-900.000
77.10 303996123LEAF & BRUSH INV 303996123IOSCO NEWS PRESS PUB COLEAF & BRUSH INV 303996123101-299-900.000

1,374.21 Total For Dept 299 UNALLOCATED

Dept 336 FIRE DEPARTMENT
998.97 926785DIVE BOAT BATTERIES INV 926785JOHNSON AUTO SUPPLY, INC.DIVE BOAT BATTERIES INV 926785101-336-980.000

998.97 Total For Dept 336 FIRE DEPARTMENT

Dept 722 ZONING & PLANNING
97.72 303996090VACANCY ZONING DIRECTOR INV 303996090IOSCO NEWS PRESS PUB COVACANCY ZONING DIRECTOR INV 303996090101-722-900.000
97.76 303995884VACANCY ZONING DIRECTOR INV 303995884IOSCO NEWS PRESS PUB COVACANCY ZONING DIRECTOR INV 303995884101-722-900.000

195.48 Total For Dept 722 ZONING & PLANNING

Dept 751 PARKS & RECREATION
13,131.27 300417IOSCO EXPLORATION TRAIL INV 300417IOSCO COUNTY ROAD COMM.IOSCO EXPLORATION TRAIL INV 300417101-751-880.572
44,127.50 109192IOSCO EXPLORATION TRAIL INV 109192ROWE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES COMPANYIOSCO EXPLORATION TRAIL INV 109192101-751-880.572

57,258.77 Total For Dept 751 PARKS & RECREATION

Dept 754 KEN RATLIFF PARK
270.91 1523140CLEANING SUPPLIES INVOICE #1523140KSS ENTERPRISESCLEANING SUPPLIES101-754-775.000
36.42 2053687211716300 F 41 PAVILION CONSUMERS ENERGYUTILITIES - ELECTRICITY101-754-921.000

307.33 Total For Dept 754 KEN RATLIFF PARK

64,475.31 Total For Fund 101 GENERAL/UNALLOCATED



INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR OSCODA TOWNSHIP 2/3Page: 11/21/2023 02:12 PM
User: JOSHUASUTTONCLERK
DB: Oscoda

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 11/21/2023 - 11/21/2023
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

OPEN

Check #AmountChk DateInvoice Invoice Desc.VendorInv. Line DescGL Number

Fund 207 POLICE FUND
Dept 000 

7.95 16XNH9H71K1VEQUIPMENT FOR RANGE AND BATTERIES AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICESCR1225 BATTERIES 207-000-726.000
46.00 303996597BUSINESS CARDS // LETTERHEAD IOSCO NEWS PRESS PUB COINVOICE 303996597 LETTERHEAD207-000-726.000
61.00 303996598BUSINESS CARDS // LETTERHEAD IOSCO NEWS PRESS PUB COINVOICE 303996598 BUSINESS CARDS 207-000-726.000
434.19 19PGC7GV7LG7OFFICER BIRCHMEIER UNIFORM ORDER AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICESHOLSTER ADAPTER 207-000-761.000
(90.00)19PGC7GV7LG7CRCREDITAMAZON CAPITAL SERVICESCLOTHING CARE & ALLOWANCE207-000-761.000
130.00 4687830TRAINING TACTICAL CASUALTY CARE DWAYNE MEYERDELTA COLLEGETRAINING FOR MEYER DELTA INVOICE 4687830207-000-801.000
845.00 1854FTO TRAINING CLINK DEWOLF & ASSOCIATES FTO TRAINING CLINK DEWOLF INVOICE 1854207-000-801.000

2,400.00 551624969RECORDS MANAGEMENT LAW ENFORCMENT FEES MICHIGAN STATE POLICEMSP INVOICE 551-624969 SRMS FEES207-000-801.000
188.21 16XNH9H71K1VEQUIPMENT FOR RANGE AND BATTERIES AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICESSHOOTING MATS207-000-980.000

4,022.35 Total For Dept 000 

4,022.35 Total For Fund 207 POLICE FUND

Fund 236 PROP OPER & MNTNCE
Dept 266 PROPERTY O & M MAINTENANCE

4,299.50 3067AUNE JANITORIAL SERVICES OCTOBER 2023ALPENA MARC LLCAUNE JANITORIAL SERVICES OCTOBER 2023236-266-801.000

4,299.50 Total For Dept 266 PROPERTY O & M MAINTENANCE

4,299.50 Total For Fund 236 PROP OPER & MNTNCE

Fund 509 OLD ORCHARD PARK
Dept 000 

205.97 2028770029431041 E RIVER RD CONSUMERS ENERGYUTILITIES - ELECTRICITY509-000-921.000
130.53 2028770029441249 E RIVER RDCONSUMERS ENERGYUTILITIES - ELECTRICITY509-000-921.000
60.73 08196958687543040624REIM - AL APSITIS - SUPPLIES FROM WALMART 08196958687543040624AL APSITISREIM - AL APSITIS - SUPPLIES FROM WALMAR509-000-956.000

397.23 Total For Dept 000 

397.23 Total For Fund 509 OLD ORCHARD PARK

Fund 590 SEWER 
Dept 000 

28.79 2019871056663563 E RIVER RD CONSUMERS ENERGYUTILITIES - ELECTRICITY590-000-921.100
47.99 925.27VACTOR TRUCK OILJOHNSON AUTO SUPPLY, INC.ECONOMY AW32 5 GAL590-000-931.000

76.78 Total For Dept 000 

76.78 Total For Fund 590 SEWER 

Fund 591 WATER
Dept 000 

616.64 0187946WATER MAIN REPAIR CLAMPSFERGUSON WATER WORKS FS1-9.3915 - CC3 CLMP591-000-775.000
720.00 6582TOP SOIL FOR WATER REPAIR SITE RESTORATIONSCOTT SCOTT EXCAVATING24 YDS SCREEN TOPSOIL DELIVERED591-000-775.000
21.13 35465486APPT BOOK & CALENDARQUILL CORPORATIONSTPLS RY DLY PLY PLN 8X11 BLK - APPT BOO591-000-956.000

1,931.40 017491532" WATER METERSFERGUSON WATER WORKS 2 MACH10 USG 10 LL591-000-980.100
11,214.30 017491514" WATER METERSFERGUSON WATER WORKS 4" MACH 10, 20" LENGTH591-000-980.100
2,897.10 0187624WATER METERS 2"FERGUSON WATER WORKS 2 MACH10 USG 17 LL591-000-980.100

14,250.60 01749152WATER METERSFERGUSON WATER WORKS 1-1/2 MACH10 USG 13LL591-000-980.100

31,651.17 Total For Dept 000 

31,651.17 Total For Fund 591 WATER



INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR OSCODA TOWNSHIP 3/3Page: 11/21/2023 02:12 PM
User: JOSHUASUTTONCLERK
DB: Oscoda

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 11/21/2023 - 11/21/2023
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

OPEN

Check #AmountChk DateInvoice Invoice Desc.VendorInv. Line DescGL Number

64,475.31 Fund 101 GENERAL/UNALLOCATED
4,022.35 Fund 207 POLICE FUND
4,299.50 Fund 236 PROP OPER & MNTNCE

397.23 Fund 509 OLD ORCHARD PARK
76.78 Fund 590 SEWER 

31,651.17 Fund 591 WATER

Fund Totals:

104,922.34 Total For All Funds: 



Brief 11-27-23 Engineering Report 
 

• Phase III and Phase V water main projects are complete in the field. C2R2 Reimbursement 
request will be submitted later this week. 

 
 

• River Road water main project is complete from Lake Street to Oscoda Beach Park. 
 

• MDNRTF Board meeting set for December 13, for decision on Acquisition Grant Application. 
Huron Pines is closing on the property on December 8, 2023. 

 
• MDNR decision on Recreation Passport Grant Application for improvements to Ratliff Park is 

forthcoming any day now. 
 
 
 

Respectfully submitted, 
 
 

Rick A. Freeman, P.E. 

Oscoda Township Engineer 



CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF OSCODA 
Superintendent’s Report 

November 27, 2023 
 

ACTION ITEMS 
 

CVTRS COMPLIANCE SUBMISSION –  

The CVTRS requires submittal of documentation to the state no later than December 1, 2023, in 
order to receive the entire payment available for 2024. Board members may recall that the Township 
has enrolled with Munetrix financial management and reporting service over the past few years. The 
service includes a module intended to offer assistance in preparing CVTRS documents attached in 
your packet for review. The documentation includes an updated citizen’s guide, performance data, 
dashboard, debt service report and projected budget report. In addition, there is a completed 
certification document, including electronic signature. A significant portion of the information 
contained in the report is sourced from materials submitted to the state from which Munetrix extracts 
relevant data.  
 
Action: Approval is being sought to submit the attached CVTRS reports in compliance with the 
program deadline. 
 
 
ROWE ENGINEERING INVOICES– 
 
Your packet contains the following listed invoices from Rowe Engineering for services rendered. 

These invoices require Township Board approval: 

Invoice No. 110896: Iosco Exploration Trail - $32,050.75 -   

Action: (1) Approve the payment of $32,050.75 towards the Iosco Exploration Trail to be paid to Rowe 

Engineering from 101-751-880.572. (2) Approve appropriations to Fund 101-751-880.572 in the 

amount of $32,050.75. (The Township will be applying again for reimbursement soon) 

                          

Invoice No. 110983: Water System Improvements Project 2023 - $4,445.00 - C2R2 (After                               

                                  Reimbursement is Available or if Funds are Currently Available) 

                         

 

CWSRF DESIGN 2024 ROWE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES –  

Your packet contains a proposal from Rowe Engineering for the upcoming 2024 CWSRF (Clean 

Water State Revolving Fund) application and construction design. Details for the design process have 

been listed out in the proposal along with total cost which includes the application process, 

construction design and bid process. The total cost proposed for design engineering services for the 

2024 CWSRF is $882,400.00.  

Action: To consider the proposal submitted by Rowe Engineering for the 2024 CWSRF application 

and design services in the amount of $882,400. 

 

 



DWSRF DESIGN 2024 ROWE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES –  

As previously stated, your packet contains a proposal this time for the 2024 DWSRF (Drinking Water 

State Revolving Fund) application and design services from Rowe Engineering. Details of the scope 

of work have been listed in the proposal along with the total cost in the amount of $828,500.00. 

Action: To consider the proposal submitted by Rowe Engineering for the 2024 DWSRF application 

and design services in the amount of $882,500. 

 

DOWNTOWN WATER MAIN DESIGN ROWE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES –  

As most of you may recall, the Township has been awarded funding through Senator Peter’s office for 

infrastructure improvements. The project that was applied for was the replacement of the old water 

mains throughout the downtown area from River Road, starting at the Oscoda Beach Park, going 

west to Mill Street and most of the east side of US 23 between Michigan Avenue and Park Street and 

installation of additional fire hydrants. 

Rowe Engineering has submitted a proposal for Design Engineering services for this project in the 

amount of $501,200.00 and is reimbursable through Senator Peters’ funding. 

Action: Consider approving the design engineering services proposal for the Downtown Water main 

project in the amount of $501,200. 

 

OSCODA PHASE III WATER MAIN PAY REQUEST NO. 6 –  

Your packet contains the sixth pay request in the Phase 3 water main project in the amount of 

$342,217.60 which will complete this project. 

Action: I would ask that the Board consider approving the sixth pay request from Katterman Trucking, 

Inc., in the amount of $342,217.60 to be paid from the C2R2 funds after reimbursement is requested 

and deposited into the Township’s account. 

 

OSCODA PHASE V WATERMAIN PAY REQUEST NO. 8 –  

Your packet contains the eighth pay request in the Phase 5 water main project in the amount of 

$439,627.33 which will complete this project. 

Action: I would ask that the Board consider approving the eighth and final pay request from Elmer’s 

Crane and Dozer, Inc., in the amount of $439,627.33 to be paid from the C2R2 funds after 

reimbursement is requested and deposited into the Township’s account. 

 

OSCODA PUMP STATION REPLACEMENT PROJECT PAY APPLICATION NO. 17 –  

Your packet contains the seventeenth pay request in the Pump Station Replacement project in the 

amount of $52,495.40, leaving a total of $60,295.40 remaining for this project.  

Action: I would ask that the Board consider approving the seventeenth pay request from RCL 

Construction in the amount of $52,495.40 to be paid from the CWSRF checking after reimbursement 

is requested and deposited into the Township’s account. 



 
AUSABLE TOWNSHIP DRAFT SHARED SERVICES AGREEMENT 2024 –  
 
The contracts which govern provision of services by Oscoda Township to AuSable Township are updated each 
year through addenda to accommodate budget appropriations for the upcoming 2024 fiscal year. To that end, 
board members will find attached updated documents which reflect calculations based on the proposed Fiscal 
Year 2024 budgets. The methodology for the 2024 Shared Services calculations remains consistent with 2023 
calculations.   
 
Action: Authorization is sought for the Supervisor and Clerk to execute the service contract addenda as 
attached subject to concurring approval of AuSable Township.   
 

 

 

 

 

Respectfully Submitted, 

 

Tammy Kline 



CVTRS & CIP Compliance Report - Township of Oscoda Nov 21, 2023
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Michigan Department of Treasury
Revenue Sharing and Grants Division
PO Box 30722
Lansing MI 48909

RE: Compliance Form 4886 for Township of Oscoda, MI Transparency & Accountability

The Township of Oscoda is pleased to submit form 4886 with the required documents in
compliance with the State of Michigan's Transparency and Accountability Initiative.

The Township of Oscoda has chosen to use a web-service for this requirement, and has
partnered with Munetrix to showcase our data.

Included with this letter are the required documents for Township of Oscoda:

Citizen’s Guide to Finances including our Pension and OPEB status
Performance Dashboard
Debt Service Report
Projected Budget Report

We have made the data available to the public via a link on our website; as well we will make
available limited quantities of paper copies in our municipality lobby and notify residents in our
periodic mailings. You will find the confirmation of our website link and various supporting
transparency documentation included with this letter.

We look forward to receiving these important funds from the State of Michigan and trust you will
contact us if there are any questions or concerns.

Sincerely,

Tammy Kline
Tammy Kline
Superintendent

https://munetrix.com


Michigan Department of Treasury
4886 (Rev. 09-23)

City, Village, and Township Revenue Sharing and County Incentive Program
Certification
Issued under authority of 2023 Public Act 119. Filing is mandatory to qualify for payments.

Each city/village/township/county applying for City, Village, and Township Revenue Sharing or County Incentive Program payments must:

Certify to the Michigan Department of Treasury (Treasury) that the local unit listed below:1.

Produced and made available to the public a Debt Service Report and a Projected Budget Report as required by 2023 Public Act 119.a.
Will include in any mailing of general information to its citizens, the internet website address or the physical location where all theb.
documents are available for public viewing in the clerk’s office.
Must use the public safety designated payments specifically for local public safety initiatives.c.

Submit to Treasury a Debt Service Report and a Projected Budget Report.2.

This certification, along with a Debt Service Report and a Projected Budget Report, must be received by December 7, 2023, (or the first day of a
payment month) in order to qualify for that month’s payment. Postmark dates will not be considered. For questions, call 517-335-7484.

PART 1: LOCAL UNIT INFORMATION

Local Unit Name
Township of Oscoda

Local Unit County Name
Iosco County

Local Unit Code
35 1060

Contact E-Mail Address
asstsuper@oscodatownshipmi.gov

Contact Name
Tara Lyons

Contact Title
Assistant to the Superintentent

Contact Telephone Number
989-739-3211

Extension

Website Address, if reports are available online
http://munetrix.com/sections/data/municipal.php?MuniID=1486&Type=Township

Current Fiscal Year End Date
12/31/2022

PART 2: CERTIFICATION

In accordance with 2023 Public Act 119, the undersigned hereby certifies to Treasury that the above mentioned local unit:
1. Produced a Debt Service Report and a Projected Budget Report;
2. Will include in any mailing of general information to our citizens, the internet website address or the physical location where all the documents are available
for public viewing in the clerk’s office;
3. Will use public safety designated payments for local public safety initiatives only;
4. Attached the Debt Service Report and Projected Budget Report to this signed certification.

Chief Administrative Officer Signature (as defined in MCL 141.422b)

Tammy Kline
Printed Name of Chief Administrative Officer (as defined in MCL 141.422b)

Tammy Kline

Title
Superintendent

Date
November 21, 2023

Email the completed and signed form (including required attachments) to: TreasRevenueSharing@michigan.gov.

If you are unable to submit via e-mail, fax to 517-335-3298 or mail the completed form and required attachments to:

Michigan Department of Treasury
Revenue Sharing and Grants Division
PO Box 30722
Lansing MI 48909



CVTRS & CIP Compliance Report - Township of Oscoda Nov 21, 2023

Generated via Munetrix - © 2023 Munetrix, LLC. All rights reserved. 3/23

General Info

Name Type Fiscal Year End *Population (2010) Phone Website

Oscoda
Township Township December 6980 (989) 739-3211 http://www.oscodatownshipmi.gov/

*2010 population data is being used here because its the value used to calculate the fiscal score that is displayed in the
CVTRS report.

Multi-Year General Fund Only

Year
Data

Status
Fiscal
Score Population

General Fund
Revenues

General Fund
Expenditures

*Available Fund
Balance Taxable Value

2024 Forecast 1 6880 $4,474,020 $4,465,033 $3,065,574 $313,451,457

2023 Budget 1 6880 $4,565,329 $4,293,774 $3,391,991 $313,451,457

2022 Historic 1 6880 $3,962,468 $3,294,788 $4,034,827 $313,451,457

2021 Historic 1 7084 $6,743,907 $7,244,466 $3,101,823 $304,857,179

2020 Historic 0 6778 $3,188,833 $2,946,794 $2,515,772 $297,286,103

2019 Historic 2 6803 $4,284,656 $3,728,103 $2,270,117 $297,894,697
*Available Fund Balance includes Committed, Assigned, and Unassigned Funds. It excludes Nonspendable and Restricted
Funds.

https://munetrix.com
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Fiscal Year Assumptions Notes

2024 Notes: General Fund
Revenues are expected to decrease overall by 2%

Expenses are expected to increased overall by 11.8%

2023 Notes: General Fund

Inflationary increase in State Shared Revenue1.

Continued contribution from General Fund 101 to Police Operating Fund2.

207 and Police Staffing Fund 211
Old  Orchard  Park  Fund  contribution  to  General  Fund  101  remains3.

significantly reduced
Administrative Chargeback included for both Sewer Fund 590 and Water4.

Fund 591

2023 Notes: Enterprise Funds
Sewer Fund 590

Applied 2% increase to Sewer Rates1.

Water Fund 591

Applied 3.5% increase to Water Rates1.
Received 8.6 Million in C2R2 Funds to complete all remaining Water Main Phases2.

https://munetrix.com
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Financial Statement

Including General Fund only

Balance Sheet

Category Name 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019

Fund Equity $3,065,574 $3,391,991 $4,042,723 $3,101,823 $2,531,324 $2,289,285

Total Assets N/A N/A $5,860,387 $5,075,340 $4,214,637 $4,012,368

Total Liabilities N/A N/A $1,817,664 $2,290,609 $1,683,223 $1,680,263
*Fund Equity includes all five fund types: Committed, Assigned, Unassigned, Nonspendable and Restricted Funds.

https://munetrix.com
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Revenues

Category Name 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019

Contributions from other local govts $717,784

Federal contributions $657,661 $671,083 $394,855 $356,884 $27,000

Fines & Forfeits $196 $200 $500

Interest, Rents & Royalties $26,509 $27,050 $32,142 $23,043 $26,080 $40,781

Licenses and Permits $1,617 $1,650 $81,339 $1,175

Other Revenue $360,958 $368,325 $220,731 $379,923 $98,967 $124,088

Other Services $582,593 $594,484 $562,223 $471,540 $521,778 $548,761

Property taxes $1,647,906 $1,681,537 $1,692,082 $1,174,610 $1,562,706 $1,512,344

State Revenue Sharing $662,480 $676,000 $791,246 $684,619 $639,209 $642,003

State contributions $534,100 $545,000 $90 $45,993 $42,004

Transfers In $187,850 $267,100 $656,391

Total $4,474,020 $4,565,329 $3,962,468 $3,091,884 $3,188,833 $4,284,656

https://munetrix.com
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Expenses

Category Name 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019

Capital Outlay & Special Items $96,796 $750,367

Community & Economic Development $446,180 $399,090 $119,166 $244,592 $179,370 $199,463

Fire Department $228,857 $204,700 $195,230 $321,223 $162,365 $115,994

General Government $3,492,557 $3,123,933 $1,475,518 $5,098,381 $1,104,452 $1,085,379

Police Department $8,987

Public Works Department $167,846 $97,377 $116,260

Recreation & Culture $297,439 $566,051 $259,569 $509,924 $288,810 $279,598

Transfers Out $1,245,305 $902,500 $1,017,624 $1,172,055

Total $4,465,033 $4,293,774 $3,294,788 $7,244,466 $2,946,794 $3,728,103

https://munetrix.com
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Supplementary Information (Pension / OPEB)

Category Name 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019

Pensions Actuarial Liability N/A N/A $5,782,253.00 $5,558,116.00 $4,496,322.00 $4,687,072.00

Pension Fund Assets N/A N/A $3,688,387.00 $3,524,056.00 $2,804,445.00 $2,771,658.00

OPEB Actuarial Liability N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

OPEB Fund Assets N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

OPEB Notes:
The Township does not provide OPEB.
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Fund Equity Detail

Category Name 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019

Assigned 0 0 0 0 $53,904.00 0

Committed 0 0 0 0 0 0

Nonspendable 0 0 0 0 $7,656.00 $11,272.00

Restricted 0 0 $7,896.00 0 $7,896.00 $7,896.00

Unassigned $3,065,574.00 $3,391,991.00 $4,034,827.00 $3,101,823.00 $2,461,868.00 $2,270,117.00
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Dashboard for Oscoda Township

Fiscal Stability 2021 2022 Progress

Fiscal Wellness Indicator Score 1 1 
Annual General Fund expenditures per capita $1,023 $479 

Fund balance as % of General Fund Revenues 46.0% 101.8% 

Debt burden per capita $532.6 $1,476.5 

Economy & Financial Health 2021 2022 Progress

Taxable Value (100k) $304,857 $313,451 

Public Safety 2021 2022 Progress

Crimes against persons per thousand residents 1.4 1.0 

Crimes against property per thousand residents 6.2 9.7 

Crimes against society per thousand residents - - 

OPEB Notes:
The Township does not provide OPEB.
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Township of Oscoda

Local Code: 35-1060

Debt Service Summary Report

Bonds & contracts payable Fiscal Years
Name 2023 2024 2025 2026

2011 Bond Sewer Lagoon:2011 203,057 209,407 0 0

2021 DWRF Capital Improvement Bonds 91,719 90,500 89,281 88,063

2021 SRF Capital Improvement Bonds 306,897 303,391 304,831 306,166

Capital Improvement Bonds WWTL:2015B 59,970 63,540 61,830 0

Estimated Clean Water Program Schedule 86,888 84,763 87,576 85,326

Subtotal for Bonds & contracts payable 748,531 751,601 543,518 479,554

GO Bonds Fiscal Years
Name 2023 2024 2025 2026

2015 SRF Improvement Bonds 112,630 115,567 113,442 116,255

CWSRF 2021 216,581 216,635 218,979 221,216

Subtotal for GO Bonds 329,211 332,202 332,421 337,471

Total Principal & Interest 1,077,742 1,083,803 875,939 817,025
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Oscoda Township

Complete Debt Report for

Capital Improvement Bonds WWTL: 2015B

Issuance Information

Debt Type: Bonds & contracts payable

Activity Type: Business-type/Enterprise

Repayment Source: Revenue - Sewer

Issuance Date: 2015-09-07

Issuance Amount: $530,000

Interest Rate:
Maturing Through: 2025

Principal Maturity
Range: $45,000 - $60,000

Purpose:
Fund Number:
Comments:

Payment Schedule

Date Due Interest Rate Principal Interest Payment Balance

2023-05-01 0.00 2,485.00 2,485.00 $175,000.00

2023-11-01 2.6 55,000.00 2,485.00 57,485.00 $120,000.00

2024-05-01 0.00 1,770.00 1,770.00 $120,000.00

2024-11-01 2.85 60,000.00 1,770.00 61,770.00 $60,000.00

2025-05-01 0.00 915.00 915.00 $60,000.00

2025-11-01 3.05 60,000.00 915.00 60,915.00

Total $175,000.00 $10,340.00 $185,340.00
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Oscoda Township

Complete Debt Report for

2011 Bond Sewer Lagoon: 2011

Issuance Information

Debt Type: Bonds & contracts payable

Activity Type: Business-type/Enterprise

Repayment Source: Revenue - Sewer

Issuance Date: 2011-09-28

Issuance Amount: $2,024,000

Interest Rate:
Maturing Through: 2024

Principal Maturity
Range: $46,000 - $121,000

Purpose:
Fund Number:
Comments: Refunding bonds, Series 2011 Limited Tax General Obligation

Payment Schedule

Date Due Interest Rate Principal Interest Payment Balance

2023-05-01 2.89 100,000.00 5,751.10 105,751.10 $298,000.00

2023-11-01 2.89 93,000.00 4,306.10 97,306.10 $205,000.00

2024-05-01 2.89 105,000.00 2,962.25 107,962.25 $100,000.00

2024-11-01 2.89 100,000.00 1,445.00 101,445.00

Total $398,000.00 $14,464.45 $412,464.45
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Oscoda Township

Complete Debt Report for

Estimated Clean Water Program Schedule

Issuance Information

Debt Type: Bonds & contracts payable

Activity Type: Business-type/Enterprise

Repayment Source: Revenue - Sewer

Issuance Date: 2015-09-17

Issuance Amount: $2,015,000

Interest Rate:
Maturing Through: 2036

Principal Maturity
Range: $75,000 - $115,000

Purpose:
Fund Number:
Comments: State Revolving Fund

Payment Schedule

Date Due Interest Rate Principal Interest Payment Balance

2023-04-01 2.5 85,000.00 1,475.44 86,475.44 $1,315,000.00

2023-10-01 2.5 0.00 412.94 412.94 $1,315,000.00

2024-04-01 2.5 85,000.00 412.94 85,412.94 $1,230,000.00

2024-10-01 2.5 0.00 -649.56 -649.56 $1,230,000.00

2025-04-01 2.5 90,000.00 -649.56 89,350.44 $1,140,000.00

2025-10-01 2.5 0.00 -1,774.56 -1,774.56 $1,140,000.00

2026-04-01 2.5 90,000.00 -1,774.56 88,225.44 $1,050,000.00

2026-10-01 2.5 0.00 -2,899.56 -2,899.56 $1,050,000.00

2027-04-01 2.5 95,000.00 -2,899.56 92,100.44 $955,000.00

2027-10-01 2.5 0.00 -4,087.06 -4,087.06 $955,000.00

2028-04-01 2.5 95,000.00 -4,087.06 90,912.94 $860,000.00

2028-10-01 2.5 0.00 -5,274.56 -5,274.56 $860,000.00

2029-04-01 2.5 100,000.00 -5,274.56 94,725.44 $760,000.00

2029-10-01 2.5 0.00 -6,524.56 -6,524.56 $760,000.00

2030-04-01 2.5 100,000.00 -6,524.56 93,475.44 $660,000.00

2030-10-01 2.5 0.00 -7,774.56 -7,774.56 $660,000.00

2031-04-01 2.5 105,000.00 -7,774.56 97,225.44 $555,000.00

2031-10-01 2.5 0.00 -9,087.06 -9,087.06 $555,000.00

2032-04-01 2.5 105,000.00 -9,087.06 95,912.94 $450,000.00

2032-10-01 2.5 0.00 -10,399.56 -10,399.56 $450,000.00

2033-04-01 2.5 110,000.00 -10,399.56 99,600.44 $340,000.00

2033-10-01 2.5 0.00 -11,774.56 -11,774.56 $340,000.00

2034-04-01 2.5 110,000.00 -11,774.56 98,225.44 $230,000.00
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Date Due Interest Rate Principal Interest Payment Balance

2034-10-01 2.5 0.00 -13,149.56 -13,149.56 $230,000.00

2035-04-01 2.5 115,000.00 -13,149.56 101,850.44 $115,000.00

2035-10-01 2.5 0.00 -14,587.06 -14,587.06 $115,000.00

2036-04-01 2.5 115,000.00 -14,587.06 100,412.94

Total $1,400,000.00 $-173,663.12 $1,226,336.88
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Oscoda Township

Complete Debt Report for

2021 DWRF Capital Improvement Bonds

Issuance Information

Debt Type: Bonds & contracts payable

Activity Type: Business-type/Enterprise

Repayment Source: General Obligation

Issuance Date: 2021-06-07

Issuance Amount: $1,485,000

Interest Rate: 1.875

Maturing Through: 2041

Principal Maturity
Range: $60,000 - $90,000

Purpose:
Fund Number:
Comments:

Payment Schedule

Date Due Interest Rate Principal Interest Payment Balance

2023-04-01 1.875 0.00 13,359.38 13,359.38 $1,425,000.00

2023-10-01 1.875 65,000.00 13,359.38 78,359.38 $1,360,000.00

2024-04-01 1.875 0.00 12,750.00 12,750.00 $1,360,000.00

2024-10-01 1.875 65,000.00 12,750.00 77,750.00 $1,295,000.00

2025-04-01 1.875 0.00 12,140.62 12,140.62 $1,295,000.00

2025-10-01 1.875 65,000.00 12,140.62 77,140.62 $1,230,000.00

2026-04-01 1.875 0.00 11,531.25 11,531.25 $1,230,000.00

2026-10-01 1.875 65,000.00 11,531.25 76,531.25 $1,165,000.00

2027-04-01 1.875 0.00 10,921.88 10,921.88 $1,165,000.00

2027-10-01 1.875 70,000.00 10,921.88 80,921.88 $1,095,000.00

2028-04-01 1.875 0.00 10,265.62 10,265.62 $1,095,000.00

2028-10-01 1.875 70,000.00 10,265.62 80,265.62 $1,025,000.00

2029-04-01 1.875 0.00 9,609.38 9,609.38 $1,025,000.00

2029-10-01 1.875 70,000.00 9,609.38 79,609.38 $955,000.00

2030-04-01 1.875 0.00 8,953.12 8,953.12 $955,000.00

2030-10-01 1.875 70,000.00 8,953.12 78,953.12 $885,000.00

2031-04-01 1.875 0.00 8,296.88 8,296.88 $885,000.00

2031-10-01 1.875 75,000.00 8,296.88 83,296.88 $810,000.00

2032-04-01 1.875 0.00 7,593.75 7,593.75 $810,000.00

2032-10-01 1.875 75,000.00 7,593.75 82,593.75 $735,000.00

2033-04-01 1.875 0.00 6,890.62 6,890.62 $735,000.00

2033-10-01 1.875 75,000.00 6,890.62 81,890.62 $660,000.00

2034-04-01 1.875 0.00 6,187.50 6,187.50 $660,000.00
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Date Due Interest Rate Principal Interest Payment Balance

2034-10-01 1.875 75,000.00 6,187.50 81,187.50 $585,000.00

2035-04-01 1.875 0.00 5,484.38 5,484.38 $585,000.00

2035-10-01 1.875 80,000.00 5,484.38 85,484.38 $505,000.00

2036-04-01 1.875 0.00 4,734.38 4,734.38 $505,000.00

2036-10-01 1.875 80,000.00 4,734.38 84,734.38 $425,000.00

2037-04-01 1.875 0.00 3,984.38 3,984.38 $425,000.00

2037-10-01 1.875 80,000.00 3,984.38 83,984.38 $345,000.00

2038-04-01 1.875 0.00 3,234.38 3,234.38 $345,000.00

2038-10-01 1.875 85,000.00 3,234.38 88,234.38 $260,000.00

2039-04-01 1.875 0.00 2,437.50 2,437.50 $260,000.00

2039-10-01 1.875 85,000.00 2,437.50 87,437.50 $175,000.00

2040-04-01 1.875 0.00 1,640.62 1,640.62 $175,000.00

2040-10-01 1.875 85,000.00 1,640.62 86,640.62 $90,000.00

2041-04-01 1.875 0.00 843.75 843.75 $90,000.00

2041-10-01 1.875 90,000.00 843.75 90,843.75

Total $1,425,000.00 $281,718.75 $1,706,718.75
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Oscoda Township

Complete Debt Report for

2021 SRF Capital Improvement Bonds

Issuance Information

Debt Type: Bonds & contracts payable

Activity Type: Business-type/Enterprise

Repayment Source: General Obligation

Issuance Date: 2021-08-30

Issuance Amount: $6,760,000

Interest Rate: 2.125

Maturing Through: 2052

Principal Maturity
Range: $165,000 - $300,000

Purpose:
Fund Number:
Comments:

Payment Schedule

Date Due Interest Rate Principal Interest Payment Balance

2023-04-01 2.125 165,000.00 71,825.00 236,825.00 $6,595,000.00

2023-10-01 2.125 0.00 70,071.88 70,071.88 $6,595,000.00

2024-04-01 2.125 165,000.00 70,071.88 235,071.88 $6,430,000.00

2024-10-01 2.125 0.00 68,318.75 68,318.75 $6,430,000.00

2025-04-01 2.125 170,000.00 68,318.75 238,318.75 $6,260,000.00

2025-10-01 2.125 0.00 66,512.50 66,512.50 $6,260,000.00

2026-04-01 2.125 175,000.00 66,512.50 241,512.50 $6,085,000.00

2026-10-01 2.125 0.00 64,653.12 64,653.12 $6,085,000.00

2027-04-01 2.125 175,000.00 64,653.12 239,653.12 $5,910,000.00

2027-10-01 2.125 0.00 62,793.75 62,793.75 $5,910,000.00

2028-04-01 2.125 180,000.00 62,793.75 242,793.75 $5,730,000.00

2028-10-01 2.125 0.00 60,881.25 60,881.25 $5,730,000.00

2029-04-01 2.125 185,000.00 60,881.25 245,881.25 $5,545,000.00

2029-10-01 2.125 0.00 58,915.62 58,915.62 $5,545,000.00

2030-04-01 2.125 190,000.00 58,915.62 248,915.62 $5,355,000.00

2030-10-01 2.125 0.00 56,896.88 56,896.88 $5,355,000.00

2031-04-01 2.125 195,000.00 56,896.88 251,896.88 $5,160,000.00

2031-10-01 2.125 0.00 54,825.00 54,825.00 $5,160,000.00

2032-04-01 2.125 195,000.00 54,825.00 249,825.00 $4,965,000.00

2032-10-01 2.125 0.00 52,753.12 52,753.12 $4,965,000.00

2033-04-01 2.125 200,000.00 52,753.12 252,753.12 $4,765,000.00

2033-10-01 2.125 0.00 50,628.12 50,628.12 $4,765,000.00

2034-04-01 2.125 205,000.00 50,628.12 255,628.12 $4,560,000.00
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Date Due Interest Rate Principal Interest Payment Balance

2034-10-01 2.125 0.00 48,450.00 48,450.00 $4,560,000.00

2035-04-01 2.125 210,000.00 48,450.00 258,450.00 $4,350,000.00

2035-10-01 2.125 0.00 46,218.75 46,218.75 $4,350,000.00

2036-04-01 2.125 215,000.00 46,218.75 261,218.75 $4,135,000.00

2036-10-01 2.125 0.00 43,934.38 43,934.38 $4,135,000.00

2037-04-01 2.125 220,000.00 43,934.38 263,934.38 $3,915,000.00

2037-10-01 2.125 0.00 41,596.88 41,596.88 $3,915,000.00

2038-04-01 2.125 225,000.00 41,596.88 266,596.88 $3,690,000.00

2038-10-01 2.125 0.00 39,206.25 39,206.25 $3,690,000.00

2039-04-01 2.125 230,000.00 39,206.25 269,206.25 $3,460,000.00

2039-10-01 2.125 0.00 36,762.50 36,762.50 $3,460,000.00

2040-04-01 2.125 235,000.00 36,762.50 271,762.50 $3,225,000.00

2040-10-01 2.125 0.00 34,265.62 34,265.62 $3,225,000.00

2041-04-01 2.125 240,000.00 34,265.62 274,265.62 $2,985,000.00

2041-10-01 2.125 0.00 31,715.62 31,715.62 $2,985,000.00

2042-04-01 2.125 245,000.00 31,715.62 276,715.62 $2,740,000.00

2042-10-01 2.125 0.00 29,112.50 29,112.50 $2,740,000.00

2043-04-01 2.125 250,000.00 29,112.50 279,112.50 $2,490,000.00

2043-10-01 2.125 0.00 26,456.25 26,456.25 $2,490,000.00

2044-04-01 2.125 255,000.00 26,456.25 281,456.25 $2,235,000.00

2044-10-01 2.125 0.00 23,746.88 23,746.88 $2,235,000.00

2045-04-01 2.125 260,000.00 23,746.88 283,746.88 $1,975,000.00

2045-10-01 2.125 0.00 20,984.38 20,984.38 $1,975,000.00

2046-04-01 2.125 265,000.00 20,984.38 285,984.38 $1,710,000.00

2046-10-01 2.125 0.00 18,168.75 18,168.75 $1,710,000.00

2047-04-01 2.125 270,000.00 18,168.75 288,168.75 $1,440,000.00

2047-10-01 2.125 0.00 15,300.00 15,300.00 $1,440,000.00

2048-04-01 2.125 275,000.00 15,300.00 290,300.00 $1,165,000.00

2048-10-01 2.125 0.00 12,378.12 12,378.12 $1,165,000.00

2049-04-01 2.125 280,000.00 12,378.12 292,378.12 $885,000.00

2049-10-01 2.125 0.00 9,403.12 9,403.12 $885,000.00

2050-04-01 2.125 290,000.00 9,403.12 299,403.12 $595,000.00

2050-10-01 2.125 0.00 6,321.88 6,321.88 $595,000.00

2051-04-01 2.125 295,000.00 6,321.88 301,321.88 $300,000.00

2051-10-01 2.125 0.00 3,187.50 3,187.50 $300,000.00

2052-04-01 2.125 300,000.00 3,187.50 303,187.50

Total $6,760,000.00 $2,380,743.75 $9,140,743.75
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Oscoda Township

Complete Debt Report for

CWSRF 2021

Issuance Information

Debt Type: GO Bonds

Activity Type: Business-type/Enterprise

Repayment Source: Revenue - Water & Sewer

Issuance Date: 2021-08-30

Issuance Amount: $5,070,000

Interest Rate: 2.125

Maturing Through: 2051

Principal Maturity
Range: $120,000 - $2,185,000

Purpose:
Fund Number:
Comments:

Payment Schedule

Date Due Interest Rate Principal Interest Payment Balance

2023-04-01 2.125 0.00 43,300.22 43,300.22 $6,950,000.00

2023-10-01 2.125 125,000.00 48,281.02 173,281.02 $6,825,000.00

2024-04-01 2.125 0.00 45,817.42 45,817.42 $6,825,000.00

2024-10-01 2.125 125,000.00 45,817.42 170,817.42 $6,700,000.00

2025-04-01 2.125 0.00 44,489.30 44,489.30 $6,700,000.00

2025-10-01 2.125 130,000.00 44,489.30 174,489.30 $6,570,000.00

2026-04-01 2.125 0.00 43,108.05 43,108.05 $6,570,000.00

2026-10-01 2.125 135,000.00 43,108.05 178,108.05 $6,435,000.00

2027-04-01 2.125 0.00 41,673.67 41,673.67 $6,435,000.00

2027-10-01 2.125 135,000.00 41,673.67 176,673.67 $6,300,000.00

2028-04-01 2.125 0.00 40,239.30 40,239.30 $6,300,000.00

2028-10-01 2.125 140,000.00 40,239.30 180,239.30 $6,160,000.00

2029-04-01 2.125 0.00 38,751.80 38,751.80 $6,160,000.00

2029-10-01 2.125 145,000.00 38,751.80 183,751.80 $6,015,000.00

2030-04-01 2.125 0.00 37,211.17 37,211.17 $6,015,000.00

2030-10-01 2.125 145,000.00 37,211.17 182,211.17 $5,870,000.00

2031-04-01 2.125 0.00 35,670.55 35,670.55 $5,870,000.00

2031-10-01 2.125 150,000.00 35,670.55 185,670.55 $5,720,000.00

2032-04-01 2.125 0.00 34,076.80 34,076.80 $5,720,000.00

2032-10-01 2.125 150,000.00 34,076.80 184,076.80 $5,570,000.00

2033-04-01 2.125 0.00 32,483.05 32,483.05 $5,570,000.00

2033-10-01 2.125 155,000.00 32,483.05 187,483.05 $5,415,000.00

2034-04-01 2.125 0.00 30,836.17 30,836.17 $5,415,000.00
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Date Due Interest Rate Principal Interest Payment Balance

2034-10-01 2.125 155,000.00 30,836.17 185,836.17 $5,260,000.00

2035-04-01 2.125 0.00 29,189.30 29,189.30 $5,260,000.00

2035-10-01 2.125 160,000.00 29,189.30 189,189.30 $5,100,000.00

2036-04-01 2.125 0.00 27,489.30 27,489.30 $5,100,000.00

2036-10-01 2.125 165,000.00 27,489.30 192,489.30 $4,935,000.00

2037-04-01 2.125 0.00 25,736.17 25,736.17 $4,935,000.00

2037-10-01 2.125 165,000.00 25,736.17 190,736.17 $4,770,000.00

2038-04-01 2.125 0.00 23,983.05 23,983.05 $4,770,000.00

2038-10-01 2.125 170,000.00 23,983.05 193,983.05 $4,600,000.00

2039-04-01 2.125 0.00 22,176.80 22,176.80 $4,600,000.00

2039-10-01 2.125 175,000.00 22,176.80 197,176.80 $4,425,000.00

2040-04-01 2.125 0.00 20,317.42 20,317.42 $4,425,000.00

2040-10-01 2.125 180,000.00 20,317.42 200,317.42 $4,245,000.00

2041-04-01 2.125 0.00 18,404.92 18,404.92 $4,245,000.00

2041-10-01 2.125 185,000.00 18,404.92 203,404.92 $4,060,000.00

2042-04-01 2.125 0.00 16,439.30 16,439.30 $4,060,000.00

2042-10-01 2.125 2,185,000.00 16,439.30 2,201,439.30 $1,875,000.00

2043-04-01 2.125 0.00 14,473.67 14,473.67 $1,875,000.00

2043-10-01 2.125 190,000.00 14,473.67 204,473.67 $1,685,000.00

2044-04-01 2.125 0.00 12,454.92 12,454.92 $1,685,000.00

2044-10-01 2.125 195,000.00 12,454.92 207,454.92 $1,490,000.00

2045-04-01 2.125 0.00 10,383.05 10,383.05 $1,490,000.00

2045-10-01 2.125 200,000.00 10,383.05 210,383.05 $1,290,000.00

2046-04-01 2.125 0.00 8,258.05 8,258.05 $1,290,000.00

2046-10-01 2.125 205,000.00 8,258.05 213,258.05 $1,085,000.00

2047-04-01 2.125 0.00 6,079.92 6,079.92 $1,085,000.00

2047-10-01 2.125 210,000.00 6,079.92 216,079.92 $875,000.00

2048-04-01 2.125 0.00 3,848.67 3,848.67 $875,000.00

2048-10-01 2.125 215,000.00 3,848.67 218,848.67 $660,000.00

2049-04-01 2.125 0.00 1,564.30 1,564.30 $660,000.00

2049-10-01 2.125 215,000.00 1,564.30 216,564.30 $445,000.00

2050-04-01 2.125 0.00 -720.08 -720.08 $445,000.00

2050-10-01 2.125 220,000.00 -720.08 219,279.92 $225,000.00

2051-04-01 2.125 0.00 -3,057.58 -3,057.58 $225,000.00

2051-10-01 2.125 225,000.00 -3,057.58 221,942.42

Total $6,950,000.00 $1,414,338.16 $8,364,338.16

https://munetrix.com
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Oscoda Township

Complete Debt Report for

2015 SRF Improvement Bonds

Issuance Information

Debt Type: GO Bonds

Activity Type: Business-type/Enterprise

Repayment Source: Revenue - Sewer

Issuance Date: 2015-09-17

Issuance Amount: $1,805,183

Interest Rate: 2.5

Maturing Through: 2036

Principal Maturity
Range: $75,000 - $110,183

Purpose:
Fund Number:
Comments:

Payment Schedule

Date Due Interest Rate Principal Interest Payment Balance

2023-04-01 2.5 80,000.00 16,814.79 96,814.79 $1,265,183.00

2023-10-01 2.5 0.00 15,814.79 15,814.79 $1,265,183.00

2024-04-01 2.5 85,000.00 15,814.79 100,814.79 $1,180,183.00

2024-10-01 2.5 0.00 14,752.29 14,752.29 $1,180,183.00

2025-04-01 2.5 85,000.00 14,752.29 99,752.29 $1,095,183.00

2025-10-01 2.5 0.00 13,689.79 13,689.79 $1,095,183.00

2026-04-01 2.5 90,000.00 13,689.79 103,689.79 $1,005,183.00

2026-10-01 2.5 0.00 12,564.79 12,564.79 $1,005,183.00

2027-04-01 2.5 90,000.00 12,564.79 102,564.79 $915,183.00

2027-10-01 2.5 0.00 11,439.79 11,439.79 $915,183.00

2028-04-01 2.5 95,000.00 11,439.79 106,439.79 $820,183.00

2028-10-01 2.5 0.00 10,252.29 10,252.29 $820,183.00

2029-04-01 2.5 95,000.00 10,252.29 105,252.29 $725,183.00

2029-10-01 2.5 0.00 9,064.79 9,064.79 $725,183.00

2030-04-01 2.5 95,000.00 9,064.79 104,064.79 $630,183.00

2030-10-01 2.5 0.00 7,877.29 7,877.29 $630,183.00

2031-04-01 2.5 100,000.00 7,877.29 107,877.29 $530,183.00

2031-10-01 2.5 0.00 6,627.29 6,627.29 $530,183.00

2032-04-01 2.5 100,000.00 6,627.29 106,627.29 $430,183.00

2032-10-01 2.5 0.00 5,377.29 5,377.29 $430,183.00

2033-04-01 2.5 105,000.00 5,377.29 110,377.29 $325,183.00

2033-10-01 2.5 0.00 4,064.79 4,064.79 $325,183.00

2034-04-01 2.5 105,000.00 4,064.79 109,064.79 $220,183.00

https://munetrix.com
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Date Due Interest Rate Principal Interest Payment Balance

2034-10-01 2.5 0.00 2,752.29 2,752.29 $220,183.00

2035-04-01 2.5 110,000.00 2,752.29 112,752.29 $110,183.00

2035-10-01 2.5 0.00 1,377.29 1,377.29 $110,183.00

2036-04-01 2.5 110,183.00 1,377.29 111,560.29

Total $1,345,183.00 $248,124.33 $1,593,307.33

https://munetrix.com


 

Oscoda Charter Township November 15, 2023 

Township Superintendent Project No: 19C0114 

110 South State Street Invoice No: 110896 

Oscoda, MI 48750 

Project Mgr Douglas Schultz 

Project 19C0114 Iosco Exploration Trail 

Construction engineering for Phase 3, 6.2 mile trail along River Road, Oscoda Township 

Professional Services from October 1, 2023 to October 31, 2023 

Task 3000 Project Mgmt 

Professional Personnel 

Hours Rate Amount 

Engineering Project Manager 

Bair, Ryan 57.00 150.00 8,550.00 

Totals 57.00 8,550.00 

Total Labor 8,550.00 

Total this Task $8,550.00 

 

Task 3005 Office Tech 

Professional Personnel 

Hours Rate Amount 

Project Engineer 

Grygorcewicz, Deborah 22.00 130.00 2,860.00 

Totals 22.00 2,860.00 

Total Labor 2,860.00 

Total this Task $2,860.00 

 

Task 3010 Observation 

Professional Personnel 

Hours Rate Amount 

Senior Engineering Technician 

Macha, Daniel 2.00 125.00 250.00 

Engineering Technician III 

Bowman, Shane 161.25 115.00 18,543.75 

Totals 163.25 18,793.75 

Total Labor 18,793.75 

Total this Task $18,793.75 

 

Task 4105 Staking 

 
 
 

 

 
 



  

Project 19C0114 Iosco Exploration Trail Invoice 110896 

Professional Personnel 

Hours Rate Amount 

Senior Project Manager 

Rauser, John 1.00 160.00 160.00 

CAD Operator/ Office Technician I 

Morton, Eric 3.50 82.00 287.00 

One person Crew ( PS) 

Morton, Eric 10.00 140.00 1,400.00 

Totals 14.50 1,847.00 

Total Labor 1,847.00 

Total this Task $1,847.00 

 
Total Amount Due $32,050.75 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2 

 
 



Project Mgr David Richmond

Oscoda Charter Township
Township Superintendent
110 South State Street
Oscoda, MI  48750

November 20, 2023
Project No: 21C0158
Invoice No: 0110983

Project 21C0158 Water System Improvement Project 2023

Design and construction engineering services for construction of 10,500 feet of new water main.  The project includes 
Colbath Rd., Lakeview Dr., Mohawk Dr., Chippewa Dr., and Indian Trail. The project is funded through the C2R2 
grant.
Professional Services from October 1, 2023 to October 31, 2023
                    Task 3005 Construction Administration
 Professional Personnel

Hours Rate Amount
Senior Project Manager

Richmond, David    20.50 170.00  3,485.00
Project Engineer

Motz, Matthew    .75 130.00  97.50
Engineering Technician III

Bowman, Shane    3.50 115.00  402.50
Church, Krista    4.00 115.00  460.00

Totals 28.75 4,445.00
Total Labor 4,445.00

        $4,445.00Total this Task

          Billing Limits Current Prior To-Date

Total Billings 4,445.00 136,706.00 141,151.00
Limit 141,151.00

     $4,445.00Total Amount Due

  



10:09:50 AMInvoice 0110983 Dated 11/20/2023Rowe Professional Services Company

Monday, November 20, 2023Billing Backup

Project 21C0158 Water System Improvement Project 2023

Task 3005 Construction Administration

Professional Personnel

Hours Rate Amount
Senior Project Manager

Richmond, David 9/6/2023    1.00 170.00  170.00
Richmond, David 9/8/2023    .50 170.00  85.00
Richmond, David 9/12/2023    1.00 170.00  170.00
Richmond, David 9/13/2023    .50 170.00  85.00
Richmond, David 9/19/2023    .50 170.00  85.00
Richmond, David 9/26/2023    .50 170.00  85.00
Richmond, David 9/27/2023    1.00 170.00  170.00
Richmond, David 9/28/2023    .50 170.00  85.00
Richmond, David 9/29/2023    2.50 170.00  425.00
Richmond, David 10/2/2023    1.00 170.00  170.00
Richmond, David 10/4/2023    .50 170.00  85.00
Richmond, David 10/10/2023    2.00 170.00  340.00
Richmond, David 10/11/2023    3.00 170.00  510.00
Richmond, David 10/12/2023    1.50 170.00  255.00
Richmond, David 10/13/2023    1.00 170.00  170.00
Richmond, David 10/16/2023    .50 170.00  85.00
Richmond, David 10/17/2023    .50 170.00  85.00
Richmond, David 10/18/2023    .50 170.00  85.00
Richmond, David 10/20/2023    .50 170.00  85.00
Richmond, David 10/24/2023    .50 170.00  85.00
Richmond, David 10/25/2023    1.00 170.00  170.00

Project Engineer
Motz, Matthew 10/9/2023    .50 130.00  65.00
Motz, Matthew 10/10/2023    .25 130.00  32.50

Engineering Technician III
Bowman, Shane 9/29/2023    1.50 115.00  172.50
Bowman, Shane 10/11/2023    2.00 115.00  230.00
Church, Krista 9/5/2023    .50 115.00  57.50
Church, Krista 9/27/2023    .50 115.00  57.50
Church, Krista 9/28/2023    .75 115.00  86.25
Church, Krista 9/29/2023    .50 115.00  57.50
Church, Krista 10/2/2023    1.75 115.00  201.25

Totals 28.75 4,445.00
Total Labor 4,445.00

   $4,445.00Total this Task

Total this Phase $4,445.00

$4,445.00Total this Project

$4,445.00Total this Report

Page 2
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November 7, 2023

Ms. Tammy Kline, Superintendent
Oscoda Township
110 State Street
Oscoda Township, MI 48750

RE: Proposal for Design Engineering Services
Clean Water State Revolving Fund Engineering Design Fiscal Year 2024

Dear Ms. Kline:

ROWE Professional Services Company is pleased to provide the following proposed scope of 
services and cost to assist the township with preparing construction documents, permit 
applications, bidding and assisting with funding requirements.  As you are aware, the proposed 
project has received funding through Michigan Department of Environment Great Lakes and 
Energy (EGLE) percent of funds being 
grant and the other 50 percent as low interest loan.

The project, developed through meetings with township staff and review of the townships 
Wastewater Asset Management Plan (AMP) dated November 2018, includes work to rehabilitate 
the remaining pump stations, not included in the previous project, repair failing sewer 
infrastructure and mitigate further Perfluoroalkyl and Polyfluoroalkyl Substances (PFAS)
contamination in the groundwater.

Based on the discussions with staff and review of the projects noted in the AMP the following
projects were developed for the project plan submitted to EGLE for funding:

Pump Station #1

Replace pumps.

Pump Station #2

Replace pumps.

Pump Station #3

Replace pumps.

Pump Station #4

Replace pumps.
Replace variable frequency drives.

Pump Station #8

Replace pumps.
Replace valves and piping.
Construct new valve vault.
Wet well rehabilitation.
Install bypass pumping connection.
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Pump Station #9 

• Replace pumps. 

• Replace valve and piping. 

• Wet well rehabilitation. 

• Wet well and valve vault hatch replacement. 

Pump Station #13 

• Reconstruct pump station – complete. 

Pump Station #14 

• Upgrade electrical service from 208 to 240. 

Pump Station #15 

• Remove pump station – complete.  Pump station is no longer used. 

Pump Station #16 

• Replace pumps. 

• Replace valves and piping. 

• Upgrade electrical service from 208 to 240. 

Pump Station #17 

• Reconstruct pump station – complete. 

Pump Station #18 

• Upgrade electrical service from 208 to 240. 

Pump Station #20 

• Upgrade electrical service from 208 to 240. 

Pump Station #22 

• Install new grinder pump station – complete. 

Pump Station #23 

• Replace pumps. 

• Replace wet well top section and hatch. 

• Install bypass pump connection. 

• Replace air release valve. 

Pump Station #24 

• Install new grinder pump station – complete. 

Pump Station #28 

• Replace pumps. 

Pump Station 25 Force Main 

• Rehabilitate/Replace existing 14-inch force main. 

Sanitary Sewer Line Rehabilitation 

• Repair and/or replace various segments of sanitary sewer line identified in the AMP for 
years one through three.  The work will be completed on approximately 46 sewer lines. 

Sanitary Sewer Manhole Rehabilitation 

• Repair various sanitary sewer manholes identified in the AMP.  The work will be completed 
on approximately 50 manholes.
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Wastewater Treatment – PFAS Removal 

• Treatment facility to remove PFAS in the wastewater stream. 

• Remove existing PFAS contaminated sludge in the lagoons. 

We offer the following scope of services for your consideration. 

SCOPE OF SERVICES: 

1. Assist the Township with preparation of Parts I and II of the EGLE CWSRF application.  
Township will also need to coordinate with their Attorney, Bond Counsel, and Financial 
Advisor in completing the application and bid process. 

• Prepare State Historic Preservation Office (SHPO), Section 106 submittal to 
EGLE. 

• Coordinate the Environmental Assessment (EA) submittal with EGLE. 

• Address Project Plan comments from EGLE, if any. 

2. Onsite Evaluations. 

• ROWE will conduct site evaluations of the pump stations, sanitary sewer/manhole 
reconstruction/rehabilitation, and PFAS treatment facility. 

• ROWE will coordinate with township staff to schedule a time to perform the onsite 
evaluations.  This scope will verify the proposed improvements and to identify 
additional work that may be needed. 

• The onsite evaluations include detailed measurements and review of electrical 
components to verify proper sizing. 

3. Topographic Survey. 

• ROWE will perform aerial mapping and topographic survey for the Sanitary Sewer 
Reconstruction, Pump Station Rehabilitation, and PFAS Treatment Facility. 

• The survey will locate all visible topographic features, including structures, 
manhole/wet well inverts, electrical equipment, roadways, driveways, landscaping, 
etc.  This work includes obtaining existing utility information from public and private 
utilities. 

4. Construction Plan Preparation and Permitting. 

• Upon completion of the topographic survey, ROWE will utilize the survey 
information to create base plans.  We will also utilize background imagery for base 
maps for the sanitary sewer/manhole rehabilitation. 

• Based on the size and complexity of the project we are anticipating bidding three 
separate construction contracts. 

o Contract 1 – Sanitary Sewer/Manhole Rehabilitation, Sanitary Sewer 
Reconstruction, and Sanitary Pump Station Rehabilitation. 

o Contract 2 – PFAS Treatment Facility. 
o Contract 3 – Wastewater Treatment Facility (WWTF) Sludge Disposal. 

• Contract 1 – Detailed Scope 

o Prepare plans and specifications for the sanitary sewer/manhole 
rehabilitation which includes spot lining, full lining of sewer lines, adjusting 
manholes, grout holes, and cured in place manhole lining.  Approximately 
44 sewer lines and 50 manholes identified in years one through three of 
the AMP will be repaired.  Anticipated permits: Iosco County Road 
Commission. 
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o Prepare plans and specifications for reconstruction of sewer lines 25.096 
to 25.097, 25.129 to 25.130, 25.105 to 25.106, and the force main from 
Pump Station 25 to the WWTF.  Anticipated permits: Iosco County Road 
Commission, Iosco County Soil Erosion, and EGLE Part 41 Construction 
Permit. 

o Prepare plans and specifications for the rehabilitation of sanitary sewer 
pump stations, which includes complete reconstruction, pump 
replacement, and other upgrades.  This work will complete the work on the 
pump stations outlined in the AMP.  Anticipated permits: Iosco County 
Road Commission, Iosco County Soil Erosion, and EGLE Part 41 
Construction Permit. 

• Contract 2 – Detailed Scope 

o WWTF PFAS Facility. Anticipated permits: EGLE Part 41 Construction 
Permit, Iosco County Soil Erosion Permit. 

▪ Wastewater Treatment Process Design: 

• Coordinate pilot/bench testing with vendor to obtain 
required treatment limits. 

• Develop treatment design and specifications. 

• Conduct hydraulic calculations for design. 

• Review vendor proposals. 

• Conduct life cycle analysis for alternatives. 

• Coordinate with EGLE for approval of technology and 
permitting. 

• Coordination of design with Architect and Mechanical, 
Electrical, and Plumbing (MEP) Professionals. 

• Coordination with geotechnical engineering. 

• Develop construction drawings and specifications. 

• Prequalify contractors. 

▪ Instrument and Control Design: 

• Conduct a site visit to confirm existing conditions, control 
systems, and Supervisory Control and Data Acquisition 
(SCADA) system. 

• Coordinate Instrument and Control design with M+B civil 
process design and the electrical design. 

• Develop control and instrumentation plans for the PFAS 
control building and any items located on the site. 

• Develop control wiring diagrams as required. 

• Develop control panel details and layout elevation. 

• Develop details for installation of field control devices and 
instruments. 

• Develop technical specifications for controls and 
instruments. 

• Develop an IO schedule for the controls. 
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• Contract 3 – Detailed Scope 

o Prepare bid documents for the removal of sludge from the WWTF.  The 
sludge will need to be tested and disposed of in an approved landfill due to 
potential PFAS contamination. 

▪ Coordinate sludge sampling and testing. 
▪ Develop selected disposal location. 
▪ Preparation of bid documents. 
▪ Conduct site meeting. 

5. Bidding and Award. 

• ROWE will assist the township with bidding the projects.  As mentioned, it is 
anticipated that there will be three separate bid packages and construction 
contracts. 

• ROWE will address RFI’s during bidding. 

• ROWE will attend the bid openings and prepare a bid tab and tentative award 
recommendation letters. 

• ROWE will assist the township with Part III of the EGLE CWSRF application process. 

• ROWE will prepare the contract documents for execution by the contractor and township. 

Clarifications 

• Construction phase services are not included in this proposal. ROWE will provide a 
proposal for construction phase services after the design phase has been completed and 
the bid awarded. 

SCHEDULE: 
Once the anticipated closing time is confirmed, EGLE will provide a draft schedule.  We anticipate 
following EGLE’s schedule for a 4th quarter closing. 

COMPENSATION: 
ROWE proposes to complete the scope of services identified above for the following fees: 

CWSRF Application Assistance:    $18,400 
Topographic Surveys:      $25,500 
Geotechnical       $22,500 

Construction Contract 1 
Sanitary Sewer\Manhole Rehabilitation 
Plans, Specifications, Permitting    $37,500 
Sanitary Sewer Reconstruction 
Plans, Specifications, Permitting    $75,000 
Sanitary Pump Station Rehabilitation 
Plans, Specifications, Permitting    $177,500 

Construction Contract 2 
PFAS Treatment Facility 
Plans, Specifications, Permitting    $483,200 

Construction Contract 3 
Sludge Removal and Disposal 
Plans, Specifications, Permitting    $42,800 

Subtotal:       $882,400 
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ROWE looks forward to another successful project with the township.  If you have any questions, 
concerns, or require additional information, please do not hesitate to contact me at (810) 341-
7500. 
 
Sincerely, 
ROWE Professional Services Company 
 
 
 
David E. Richmond, PE 
Senior Project Manager 
 
ROWE Professional Services Company is authorized to proceed with the work. 
 
 
Accepted by:  _______________________________________ ______________ 

Signature Date 
 
 
________________________________________________________ 
Print Name and Title 

 
 
R:\Projects\PROPOSAL\LETTER PROPOSAL WORK IN PROGRESS\Oscoda Township\2024 CWSRF - Design\CWSRF Design - 
2024.docx 



November 8, 2023

Ms. Tammy Kline, Superintendent
Oscoda Township
110 State Street
Oscoda Township, MI 48750

RE: Proposal for Design Engineering Services 
Drinking Water State Revolving Fund Engineering Design – Fiscal Year 2024

Dear Ms. Kline:

ROWE Professional Services Company is pleased to provide the following proposed scope of 
services and cost to assist the township with preparing construction documents, permit 
applications, bidding and assisting with funding requirements.  As you are aware, the proposed 
project has received funding through Michigan Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and 
Energy (EGLE)’s Drinking Water State Revolving Fund (DWSRF) with 50 percent of funds being 
grant and the other 50 percent as low interest loan.

The project, developed through meetings with township staff and review of the townships Drinking 
Water Capital Improvement Plan (CIP), includes work to replace aging water mains, create looped 
water mains, and replace hydrants. 

Based on the discussions with staff and review of the projects noted in the CIP the following
projects were developed for the project plan submitted to EGLE for funding:

Aaron Drive (Cedar Lake Dr. to Cedar Lake Rd.)
Install 12-inch water main from Cedar Lake Dr. along Aaron Dr. and directionally drill under 
Cedar Lake and connect to the water main on Cedar Lake Rd. to provide a looped system 
and increase system reliability.

Flight St.
Replace existing aging water main that is experiencing breaks that create issues for the 
businesses in the area.

Knollwood Ct. to Cedar Lake Rd.
Install 8-inch water main from Knollwood Ct. to Cedar Lake Rd. to provide a looped system 
and increase system reliability.

Teal Ct. to Cedar Lake Rd.
Install 8-inch water main from Teal Ct. to Cedar Lake Rd. to provide a looped system and 
increase system reliability.

Woodlea Rd. to Woodlea Rd., West
Install 8-inch water main from Woodlea Rd. to Woodlea Rd., west to provide a looped 
system and increase system reliability.
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Budziak Rd. to Columbia Drive 
• Install 8-inch water main along Budziak Rd. to existing water main on Columbia Dr. to 

provide a looped system and increase system reliability. 
Melanie Ln. and Hillcrest Ave. 

• Replace the existing 6-inch water main with an 8-inch water main along Melanie Ln. and 
Hillcrest Ave. and connect to the water main on F-41 to create a looped system and 
increase system reliability. 

Woodland Rd. and Sunset Ct. 
• Replace the existing 6-inch water main with an 8-inch water main along Woodland Rd. 

and Sunset Ct. to increase flow and system reliability. 
F-41 (Van Etten Campground to DNR Field Office) 

• Replace the existing 8-inch water main with a 12-inch water main along F-41 from  
Van Etten Campground to DNR Field Office to increase flow and system reliability. 

Aldersgate Loop 
• Install 6-inch water main from Aldersgate parking lot to East River Rd. to provide a looped 

system and increase system reliability. 
Oscoda Wurtsmith Airport Hydrant Replacement 

• Replace approximately 65 fire hydrants on Oscoda Wurtsmith Airport property that are 
aged and need to be replaced to avoid the potential of PFAS contamination to the water 
system. 

 
We offer the following scope of services for your consideration. 
 
SCOPE OF SERVICES: 
 

1. Assist the Oscoda Township with preparation of Parts I and II of the EGLE DWSRF 
application.  The township will also need to coordinate with their Attorney, Bond Counsel, 
and Financial Advisor in completing the application and bid process. 

• Prepare State Historic Preservation Office (SHPO), Section 106 submittal to 
EGLE. 

• Coordinate the Environmental Assessment (EA) submittal with EGLE. 
• Address Project Plan comments from EGLE, if any. 

2. Topographic Survey 
• ROWE will perform aerial mapping and topographic survey for the various water 

main construction\reconstruction locations. 
• The survey will locate all visible topographic features, including structures, 

manhole inverts, electrical equipment, roadways, driveways, landscaping, etc. 
This work includes obtaining existing utility information from public and private 
utilities. 

3. Construction Plan Preparation and Permitting 
• Upon completion of the topographic survey, ROWE will utilize the survey 

information to create base plans.  We will also utilize background imagery for base 
maps for the fire hydrant replacements. 

• Prepare plans and specifications for the construction\reconstruction of the water 
mains previously identified.  Anticipated permits: Iosco County Road Commission, 
Iosco County Soil Erosion, and EGLE 399 Water System Construction permit. 

• Prepare plans and specifications for the replacement of the fire hydrants located 
on Oscoda Wurtsmith Airport property. 
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4. Bidding and Award. 
• ROWE will assist the township with the bidding the projects. 
• ROWE will address RFI’s during bidding. 
• ROWE will attend the bid openings and prepare a bid tab and tentative award 

recommendation letters. 
• ROWE will assist the township with Part III of the EGLE DWSRF application 

process. 
• ROWE will prepare the contract documents for execution by the Contractor and 

township. 
5. Construction Phase Services 

• Contract Administration 
o Review material shop drawings for compliance with contract documents. 
o Verify project quantities with Contractor. 
o Process pay requests/Change Orders. 
o Record drawings (as-built) preparation. 
o Conduct progress meetings twice a month including preparation of meeting 

agendas and minutes. 
• Construction Observation and Testing 

o Attend progress meetings. 
o Measure and track contract quantities daily. 
o Prepare connection detail sketches. 
o Document plan changes for preparation of record drawings. 
o Perform construction concrete, asphalt, and density testing services. 
o Verify construction compliance with contract specifications. 
o Prepare Observer Daily Reports (ODRs). 

• Survey Construction Staking 
o Stake proposed water main alignment. 
o Stake location of proposed bends, tees, crosses, valves, and hydrants. 
o Stake road centerline alignment and provide grade stakes. 

 
SCHEDULE: 
 
Once the anticipated closing schedule is confirmed, then EGLE will provide a draft schedule.  
We anticipate following EGLE’s schedule for a 4th quarter closing. 
 
COMPENSATION: 
 
ROWE proposes to complete the scope of services identified above for the following fees: 
 

DWSRF Application Assistance ............................... $18,400 
Topographic Surveys ............................................... $71,500 
Geotechnical ............................................................ $11,800 
 
Construction Documents 
Plans, Specifications, Permitting .............................. $254,300 
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Construction Phase Services 
Construction Administration ..................................... $150,000 
Construction Observation and Testing ..................... $302,500 
Construction Staking ................................................ $20,000 
 
Total: ....................................................................... $828,500 

 
ROWE looks forward to another successful project with the township.  If you have any questions, 
concerns, or require additional information, please do not hesitate to contact me at (810) 341-
7500. 
 
Sincerely, 
ROWE Professional Services Company 
 
 
 
David E. Richmond, PE 
Senior Project Manager 
 
ROWE Professional Services Company is authorized to proceed with the work. 

 

Accepted by:  _______________________________________ ______________ 
Signature Date 
 
________________________________________________________ 
Print Name and Title 

 
 
R:\Projects\PROPOSAL\LETTER PROPOSAL WORK IN PROGRESS\Oscoda Township\2024 DWSRF - Design\DWSRF Design - 
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November 8, 2023

Ms. Tammy Kline, Superintendent
Oscoda Township
110 State Street
Oscoda Township, MI 48750

RE: Proposal for Design Engineering Services 
Downtown Water Main Engineering Design – Peter’s Funding

Dear Ms. Kline:

ROWE Professional Services Company is pleased to provide the following proposed scope of 
services and cost to assist the township with preparing construction documents, permit 
applications, bidding and assisting with funding requirements.  As you are aware, the proposed 
project has received funding through appropriations through Senator Peter’s office and 
administered through the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA).

The project, developed through meetings with township staff and includes work to replace aging 
and undersized water mains, and install additional fire hydrants. The work identified is along West 
River Rd., and along East River Rd., East Michigan Ave., East Dwight Ave., East Park St., Lake 
St., Canada St., and Beach Park Parking Lot.

Based on the discussions with staff the following projects were:

West River Rd. (Mill St., to N. Wheeler St.)
Install new 12-inch water main from Mill St. to N. Wheeler St. along West River Rd. 
The work includes directionally drilling the new water main under the AuSable River.

East River Rd. (US 23 to Lake St.)
Replace the existing 6-inch water main with an 8-inch water main along East River Rd.
from US 23 to Lake St. to increase flow, pressures, and system reliability.

East Michigan Ave. (US 23 to Beach Park Parking Lot)
Replace the existing 4-inch water main with an 8-inch water main along East Michigan 
Ave. from US 23 to Beach Park Parking Lot to increase flow, pressures, and system 
reliability.

East Dwight Ave. (US 23 to Canada St.)
Replace the existing 4-inch and 6-inch water main with an 8-inch water main along East 
Dwight Ave. from US 23 to Canada St. to increase flow, pressures, and system reliability.

East Park St. (US 23 to Canada St.)
Replace the existing 4-inch water main with an 8-inch water main along East Park St. from 
US 23 to Canada St. to increase flow, pressures, and system reliability.
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Lake St. (East Division St. to East Michigan Ave.) 
• Replace the existing 4-inch and 6-inch water main with an 8-inch water main along Lake 

St. from East Division to East Michigan Ave. to increase flow, pressures, and system 
reliability. 

Canada St. (East Park St. to East Dwight Ave.) 
• Replace the existing 4-inch water main with an 8-inch water main along Canada St. from 

East Park St. to East Dwight Ave. to increase flow, pressures, and system reliability. 
Beach Park Parking Lot (East Dwight Ave. to East Michigan Ave.) 

• Replace the existing 4-inch water main with an 8-inch water main through Beach Park 
Parking Lot from East Dwight Ave. to East Michigan Ave. to increase flow, pressures, and 
system reliability. 

 
We offer the following scope of services for your consideration. 
 
SCOPE OF SERVICES: 
 

1. Topographic Survey. 
• ROWE will perform aerial mapping and topographic survey for the various water 

main construction\reconstruction locations. 
• The survey will locate all visible topographic features, including structures, 

manhole inverts, electrical equipment, roadways, driveways, landscaping, etc. 
This work includes obtaining existing utility information from public and private 
utilities. 

2. Construction Plan Preparation and Permitting. 
• Upon completion of the topographic survey, ROWE will utilize the survey 

information to create base plans.  We will also utilize background imagery for base 
maps for the fire hydrant replacements. 

• Prepare plans and specifications for the construction\reconstruction of the water 
mains previously identified.  Anticipated permits: Iosco County Road Commission, 
Iosco County Soil Erosion, and Michigan Department of Environment, Great 
Lakes, and Energy (EGLE) 399 Water System Construction permit. 

3. Bidding and Award. 
• ROWE will assist the township with the bidding the projects. 
• ROWE will address RFI’s during bidding. 
• ROWE will attend the bid openings and prepare a bid tab and tentative award 

recommendation letters. 
• ROWE will prepare the contract documents for execution by the contractor and 

township. 
4. Construction Phase Services 

• Contract Administration 
o Review material shop drawings for compliance with contract documents. 
o Verify project quantities with contractor. 
o Process pay requests/Change Orders. 
o Record drawings (as-built) preparation. 
o Conduct progress meetings twice a month including preparation of meeting 

agendas and minutes. 
• Construction Observation and Testing 

o Attend progress meetings. 
o Measure and track contract quantities daily. 
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o Prepare connection detail sketches. 
o Document plan changes for preparation of record drawings. 
o Perform construction concrete, asphalt, and density testing services. 
o Verify construction compliance with contract specifications. 
o Prepare Observer Daily Reports (ODRs). 

• Survey Construction Staking 
o Stake proposed water main alignment. 
o Stake location of proposed bends, tees, crosses, valves, and hydrants. 
o Stake road centerline alignment and provide grade stakes. 

SCHEDULE: 
 
Upon approval of the proposal, ROWE will begin survey work and will work with the township staff 
and EPA to develop a final schedule.  We anticipate the project bidding early summer 2024, with 
construction beginning in late summer or early fall 2024. 
 
COMPENSATION: 
 
ROWE proposes to complete the scope of services identified above for the following fees: 
 

Topographic Surveys ............................................... $17,500 
Geotechnical ............................................................ $5,500 
 
Construction Documents 
Plans, Specifications, Permitting .............................. $168,700 
 
Construction Phase Services 
Construction Administration ..................................... $84,000 
Construction Observation and Testing ..................... $214,000 
Construction Staking ................................................ $11,500 
 
Total: ....................................................................... $501,200 
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ROWE looks forward to another successful project with the township.  If you have any questions, 
concerns, or require additional information, please do not hesitate to contact me at (810) 341-
7500. 
 
Sincerely, 
ROWE Professional Services Company 
 
 
 
David E. Richmond, PE 
Senior Project Manager 
 
ROWE Professional Services Company is authorized to proceed with the work. 

 

Accepted by:  _______________________________________ ______________ 
Signature Date 
 
________________________________________________________ 
Print Name and Title 
 

R:\Projects\PROPOSAL\LETTER PROPOSAL WORK IN PROGRESS\Oscoda Township\Downtown Water Main\Downtown Water 
Main Design.docx 



From

1.
2.
3.
4.

5.
a. X Work Completed = 
b. X Stored Materials = 
c.

6.
7.
8.
9.

Contractor's Application for Payment  

Application No.: 6

Charter Township of Oscoda 

Katterman Trucking, Inc.
ROWE Professional Services Company

Water Main Improvements Phase III

Owner's Project No.:
Engineer's Project No.:
Contractor's Project No.:

Application Period:

Contract:

Owner:

Contractor:
Engineer:

Project:

22C0237

Approved by Owner

The undersigned Contractor certifies, to the best of its knowledge, the following:
(1) All previous progress payments received from Owner on account of Work done under the Contract have been 
applied on account to discharge Contractor's legitimate obligations incurred in connection with the Work covered by 
prior Applications for Payment;
(2) Title to all Work, materials and equipment incorporated in said Work, or otherwise listed in or covered by this 
Application for Payment, will pass to Owner at time of payment free and clear of all liens, security interests, and 
encumbrances (except such as are covered by a bond acceptable to Owner indemnifying Owner against any such liens, 
security interest, or encumbrances); and
(3) All the Work covered by this Application for Payment is in accordance with the Contract Documents and is not 
defective.

Recommended by Engineer

Contractor:

Signature: 11/20/2023Date:

Katterman Trucking Inc.

Contractor's Certification

Superintendent

By:

Title:

Date:

By:

Title:

Date:

Senior Project Manager

9/20/2023 11/1/2023
Application Date: 11/20/2023

Approved by Funding Agency

By:

Title:

Date:

By:

Title:

Date:

-$                              

 $                        -   

Total Work completed and materials stored to date 
(Sum of Column G Lump Sum Total and Column J Unit Price Total)
Retainage

Total Retainage (Line 5.a + Line 5.b)
Amount eligible to date (Line 4 - Line 5.c)
Less previous payments (Line 6 from prior application)
Amount due this application

-$                              

-$                              
1,773,664.00$            

Balance to finish, including retainage (Line 3 - Line 4 + Line 5.c)

Net change by Change Orders

Water Main Improvements Phase III

1,647,901.00$            

1,773,664.00$            

to

Original Contract Price

Current Contract Price (Line 1 + Line 2)
125,763.00$                

1,773,664.00$            

-$                              

342,217.60$                

0%

1,431,446.40$            

 $    1,773,664.00 

EJCDC C-620 Contractor's Application for Payment
(c) 2018 National Society of Professional Engineers for EJCDC.  All rights reserved.

848DER
Typewritten Text
11-21-23



22C0237

6  From 09/20/23 to 11/01/23 11/20/23

A C D E F G H I J K L

Item Quantity Units
Unit Price

($)

Value of Bid Item
(C X E)

($)

Estimated 
Quantity 

Incorporated in 
the Work

Value of Work 
Completed to Date

(E X G)
($)

Cat 1
1                   278.00  Syd            1,100.00               305,800.00                   278.00               305,800.00               305,800.00 100%                                -   
2                       4.00  Ea               375.00                    1,500.00                     40.00                  15,000.00                  15,000.00 1000%                (13,500.00)
3                   278.00  Syd                  20.00                    5,560.00                   603.00                  12,060.00                  12,060.00 217%                  (6,500.00)
4                   278.00  Syd                  80.00                  22,240.00                   614.00                  49,120.00                  49,120.00 221%                (26,880.00)
5                   202.00  Syd                  11.00                    2,222.00                   130.00                    1,430.00                    1,430.00 64%                       792.00 
6                   214.00  Syd                  16.00                    3,424.00                     45.00                       720.00                       720.00 21%                    2,704.00 
7                     11.00  Ea            5,900.00                  64,900.00                     13.00                  76,700.00                  76,700.00 118%                (11,800.00)
8                     10.00  Ea            2,750.00                  27,500.00                     11.00                  30,250.00                  30,250.00 110%                  (2,750.00)
9                   838.00  Ft                  60.00                  50,280.00               1,333.00                  79,980.00                  79,980.00 159%                (29,700.00)

10                   486.00  Ft                  65.00                  31,590.00                   725.00                  47,125.00                  47,125.00 149%                (15,535.00)
11                   283.00  Ft               345.00                  97,635.00                   250.00                  86,250.00                  86,250.00 88%                  11,385.00 
12               2,502.00  Ft                  95.00               237,690.00               2,520.00               239,400.00               239,400.00 101%                  (1,710.00)
13                     47.00  Ea               750.00                  35,250.00                     50.00                  37,500.00                  37,500.00 106%                  (2,250.00)
14                     47.00  Ea               550.00                  25,850.00                     49.00                  26,950.00                  26,950.00 104%                  (1,100.00)
15                       2.00  Ea            3,000.00                    6,000.00                       3.00                    9,000.00                    9,000.00 150%                  (3,000.00)
16                     47.00  Ea            1,800.00                  84,600.00                     49.00                  88,200.00                  88,200.00 104%                  (3,600.00)
17               4,633.00  Ft                  22.00               101,926.00               3,646.00                  80,212.00                  80,212.00 79%                  21,714.00 
18  Ft                    1.13                                -                     400.00                       450.00                       450.00                     (450.00)

           1,103,967.00            1,186,147.00            1,186,147.00 107%                (82,180.00)
Cat 2                                -                                  -                                  -   

19                     24.00  Ea               375.00                    9,000.00                     37.00                  13,875.00                  13,875.00 154%                  (4,875.00)
20                       1.00  Ea            3,000.00                    3,000.00                       4.00                  12,000.00                  12,000.00 400%                  (9,000.00)
21                     99.00  Syd                  11.00                    1,089.00                            -                                  -                                  -   0%                    1,089.00 
22               1,022.00  Syd                  16.00                  16,352.00               2,694.00                  43,104.00                  43,104.00 264%                (26,752.00)
23                       4.00  Ea            5,900.00                  23,600.00                       3.00                  17,700.00                  17,700.00 75%                    5,900.00 
24                       3.00  Ea            2,250.00                    6,750.00                       2.00                    4,500.00                    4,500.00 67%                    2,250.00 
25                   229.00  Ft                  50.00                  11,450.00                   371.00                  18,550.00                  18,550.00 162%                  (7,100.00)
26               1,133.00  Ft                  55.00                  62,315.00               1,090.00                  59,950.00                  59,950.00 96%                    2,365.00 
27                     23.00  Ea               750.00                  17,250.00                     24.00                  18,000.00                  18,000.00 104%                     (750.00)
28                     23.00  Ea               550.00                  12,650.00                     23.00                  12,650.00                  12,650.00 100%                                -   
29                       2.00  Ea            3,000.00                    6,000.00                       2.00                    6,000.00                    6,000.00 100%                                -   
30                     23.00  Ea            1,800.00                  41,400.00                     23.00                  41,400.00                  41,400.00 100%                                -   
31               3,184.00  Ft                  22.00                  70,048.00               3,302.00                  72,644.00                  72,644.00 104%                  (2,596.00)

              280,904.00               320,373.00               320,373.00 114%                (39,469.00)
Cat 3

32                     32.00  Syd                  16.00                       512.00                   209.00                    3,344.00                    3,344.00 653%                  (2,832.00)
33                       2.00  Ea            5,900.00                  11,800.00                       2.00                  11,800.00                  11,800.00 100%                                -   
34                       2.00  Ea            2,750.00                    5,500.00                       2.00                    5,500.00                    5,500.00 100%                                -   

Contractor's Application for PaymentProgress Estimate - Unit Price Work
Owner's Project No.:
Engineer's Project No.:
Contractor's Project No.:

Charter Township of Oscoda 
ROWE Professional Services Company
Katterman Trucking, Inc.
Water Main Improvements Phase III
Water Main Improvements Phase III

Owner:
Engineer:
Contractor:
Project:
Contract:

Application Date:Application Period:Application No.:

B

Original Contract

% of 
Value of 

Item
 (J / F)

(%)

Balance to Finish (F 
- J)
($)Description

Work Completed

Materials Currently 
Stored (not in G)

($)

Work Completed 
and Materials 
Stored to Date 

(H + I)
($)

Contract Information

Bid Item 
No.

Water Serv, CTS 250 psi, 1 inch, Bored
Phase A Subtotal

Woodland Drive

Gate Valve and Box, 8 inch
Water Main, 8 inch, Tr Det F

Curb Stop and Box, 3/4 inch
Corporation and Tap, 3/4 inch

Aggregate Surface Cse, 6 inch
Fire Hydrant

Water Main, 8 inch, Tr Det G
Water Main, 8 inch, Bored and Jacked
Water Main, 8 inch, Directionally Bored

Connect to Existing Water Main
Water Serv, Type K Copper, 3/4 inch
Water Serv, CTS 250 psi, 3/4 inch, Bored

Pavt, Rem
Tree, Rem, 6 inch to 18 inch
Aggregate Base, 8 inch
Pavt Repr, HMA
Aggregate Surface Cse, 4 inch

Water Serv, CTS 250 psi, 3/4 inch, Bored
Woodland Drive Subtotal

Phase F

Gate Valve and Box, 6 inch
Water Main, 6 inch, Tr Det F
Water Main, 6 inch, Tr Det G
Curb Stop and Box, 3/4 inch
Corporation and Tap, 3/4 inch

Tree, Rem, 6 inch to 18 inch
Tree, Rem, 19 inch to 36 inch
Aggregate Surface Cse, 4 inch
Aggregate Surface Cse, 6 inch
Fire Hydrant

Phase A

Aggregate Surface Cse, 6 inch
Fire Hydrant
Gate Valve and Box, 8 inch

Connect to Existing Water Main
Water Serv, Type K Copper, 3/4 inch

Unit Price
EJCDC C-620 Contractor's Application for Payment

(c) 2018 National Society of Professional Engineers for EJCDC.  All rights reserved. 1  of 3
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6  From 09/20/23 to 11/01/23 11/20/23

A C D E F G H I J K L

Item Quantity Units
Unit Price

($)

Value of Bid Item
(C X E)

($)

Estimated 
Quantity 

Incorporated in 
the Work

Value of Work 
Completed to Date

(E X G)
($)

Contractor's Application for PaymentProgress Estimate - Unit Price Work
Owner's Project No.:
Engineer's Project No.:
Contractor's Project No.:

Charter Township of Oscoda 
ROWE Professional Services Company
Katterman Trucking, Inc.
Water Main Improvements Phase III
Water Main Improvements Phase III

Owner:
Engineer:
Contractor:
Project:
Contract:

Application Date:Application Period:Application No.:

B

% of 
Value of 

Item
 (J / F)

(%)

Balance to Finish (F 
- J)
($)Description

Work Completed

Materials Currently 
Stored (not in G)

($)

Work Completed 
and Materials 
Stored to Date 

(H + I)
($)

Contract Information

Bid Item 
No.
35                   253.00  Ft                  60.00                  15,180.00                   190.00                  11,400.00                  11,400.00 75%                    3,780.00 
36                     34.00  Ft                  65.00                    2,210.00                     50.00                    3,250.00                    3,250.00 147%                  (1,040.00)
37                       3.00  Ea               750.00                    2,250.00                       2.00                    1,500.00                    1,500.00 67%                       750.00 
38                       3.00  Ea               550.00                    1,650.00                       2.00                    1,100.00                    1,100.00 67%                       550.00 
39                       1.00  Ea            3,000.00                    3,000.00                       2.00                    6,000.00                    6,000.00 200%                  (3,000.00)
40                       3.00  Ea            1,800.00                    5,400.00                       2.00                    3,600.00                    3,600.00 67%                    1,800.00 
41                   524.00  Ft                  22.00                  11,528.00                   175.00                    3,850.00                    3,850.00 33%                    7,678.00 

                 59,030.00                  51,344.00                  51,344.00 87%                    7,686.00 
Cat 4

42                       1.00  LSUM          25,000.00                  25,000.00                       1.00                  25,000.00                  25,000.00 100%                                -   
43                       1.00  LSUM        100,000.00               100,000.00                       1.00               100,000.00               100,000.00 100%                                -   
44                       1.00  LSUM          25,000.00                  25,000.00                       1.00                  25,000.00                  25,000.00 100%                                -   
45                       1.00  LSUM          15,000.00                  15,000.00                       1.00                  15,000.00                  15,000.00 100%                                -   
46                       1.00  LSUM          25,000.00                  25,000.00                       1.00                  25,000.00                  25,000.00 100%                                -   
47                       2.00  Ea            2,000.00                    4,000.00                       1.00                    2,000.00                    2,000.00 50%                    2,000.00 
48                       1.00  LSUM            5,000.00                    5,000.00                       1.00                    5,000.00                    5,000.00 100%                                -   
49                       1.00  LSUM            5,000.00                    5,000.00                       1.00                    5,000.00                    5,000.00 100%                                -   
50  LSUM                                -                                  -                                  -                                  -   

              204,000.00               202,000.00               202,000.00 99%                    2,000.00 
1,647,901.00$        1,759,864.00$        -$                          1,759,864.00$        107% (111,963.00)$          Original Contract Totals

Testing and Disinfection

Audio-Video Construction Area Survey
Clearing
Misc Pipe Repr
Soil Erosion and Sedimentation Control

Miscellaneous Subtotal

Phase F Subtotal
Miscellaneous
Maintaining Traffic
Mobilization
Cleanup and Restoration

Curb Stop and Box, 3/4 inch
Corporation and Tap, 3/4 inch
Connect to Existing Water Main
Water Serv, Type K Copper, 3/4 inch
Water Serv, CTS 250 psi, 3/4 inch, Bored

Water Main, 8 inch, Tr Det F
Water Main, 8 inch, Tr Det G

Unit Price
EJCDC C-620 Contractor's Application for Payment

(c) 2018 National Society of Professional Engineers for EJCDC.  All rights reserved. 2  of 3
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6  From 09/20/23 to 11/01/23 11/20/23

A C D E F G H I J K L

Item Quantity Units
Unit Price

($)

Value of Bid Item
(C X E)

($)

Estimated 
Quantity 

Incorporated in 
the Work

Value of Work 
Completed to Date

(E X G)
($)

Contractor's Application for PaymentProgress Estimate - Unit Price Work
Owner's Project No.:
Engineer's Project No.:
Contractor's Project No.:

Charter Township of Oscoda 
ROWE Professional Services Company
Katterman Trucking, Inc.
Water Main Improvements Phase III
Water Main Improvements Phase III

Owner:
Engineer:
Contractor:
Project:
Contract:

Application Date:Application Period:Application No.:

B

% of 
Value of 

Item
 (J / F)

(%)

Balance to Finish (F 
- J)
($)Description

Work Completed

Materials Currently 
Stored (not in G)

($)

Work Completed 
and Materials 
Stored to Date 

(H + I)
($)

Contract Information

Bid Item 
No.

                               -                                  -                                  -                                  -   
                      1.00  LSUM            4,500.00                    4,500.00                       1.00                    4,500.00                    4,500.00 100%                                -   

                               -                                  -                                  -                                  -   
                               -                                  -                                  -                                  -   

                    37.75  HR               200.00                    7,550.00                     37.75                    7,550.00                    7,550.00 100%                                -   
                      2.00  Ea               250.00                       500.00                       2.00                       500.00                       500.00 100%                                -   
                      1.00  LSUM               250.00                       250.00                       1.00                       250.00                       250.00 100%                                -   
                      1.00  LSUM            1,000.00                    1,000.00                       1.00                    1,000.00                    1,000.00 100%                                -   
                      1.00  LSUM        111,963.00               111,963.00                                -                                  -   0%               111,963.00 

                               -                                  -                                  -                                  -   
                               -                                  -                                  -                                  -   
                               -                                  -                                  -                                  -   
                               -                                  -                                  -                                  -   
                               -                                  -                                  -                                  -   
                               -                                  -                                  -                                  -   
                               -                                  -                                  -                                  -   
                               -                                  -                                  -                                  -   
                               -                                  -                                  -                                  -   
                               -                                  -                                  -                                  -   
                               -                                  -                                  -                                  -   

125,763.00$           13,800.00$             -$                          13,800.00$             11% 111,963.00$           

1,773,664.00$        1,773,664.00$        -$                          1,773,664.00$        100% -$                           Project Totals

Change Order 1
Loud Drive Connection

Change Order 2

Change Order Totals

Original Contract and Change Orders

Well Abandonment, Misc
Frost Free Hydrant Hookup
Valve Box Extension
Sidewalk Replacement
Balance

Change Orders

Unit Price
EJCDC C-620 Contractor's Application for Payment

(c) 2018 National Society of Professional Engineers for EJCDC.  All rights reserved. 3  of 3
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From

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

a. X Work Completed = 

b. X Stored Materials = 

c.

6.

7.

8.

9.

Contractor's Application for Payment  

Application No.: 17

202120

Charter Township of Oscoda

RCL Construction Co., Inc.

ROWE Professional Services Company

Pump Station Replacement

Owner's Project No.:

Engineer's Project No.:

Contractor's Project No.:

Application Period:

Contract:

Owner:

Contractor:

Engineer:

Project:

5,735,246.60$            

Signature: 10/27/2023Date:

RCL Construction

Contractor's Certification

Balance to finish, including retainage (Line 3 - Line 4 + Line 5.c)

Approved by Owner

The undersigned Contractor certifies, to the best of its knowledge, the following:

(1) All previous progress payments received from Owner on account of Work done under the Contract have been 

applied on account to discharge Contractor's legitimate obligations incurred in connection with the Work covered by 

prior Applications for Payment;

(2) Title to all Work, materials and equipment incorporated in said Work, or otherwise listed in or covered by this 

Application for Payment, will pass to Owner at time of payment free and clear of all liens, security interests, and 

encumbrances (except such as are covered by a bond acceptable to Owner indemnifying Owner against any such 

liens, security interest, or encumbrances); and

(3) All the Work covered by this Application for Payment is in accordance with the Contract Documents and is not 

defective.

Superintendent

By:

Title:

Date:

By:

Title:

Date:

Project Manager

Recommended by Engineer

10/1/2023 10/31/2023

Application Date: 10/27/2023

Approved by Funding Agency

By:

Title:

Date:

By:

Title:

Date:

to

Original Contract Price

 $   5,735,246.60 

60,295.40$                 

 $                       -   

Total Work completed and materials stored to date 

(Sum of Column G Lump Sum Total and Column J Unit Price Total)

Retainage

Total Retainage (Line 5.a + Line 5.b)

Amount eligible to date (Line 4 - Line 5.c)

Less previous payments (Line 6 from prior application)

Amount due this application

-$                             

20C0175

Current Contract Price (Line 1 + Line 2)

Contractor:

-$                             

Net change by Change Orders

EGLE Project 5719‐01

5,558,800.00$            

236,742.00$               

5,795,542.00$            

5,735,246.60$            

-$                             

52,495.40$                 

0.0%

25%

5,682,751.20$            

EJCDC C-620 Contractor's Application for Payment

(c) 2018 National Society of Professional Engineers for EJCDC.  All rights reserved.

848DER
Typewritten Text
11-21-23



Owner:

Engineer: 20C0175

Contractor: 202120

Project:

Contract:
Application 

No.: 17  From 10/01/23 to 10/31/23 10/27/23

A C D E F G H I

(D + E) From 

Previous 

Application

($)

This Period

($)

A                                -                                  -                                  -   

1               172,862.00               172,862.00               172,862.00 100%                                -   

2               369,210.00               369,210.00               369,210.00 100%                                -   

3                 48,384.00                 48,384.00                 48,384.00 100%                                -   

4                    3,780.00                    3,780.00                    3,780.00 100%                                -   

5                 20,000.00                 16,837.20                    3,162.80                 20,000.00 100%                                -   

B "PS #1"                                -                                  -   
6                    2,750.00                    2,750.00                    2,750.00 100%                                -   
7                    1,855.00                    1,855.00                    1,855.00 100%                                -   
8                       603.00                       603.00                       603.00 100%                                -   
9                 18,246.00                 18,246.00                 18,246.00 100%                                -   

10                    1,650.00                    1,650.00                    1,650.00 100%                                -   
11                 16,280.00                 16,280.00                 16,280.00 100%                                -   
12                    6,600.00                    6,600.00                    6,600.00 100%                                -   
13                    4,257.00                    4,257.00                    4,257.00 100%                                -   
14                    4,527.00                    4,527.00                    4,527.00 100%                                -   
15                    5,625.00                    5,625.00                    5,625.00 100%                                -   
16                    3,969.00                    3,969.00                    3,969.00 100%                                -   
C "PS #2"                                -                                  -   

17                    2,750.00                    2,750.00                    2,750.00 100%                                -   

18                    2,186.00                    2,186.00                    2,186.00 100%                                -   

19                       880.00                       880.00                       880.00 100%                                -   

20                 18,246.00                 18,246.00                 18,246.00 100%                                -   

21                    1,650.00                    1,650.00                    1,650.00 100%                                -   

22                 16,280.00                 16,280.00                 16,280.00 100%                                -   

23                    6,600.00                    6,600.00                    6,600.00 100%                                -   

24                    4,257.00                    4,257.00                    4,257.00 100%                                -   

25                    4,527.00                    4,527.00                    4,527.00 100%                                -   

26                    5,625.00                    5,625.00                    5,625.00 100%                                -   

27                    1,369.00                    1,369.00                    1,369.00 100%                                -   

28                    3,969.00                    3,969.00                    3,969.00 100%                                -   

D "PS #3"                                -                                  -   

29                    2,750.00                    2,750.00                    2,750.00 100%                                -   

30                    1,897.00                    1,897.00                    1,897.00 100%                                -   

31                       775.00                       775.00                       775.00 100%                                -   

32                 18,246.00                 18,246.00                 18,246.00 100%                                -   

33                    1,650.00                    1,650.00                    1,650.00 100%                                -   

Progress Estimate - Lump Sum Work Contractor's Application for Payment

Charter Township of Oscoda Owner's Project No.:

"General Conditions"

B

Original Contract

% of Scheduled 

Value (G / C)

(%)

Balance to Finish (C 

- G)

($)

Materials Currently 

Stored (not in D or 

E)

($)

Work Completed 

and Materials 

Stored to Date 

(D + E + F)

($)

ROWE Professional Services Company

RCL Construction Co., Inc.

Pump Station Replacement

EGLE Project 5719‐01

Engineer's Project No.:

Contractor's Project No.:

Work Completed

Item No. Description

Scheduled Value 

($)

Application Period: Application Date:

RCL-General Conditions/Supervision

RCL-Mobilize

Preconstruction Video

Utility Allowance

Sitework-Restoration

Mechanical-Labor

RCL-Permits/Bonds/Insurance

SCADA-Labor

SCADA-Material

Bypass Pumping

Concrete-Electrical Support

Sitework-Restoration

Mechanical-Material

Mechanical-Equipment

Electrical-Gen Exp, Permits, Proj Mgmt

Electrical-Labor

Electrical-Material

Electrical-Material

SCADA-Labor

SCADA-Material

Bypass Pumping

Architectural Demo

Mechanical-Labor

Mechanical-Material

Mechanical-Equipment

Electrical-Gen Exp, Permits, Proj Mgmt

Electrical-Labor

Electrical-Gen Exp, Permits, Proj Mgmt

Concrete-Electrical Support

Sitework-Restoration

Mechanical-Labor

Mechanical-Material

Mechanical-Equipment

Lump Sum
EJCDC C-620 Contractor's Application for Payment

(c) 2018 National Society of Professional Engineers for EJCDC.  All rights reserved. 1 of 14



Owner:

Engineer: 20C0175

Contractor: 202120

Project:

Contract:
Application 

No.: 17  From 10/01/23 to 10/31/23 10/27/23

A C D E F G H I

(D + E) From 

Previous 

Application

($)

This Period

($)

Progress Estimate - Lump Sum Work Contractor's Application for Payment

Charter Township of Oscoda Owner's Project No.:

B

% of Scheduled 

Value (G / C)

(%)

Balance to Finish (C 

- G)

($)

Materials Currently 

Stored (not in D or 

E)

($)

Work Completed 

and Materials 

Stored to Date 

(D + E + F)

($)

ROWE Professional Services Company

RCL Construction Co., Inc.

Pump Station Replacement

EGLE Project 5719‐01

Engineer's Project No.:

Contractor's Project No.:

Work Completed

Item No. Description

Scheduled Value 

($)

Application Period: Application Date:

34                 16,280.00                 16,280.00                 16,280.00 100%                                -   

35                    7,700.00                    7,700.00                    7,700.00 100%                                -   

36                    4,257.00                    4,257.00                    4,257.00 100%                                -   

37                    4,527.00                    4,527.00                    4,527.00 100%                                -   

38                    5,625.00                    5,625.00                    5,625.00 100%                                -   

39                       582.00                       582.00                       582.00 100%                                -   

40                    3,969.00                    3,969.00                    3,969.00 100%                                -   

E "PS #4"                                -                                  -   

41                 26,620.00                 26,620.00                 26,620.00 100%                                -   

42                    2,750.00                    2,750.00                    2,750.00 100%                                -   

43                 10,510.00                 10,510.00                 10,510.00 100%                                -   

44                    1,199.00                    1,199.00                    1,199.00 100%                                -   

45                 42,553.00                 42,553.00                 42,553.00 100%                                -   

46                    4,240.00                    4,240.00                    4,240.00 100%                                -   

47                    1,650.00                    1,650.00                    1,650.00 100%                                -   

48                    7,150.00                    7,150.00                    7,150.00 100%                                -   

49                    1,540.00                    1,540.00                    1,540.00 100%                                -   

50                    6,340.00                    6,340.00                    6,340.00 100%                                -   

51                    5,307.00                    5,307.00                    5,307.00 100%                                -   

52                 21,875.00                 21,875.00                 21,875.00 100%                                -   

53                       115.00                       115.00                       115.00 100%                                -   

54                       344.00                       344.00                       344.00 100%                                -   

55                       115.00                       115.00                       115.00 100%                                -   

56                    2,596.00                    2,596.00                    2,596.00 100%                                -   

57                       396.00                       396.00                       396.00 100%                                -   

F "PS #5"                                -                                  -   

58                    5,500.00                    5,500.00                    5,500.00 100%                                -   

59                 22,000.00                 22,000.00                 22,000.00 100%                                -   

60                 55,000.00                 55,000.00                 55,000.00 100%                                -   

61                    5,500.00                    5,500.00                    5,500.00 100%                                -   

62                 11,000.00                 11,000.00                 11,000.00 100%                                -   

63                 76,230.00                 76,230.00                 76,230.00 100%                                -   

64                    5,500.00                    5,500.00                    5,500.00 100%                                -   

65                 11,000.00                 11,000.00                 11,000.00 100%                                -   

66                 22,000.00                 22,000.00                 22,000.00 100%                                -   

67                 22,000.00                 22,000.00                 22,000.00 100%                                -   

68                 11,000.00                 11,000.00                 11,000.00 100%                                -   

69                    8,250.00                    8,250.00                    8,250.00 100%                                -   

Electrical-Labor

Electrical-Material

SCADA-Labor

SCADA-Material

Mechanical-Labor

Mechanical-Material

Mechanical-Equipment

Mechanical-Sheet Metal

Electrical-Gen Exp, Permits, Proj Mgmt

Bypass Pumping

Architectural Demo

Concrete-Electrical Support

Sitework

Sitework-Restoration

Paint-Mobilization

Paint-General Conditions

Paint-Clean Up

Paint-Labor

Paint-Material

Electrical-Labor

Electrical-Material

SCADA-Labor

SCADA-Material

Bypass Pumping

Sitework-Concrete Valve Vault

Sitework-Bedding Under Structures & Piping

Sitework-Backfill Structures & Piping

Sitework-Backfill for Abandonmetn of Exist Dry Well

Sitework-8" DR11 Force Main Piping

Sitework-Traffic Control

Sitework-Dewatering

Sitework-Sheeting/Shoring

Sitework-Demolition

Sitework-72" Concrete Riser

Sitework-Asphalt Paving

Sitework-Aggregate Pad Access

Lump Sum
EJCDC C-620 Contractor's Application for Payment

(c) 2018 National Society of Professional Engineers for EJCDC.  All rights reserved. 2 of 14



Owner:

Engineer: 20C0175

Contractor: 202120

Project:

Contract:
Application 

No.: 17  From 10/01/23 to 10/31/23 10/27/23

A C D E F G H I

(D + E) From 

Previous 

Application

($)

This Period

($)

Progress Estimate - Lump Sum Work Contractor's Application for Payment

Charter Township of Oscoda Owner's Project No.:

B

% of Scheduled 

Value (G / C)

(%)

Balance to Finish (C 

- G)

($)

Materials Currently 

Stored (not in D or 

E)

($)

Work Completed 

and Materials 

Stored to Date 

(D + E + F)

($)

ROWE Professional Services Company

RCL Construction Co., Inc.

Pump Station Replacement

EGLE Project 5719‐01

Engineer's Project No.:

Contractor's Project No.:

Work Completed

Item No. Description

Scheduled Value 

($)

Application Period: Application Date:

70                    2,750.00                    2,750.00                    2,750.00 100%                                -   

71                 29,291.00                 29,291.00                 29,291.00 100%                                -   

72                 20,247.00                 20,247.00                 20,247.00 100%                                -   

73                 59,114.00                 59,114.00                 59,114.00 100%                                -   

74                    1,650.00                    1,650.00                    1,650.00 100%                                -   

75                 16,500.00                 16,500.00                 16,500.00 100%                                -   

76                    7,700.00                    7,700.00                    7,700.00 100%                                -   

77                    4,257.00                    4,257.00                    4,257.00 100%                                -   

78                    4,527.00                    4,527.00                    4,527.00 100%                                -   

79                    1,022.00                    1,022.00                    1,022.00 100%                                -   

80                 21,875.00                 21,875.00                 21,875.00 100%                                -   

81                    2,315.00                    2,315.00                    2,315.00 100%                                -   

82                       907.00                       907.00                       907.00 100%                                -   

83                       658.00                       658.00                       658.00 100%                                -   

84                    3,969.00                    3,969.00                    3,969.00 100%                                -   

85                       115.00                       115.00                       115.00 100%                                -   

86                       344.00                       344.00                       344.00 100%                                -   

87                       115.00                       115.00                       115.00 100%                                -   

88                    2,024.00                    2,024.00                    2,024.00 100%                                -   

89                       171.00                       171.00                       171.00 100%                                -   

G "PS #6"                                -                                  -   

90                    5,500.00                    5,500.00                    5,500.00 100%                                -   

91                    5,500.00                    5,500.00                    5,500.00 100%                                -   

92                 79,750.00                 79,750.00                 79,750.00 100%                                -   

93                    5,500.00                    5,500.00                    5,500.00 100%                                -   

94                 11,000.00                 11,000.00                 11,000.00 100%                                -   

95                 87,230.00                 87,230.00                 87,230.00 100%                                -   

96                    5,500.00                    5,500.00                    5,500.00 100%                                -   

97                 11,000.00                 11,000.00                 11,000.00 100%                                -   

98                 22,000.00                 22,000.00                 22,000.00 100%                                -   

99                 22,000.00                 22,000.00                 22,000.00 100%                                -   

100                 22,000.00                 22,000.00                 22,000.00 100%                                -   

101                    2,750.00                    2,750.00                    2,750.00 100%                                -   

102                 29,709.00                 29,709.00                 29,709.00 100%                                -   

103                 19,167.00                 19,167.00                 19,167.00 100%                                -   

104                 58,065.00                 58,065.00                 58,065.00 100%                                -   

105                    1,650.00                    1,650.00                    1,650.00 100%                                -   

106                 16,500.00                 16,500.00                 16,500.00 100%                                -   

Mechanical-Equipment

Electrical-Gen Exp, Permits, Proj Mgmt

Electrical-Labor

Electrical-Material

SCADA-Labor

Sitework-Restoration

Mechanical-Labor

Mechanical-Material

Grout

Concrete-Electrical Support

Paint-Mobilization

Paint-General Conditions

Paint-Clean Up

SCADA-Material

Structural Steel

Bypass Pumping

Washing Wetwell

Bollards

Paint-Labor

Paint-Material

Sitework-Traffic Control

Sitework-Dewatering

Sitework-Sheeting/Shoring

Sitework-Demolition

Sitework-72" Concrete Riser

Sitework-Concrete Valve Vault

Sitework-Bedding Under Structures & Piping

Sitework-Backfill Structures & Piping

Sitework-Backfill for Abandonment of Exist Dry Well

Sitework-8" DR11 Force Main Piping

Sitework-Asphalt Paving

Sitework-Restoration

Mechanical-Labor

Mechanical-Material

Mechanical-Equipment

Electrical-Gen Exp, Permits, Proj Mgmt

Electrical-Labor

Lump Sum
EJCDC C-620 Contractor's Application for Payment
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Owner:

Engineer: 20C0175

Contractor: 202120

Project:

Contract:
Application 

No.: 17  From 10/01/23 to 10/31/23 10/27/23

A C D E F G H I

(D + E) From 

Previous 

Application

($)

This Period

($)

Progress Estimate - Lump Sum Work Contractor's Application for Payment

Charter Township of Oscoda Owner's Project No.:

B

% of Scheduled 

Value (G / C)

(%)

Balance to Finish (C 

- G)

($)

Materials Currently 

Stored (not in D or 

E)

($)

Work Completed 

and Materials 

Stored to Date 

(D + E + F)

($)

ROWE Professional Services Company

RCL Construction Co., Inc.

Pump Station Replacement

EGLE Project 5719‐01

Engineer's Project No.:

Contractor's Project No.:

Work Completed

Item No. Description

Scheduled Value 

($)

Application Period: Application Date:

107                    7,700.00                    7,700.00                    7,700.00 100%                                -   

108                    4,257.00                    4,257.00                    4,257.00 100%                                -   

109                    4,527.00                    4,527.00                    4,527.00 100%                                -   

110                    1,022.00                    1,022.00                    1,022.00 100%                                -   

111                 21,875.00                 21,875.00                 21,875.00 100%                                -   

112                    2,315.00                    2,315.00                    2,315.00 100%                                -   

113                       598.00                       598.00                       598.00 100%                                -   

114                       907.00                       907.00                       907.00 100%                                -   

115                       658.00                       658.00                       658.00 100%                                -   

116                    3,969.00                    3,969.00                    3,969.00 100%                                -   

117                       115.00                       115.00                       115.00 100%                                -   

118                       344.00                       344.00                       344.00 100%                                -   

119                       115.00                       115.00                       115.00 100%                                -   

120                    2,024.00                    2,024.00                    2,024.00 100%                                -   

121                       171.00                       171.00                       171.00 100%                                -   

H "PS #7"

122                 11,000.00                 11,000.00                 11,000.00 100%                                -   

123                    1,100.00                    1,100.00                    1,100.00 100%                                -   

124                 55,000.00                 55,000.00                 55,000.00 100%                                -   

 125                    5,500.00                    5,500.00                    5,500.00 100%                                -   

126                 82,500.00                 82,500.00                 82,500.00 100%                                -   

127                 16,500.00                 16,500.00                 16,500.00 100%                                -   

128                 55,000.00                 55,000.00                 55,000.00 100%                                -   

129                 75,680.00                 75,680.00                 75,680.00 100%                                -   

130                    5,500.00                    5,500.00                    5,500.00 100%                                -   

131                 11,000.00                 11,000.00                 11,000.00 100%                                -   

132                 22,000.00                 22,000.00                 22,000.00 100%                                -   

133                 27,500.00                 27,500.00                 27,500.00 100%                                -   

134                    9,900.00                    9,900.00                    9,900.00 100%                                -   

135                    5,500.00                    5,500.00                    5,500.00 100%                                -   

136                    5,500.00                    5,500.00                    5,500.00 100%                                -   

137                    5,500.00                    5,500.00                    5,500.00 100%                                -   

138                 55,000.00                 55,000.00                 55,000.00 100%                                -   

139                    5,500.00                    5,500.00                    5,500.00 100%                                -   

140                 49,500.00                 49,500.00                 49,500.00 100%                                -   

141                    8,250.00                    8,250.00                    8,250.00 100%                                -   

142                    2,750.00                    2,750.00                    2,750.00 100%                                -   

143                 27,500.00                 27,500.00                 27,500.00 100%                                -   

Washing Wetwell

SCADA-Labor

SCADA-Material

Structural Steel

Bypass Pumping

Architectural Demo

Electrical-Material

Bollards

Grout

Concrete-Electrical Support

Paint-Mobilization

Paint-General Conditions

Sitework-Traffic Control

Paint-Clean Up

Paint-Labor

Paint-Material

Sitework-48" Concrete Manhole PS7 in Exist Sewer Line

Sitework-Sheeting/Shoring

Sitework-Demolition of Sidewalk & Asphalt Paving

Sitework-Dewatering

Sitework-Tree Clearing

Sitework-Backfill for Abandonment of Exist Dry Well

Sitework-Backfill Structures & Piping

Sitework-Bedding Under Structures & Piping

Sitework-6'X12' Concrete Valve Vault

Sitework-72" Concrete Riser

Sitework-Force Main Piping 22+00 Connection

Sitework-Force Main Piping Manhole Connection

Sitework-Force Main Piping Vault Connection

Sitework-Force Main Piping Between Vault & Cleanout

Sitework-72" Concrete Riser

Sitework-Restoration

Sitework-Aggregate Pad Access

Sitework-Asphalt Paving

Sitework-Patch Bridge Pier Where Piping was Attached

Horizontal Bore-Mobilization & Setup

Sitework-Remove Existing Force Main

Lump Sum
EJCDC C-620 Contractor's Application for Payment
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Owner:

Engineer: 20C0175

Contractor: 202120

Project:

Contract:
Application 

No.: 17  From 10/01/23 to 10/31/23 10/27/23

A C D E F G H I

(D + E) From 

Previous 

Application

($)

This Period

($)

Progress Estimate - Lump Sum Work Contractor's Application for Payment

Charter Township of Oscoda Owner's Project No.:

B

% of Scheduled 

Value (G / C)

(%)

Balance to Finish (C 

- G)

($)

Materials Currently 

Stored (not in D or 

E)

($)

Work Completed 

and Materials 

Stored to Date 

(D + E + F)

($)

ROWE Professional Services Company

RCL Construction Co., Inc.

Pump Station Replacement

EGLE Project 5719‐01

Engineer's Project No.:

Contractor's Project No.:

Work Completed

Item No. Description

Scheduled Value 

($)

Application Period: Application Date:

144                 27,500.00                 27,500.00                 27,500.00 100%                                -   

145                 11,000.00                 11,000.00                 11,000.00 100%                                -   

146               220,000.00               220,000.00               220,000.00 100%                                -   

147                 10,450.00                 10,450.00                 10,450.00 100%                                -   

148                 31,751.00                 31,751.00                 31,751.00 100%                                -   

149                 24,460.00                 24,460.00                 24,460.00 100%                                -   

150                 67,301.00                 67,301.00                 67,301.00 100%                                -   

151                    1,650.00                    1,650.00                    1,650.00 100%                                -   

152                 17,600.00                 17,600.00                 17,600.00 100%                                -   

153                    8,800.00                    8,800.00                    8,800.00 100%                                -   

154                    4,257.00                    4,257.00                    4,257.00 100%                                -   

155                    4,527.00                    4,527.00                    4,527.00 100%                                -   

156                    1,648.00                    1,648.00                    1,648.00 100%                                -   

157                 15,000.00                 15,000.00                 15,000.00 100%                                -   

158                 21,875.00                 21,875.00                 21,875.00 100%                                -   

159                    2,315.00                    2,315.00                    2,315.00 100%                                -   

160                       375.00                       375.00                       375.00 100%                                -   

161                       907.00                       907.00                       907.00 100%                                -   

162                    3,442.00                    3,442.00                    3,442.00 100%                                -   

163                    3,969.00                    3,969.00                    3,969.00 100%                                -   

164                       658.00                       658.00                       658.00 100%                                -   

165                       115.00                       115.00                       115.00 100%                                -   

166                       344.00                       344.00                       344.00 100%                                -   

167                       115.00                       115.00                       115.00 100%                                -   

168                    2,024.00                    2,024.00                    2,024.00 100%                                -   

169                       171.00                       171.00                       171.00 100%                                -   

I "PS #8"

170                    2,750.00                    2,750.00                    2,750.00 100%                                -   

171                    1,668.00                    1,668.00                    1,668.00 100%                                -   

172                    1,650.00                    1,650.00                    1,650.00 100%                                -   

173                    5,500.00                    5,500.00                    5,500.00 100%                                -   

174                    1,650.00                    1,650.00                    1,650.00 100%                                -   

175                    6,340.00                    6,340.00                    6,340.00 100%                                -   

176                    5,307.00                    5,307.00                    5,307.00 100%                                -   

177                    5,625.00                    5,625.00                    5,625.00 100%                                -   

J "PS #9"                                -                                  -                                  -   

178                    2,750.00                    2,750.00                    2,750.00 100%                                -   

179                    1,668.00                    1,668.00                    1,668.00 100%                                -   

Horizontal Bore-Demob & Cleanup

Horizontal Bore-Drilling Equip & Labor

Horizontal Bore-Pipe Fusing

Electrical-Gen Exp, Permits, Proj Mgmt

Mechanical-Equipment

Mechanical-Material

Sitework-Restoration

Structural Steel

SCADA-Material

SCADA-Labor

Electrical-Material

Mechanical-Equipment

Electrical-Gen Exp, Permits, Proj Mgmt

Paint-Material

Paint-Labor

Paint-Clean Up

Paint-General Conditions

Paint-Mobilization

Grout

Concrete-Electrical Support

Concrete Sidewalks

Bollards

Pavement Paving

Washing Wetwell

Bypass Pumping

Pump & Haul

Electrical-Labor

Electrical-Labor

Horizontal Bore-Materials

Mechanical-Labor

Mechanical-Equipment

Electrical-Material

SCADA-Labor

SCADA-Material

Bypass Pumping

Sitework-Restoration

Lump Sum
EJCDC C-620 Contractor's Application for Payment

(c) 2018 National Society of Professional Engineers for EJCDC.  All rights reserved. 5 of 14



Owner:

Engineer: 20C0175

Contractor: 202120

Project:

Contract:
Application 

No.: 17  From 10/01/23 to 10/31/23 10/27/23

A C D E F G H I

(D + E) From 

Previous 

Application

($)

This Period

($)

Progress Estimate - Lump Sum Work Contractor's Application for Payment

Charter Township of Oscoda Owner's Project No.:

B

% of Scheduled 

Value (G / C)

(%)

Balance to Finish (C 

- G)

($)

Materials Currently 

Stored (not in D or 

E)

($)

Work Completed 

and Materials 

Stored to Date 

(D + E + F)

($)

ROWE Professional Services Company

RCL Construction Co., Inc.

Pump Station Replacement

EGLE Project 5719‐01

Engineer's Project No.:

Contractor's Project No.:

Work Completed

Item No. Description

Scheduled Value 

($)

Application Period: Application Date:

180                    1,650.00                    1,650.00                    1,650.00 100%                                -   

181                    5,500.00                    5,500.00                    5,500.00 100%                                -   

182                    1,650.00                    1,650.00                    1,650.00 100%                                -   

183                    6,340.00                    6,340.00                    6,340.00 100%                                -   

184                    5,307.00                    5,307.00                    5,307.00 100%                                -   

185                    5,625.00                    5,625.00                    5,625.00 100%                                -   

K "PS #14"

186                 11,110.00                 11,110.00                 11,110.00 100%                                -   

187                 11,110.00                 11,110.00                 11,110.00 100%                                -   

188                    2,750.00                    2,750.00                    2,750.00 100%                                -   

189                 13,043.00                 13,043.00                 13,043.00 100%                                -   

190                    7,186.00                    7,186.00                    7,186.00 100%                                -   

191                 37,846.00                 37,846.00                 37,846.00 100%                                -   

192                    1,650.00                    1,650.00                    1,650.00 100%                                -   

193                 16,280.00                 16,280.00                 16,280.00 100%                                -   

194                    6,600.00                    6,600.00                    6,600.00 100%                                -   

195                    4,257.00                    4,257.00                    4,257.00 100%                                -   

196                    4,527.00                    4,527.00                    4,527.00 100%                                -   

197                 21,875.00                 21,875.00                 21,875.00 100%                                -   

198                    2,315.00                    2,315.00                    2,315.00 100%                                -   

199                       658.00                       658.00                       658.00 100%                                -   

200                    3,969.00                    3,969.00                    3,969.00 100%                                -   

201                       115.00                       115.00                       115.00 100%                                -   

202                       344.00                       344.00                       344.00 100%                                -   

203                       115.00                       115.00                       115.00 100%                                -   

204                    2,596.00                    2,596.00                    2,596.00 100%                                -   

205                       396.00                       396.00                       396.00 100%                                -   

L "PS #16"

206                 11,000.00                 11,000.00                 11,000.00 100%                                -   

207                 13,200.00                 13,200.00                 13,200.00 100%                                -   

208                    3,300.00                    3,300.00                    3,300.00 100%                                -   

209                    4,950.00                    4,950.00                    4,950.00 100%                                -   

210                    2,750.00                    2,750.00                    2,750.00 100%                                -   

 211                    1,921.00                    1,921.00                    1,921.00 100%                                -   

212                       781.00                       781.00                       781.00 100%                                -   

213                 18,309.00                 18,309.00                 18,309.00 100%                                -   

214                    1,650.00                    1,650.00                    1,650.00 100%                                -   

215                 16,280.00                 16,280.00                 16,280.00 100%                                -   

Electrical-Gen Exp, Permits, Proj Mgmt

Electrical-Labor

Electrical-Material

SCADA-Labor

Mechanical-Labor

Mechanical-Material

Mechanical-Equipment

Electrical-Gen Exp, Permits, Proj Mgmt

Electrical-Labor

SCADA-Material

Bypass Pumping

Sitework-Demolition

Sitework-Concrete Manhole Top

Sitework-Restoration

Grout

Concrete-Electrical Support

Paint-Mobilization

Paint-General Conditions

Paint-Clean Up

Electrical-Material

SCADA-Labor

SCADA-Material

Bypass Pumping

Washing Wetwell

Sitework-Aggregate Pad Access

Sitework-Restoration

Mechanical-Labor

Mechanical-Material

Mechanical-Equipment

Paint-Labor

Paint-Material

Sitework-Dewatering

Sitework-48" Manhole

Sitework-3" DR11 Force Main

Electrical-Gen Exp, Permits, Proj Mgmt

Electrical-Labor

Lump Sum
EJCDC C-620 Contractor's Application for Payment
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Owner:

Engineer: 20C0175

Contractor: 202120

Project:

Contract:
Application 

No.: 17  From 10/01/23 to 10/31/23 10/27/23

A C D E F G H I

(D + E) From 

Previous 

Application

($)

This Period

($)

Progress Estimate - Lump Sum Work Contractor's Application for Payment

Charter Township of Oscoda Owner's Project No.:

B

% of Scheduled 

Value (G / C)

(%)

Balance to Finish (C 

- G)

($)

Materials Currently 

Stored (not in D or 

E)

($)

Work Completed 

and Materials 

Stored to Date 

(D + E + F)

($)

ROWE Professional Services Company

RCL Construction Co., Inc.

Pump Station Replacement

EGLE Project 5719‐01

Engineer's Project No.:

Contractor's Project No.:

Work Completed

Item No. Description

Scheduled Value 

($)

Application Period: Application Date:

216                    8,250.00                    8,250.00                    8,250.00 100%                                -   

217                    4,257.00                    4,257.00                    4,257.00 100%                                -   

218                    4,527.00                    4,527.00                    4,527.00 100%                                -   

219                 10,000.00                 10,000.00                 10,000.00 100%                                -   

220                    3,969.00                    3,969.00                    3,969.00 100%                                -   

M "PS #18"

221                 46,750.00                 46,750.00                 46,750.00 100%                                -   

222                 44,000.00                 44,000.00                 44,000.00 100%                                -   

223                 11,000.00                 11,000.00                 11,000.00 100%                                -   

224                    5,500.00                    5,500.00                    5,500.00 100%                                -   

225                    2,750.00                    2,750.00                    2,750.00 100%                                -   

226                 31,447.00                 31,447.00                 31,447.00 100%                                -   

227                 17,994.00                 17,994.00                 17,994.00 100%                                -   

228                       634.00                       634.00                       634.00 100%                                -   

229                 84,808.00                 84,808.00                 84,808.00 100%                                -   

230                 19,321.00                 19,321.00                 19,321.00 100%                                -   

231                    1,650.00                    1,650.00                    1,650.00 100%                                -   

232                 13,530.00                 13,530.00                 13,530.00 100%                                -   

233                 18,150.00                 18,150.00                 18,150.00 100%                                -   

234                    4,257.00                    4,257.00                    4,257.00 100%                                -   

235                    4,527.00                    4,527.00                    4,527.00 100%                                -   

236                    2,321.00                    2,321.00                    2,321.00 100%                                -   

237                    3,996.00                    3,996.00                    3,996.00 100%                                -   

238                 18,750.00                 18,750.00                 18,750.00 100%                                -   

239                 22,500.00                 22,500.00                 22,500.00 100%                                -   

240                    2,219.00                    2,219.00                    2,219.00 100%                                -   

241                    7,475.00                    7,475.00                    7,475.00 100%                                -   

242                       194.00                       194.00                       194.00 100%                                -   

243                    3,230.00                    3,230.00                    3,230.00 100%                                -   

244                    2,148.00                    2,148.00                    2,148.00 100%                                -   

245                    5,782.00                    5,782.00                    5,782.00 100%                                -   

246                    1,725.00                    1,725.00                    1,725.00 100%                                -   

247                    1,700.00                    1,700.00                    1,700.00 100%                                -   

248                       255.00                       255.00                       255.00 100%                                -   

249                       330.00                       330.00                       330.00 100%                                -   

250                       788.00                       788.00                       788.00 100%                                -   

251                    3,969.00                    3,969.00                    3,969.00 100%                                -   

252                    2,192.00                    2,192.00                    2,192.00 100%                                -   

Pump & Haul

Concrete-Electrical Support

Sitework-Dewatering

Sitework-6' Dia By-pass Vault Structure

Sitework-Force Main Connection

Electrical-Material

SCADA-Labor

SCADA-Material

Mechanical-Equipment

Mechanical-Sheet Metal

Electrical-Gen Exp, Permits, Proj Mgmt

Electrical-Labor

Electrical-Material

Sitework-Aggregate Pad Access

Sitework-Restoration

Mechanical-Labor

Mechanical-Material 1

Mechanical-Material 2

Bypass Pumping

Washing Wetwell

Architectural Demo

Hollow Metal Door-Labor

Hollow Metal Door-Material

SCADA-Labor

SCADA-Material

Structural Steel

Structural Steel Install

Pump & Haul

Siding-Material

Masonry

Concrete-Electrical Support

Grout

Framing-Labor

Framing-Material

Roofing-Labor

Roofing-Material

Siding-Labor

Lump Sum
EJCDC C-620 Contractor's Application for Payment
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Owner:

Engineer: 20C0175

Contractor: 202120

Project:

Contract:
Application 

No.: 17  From 10/01/23 to 10/31/23 10/27/23

A C D E F G H I

(D + E) From 

Previous 

Application

($)

This Period

($)

Progress Estimate - Lump Sum Work Contractor's Application for Payment

Charter Township of Oscoda Owner's Project No.:

B

% of Scheduled 

Value (G / C)

(%)

Balance to Finish (C 

- G)

($)

Materials Currently 

Stored (not in D or 

E)

($)

Work Completed 

and Materials 

Stored to Date 

(D + E + F)

($)

ROWE Professional Services Company

RCL Construction Co., Inc.

Pump Station Replacement

EGLE Project 5719‐01

Engineer's Project No.:

Contractor's Project No.:

Work Completed

Item No. Description

Scheduled Value 

($)

Application Period: Application Date:

253                       115.00                       115.00                       115.00 100%                                -   

254                       344.00                       344.00                       344.00 100%                                -   

255                       115.00                       115.00                       115.00 100%                                -   

256                 10,035.00                 10,035.00                 10,035.00 100%                                -   

257                    1,459.00                    1,459.00                    1,459.00 100%                                -   

N "PS #19"

258                    2,750.00                    2,750.00                    2,750.00 100%                                -   

259                 26,465.00                 26,465.00                 26,465.00 100%                                -   

260                 10,158.00                 10,158.00                 10,158.00 100%                                -   

261                       634.00                       634.00                       634.00 100%                                -   

262                 49,565.00                 49,565.00                 49,565.00 100%                                -   

263                 19,321.00                 19,321.00                 19,321.00 100%                                -   

264                    1,650.00                    1,650.00                    1,650.00 100%                                -   

265                 13,750.00                 13,750.00                 13,750.00 100%                                -   

266                 16,500.00                 16,500.00                 16,500.00 100%                                -   

267                    4,257.00                    4,257.00                    4,257.00 100%                                -   

268                    4,527.00                    4,527.00                    4,527.00 100%                                -   

269                    3,916.00                    3,916.00                    3,916.00 100%                                -   

270                    3,996.00                    3,996.00                    3,996.00 100%                                -   

271                 22,500.00                 22,500.00                 22,500.00 100%                                -   

272                    2,219.00                    2,219.00                    2,219.00 100%                                -   

273                       338.00                       338.00                       338.00 100%                                -   

274                    1,179.00                    1,179.00                    1,179.00 100%                                -   

275                    9,074.00                    9,074.00                    9,074.00 100%                                -   

276                       194.00                       194.00                       194.00 100%                                -   

277                    3,230.00                    3,230.00                    3,230.00 100%                                -   

278                    1,100.00                    1,100.00                    1,100.00 100%                                -   

279                    1,063.00                    1,063.00                    1,063.00 100%                                -   

280                       934.00                       934.00                       934.00 100%                                -   

281                       960.00                       960.00                       960.00 100%                                -   

282                       510.00                       510.00                       510.00 100%                                -   

283                       660.00                       660.00                       660.00 100%                                -   

284                       653.00                       653.00                       653.00 100%                                -   

285                    3,969.00                    3,969.00                    3,969.00 100%                                -   

286                    2,960.00                    2,960.00                    2,960.00 100%                                -   

287                       115.00                       115.00                       115.00 100%                                -   

288                       344.00                       344.00                       344.00 100%                                -   

289                       115.00                       115.00                       115.00 100%                                -   

Paint-Mobilization

Mechanical-Labor

Mechanical-Material 1

Mechanical-Material 2

Mechanical-Equipment

Mechanical-Sheet Metal

Paint-General Conditions

Paint-Clean Up

Paint-Labor

Paint-Material

Sitework-Restoration

Structural Steel

Structural Steel Install

Bypass Pumping

Washing Wetwell

Hatch-Install

Electrical-Gen Exp, Permits, Proj Mgmt

Electrical-Labor

Electrical-Material

SCADA-Labor

SCADA-Material

Framing-Material

Roofing-Labor

Roofing-Material

Siding-Labor

Siding-Material

Hatch-Material

Architectural Demo

Hollow Metal Door-Labor

Hollow Metal Door-Material

Framing-Labor

Paint-Clean Up

Masonry

Concrete-Electrical Support

Grout

Paint-Mobilization

Paint-General Conditions

Lump Sum
EJCDC C-620 Contractor's Application for Payment
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Owner:

Engineer: 20C0175

Contractor: 202120

Project:

Contract:
Application 

No.: 17  From 10/01/23 to 10/31/23 10/27/23

A C D E F G H I

(D + E) From 

Previous 

Application

($)

This Period

($)

Progress Estimate - Lump Sum Work Contractor's Application for Payment

Charter Township of Oscoda Owner's Project No.:

B

% of Scheduled 

Value (G / C)

(%)

Balance to Finish (C 

- G)

($)

Materials Currently 

Stored (not in D or 

E)

($)

Work Completed 

and Materials 

Stored to Date 

(D + E + F)

($)

ROWE Professional Services Company

RCL Construction Co., Inc.

Pump Station Replacement

EGLE Project 5719‐01

Engineer's Project No.:

Contractor's Project No.:

Work Completed

Item No. Description

Scheduled Value 

($)

Application Period: Application Date:

290                 10,035.00                 10,035.00                 10,035.00 100%                                -   

291                    1,459.00                    1,459.00                    1,459.00 100%                                -   

O "PS #20"

292                 19,250.00                 19,250.00                 19,250.00 100%                                -   

293                 11,000.00                 11,000.00                 11,000.00 100%                                -   

294                 11,000.00                 11,000.00                 11,000.00 100%                                -   

295                    2,750.00                    2,750.00                    2,750.00 100%                                -   

296                 22,497.00                 22,497.00                 22,497.00 100%                                -   

297                    8,410.00                    8,410.00                    8,410.00 100%                                -   

298                       976.00                       976.00                       976.00 100%                                -   

299                 48,386.00                 48,386.00                 48,386.00 100%                                -   

300                 19,321.00                 19,321.00                 19,321.00 100%                                -   

301                    1,650.00                    1,650.00                    1,650.00 100%                                -   

302                 13,750.00                 13,750.00                 13,750.00 100%                                -   

303                 16,500.00                 16,500.00                 16,500.00 100%                                -   

304                    4,257.00                    4,257.00                    4,257.00 100%                                -   

305                    4,527.00                    4,527.00                    4,527.00 100%                                -   

306                    2,882.00                    2,882.00                    2,882.00 100%                                -   

307                    3,996.00                    3,996.00                    3,996.00 100%                                -   

308                 10,000.00                 10,000.00                 10,000.00 100%                                -   

309                 21,875.00                 21,875.00                 21,875.00 100%                                -   

310                    2,219.00                    2,219.00                    2,219.00 100%                                -   

311                       338.00                       338.00                       338.00 100%                                -   

312                    1,179.00                    1,179.00                    1,179.00 100%                                -   

313                    9,564.00                    9,564.00                    9,564.00 100%                                -   

314                       194.00                       194.00                       194.00 100%                                -   

315                    3,230.00                    3,230.00                    3,230.00 100%                                -   

316                    1,100.00                    1,100.00                    1,100.00 100%                                -   

317                    1,063.00                    1,063.00                    1,063.00 100%                                -   

318                       934.00                       934.00                       934.00 100%                                -   

319                       960.00                       960.00                       960.00 100%                                -   

320                       510.00                       510.00                       510.00 100%                                -   

321                       660.00                       660.00                       660.00 100%                                -   

322                    3,969.00                    3,969.00                    3,969.00 100%                                -   

323                    3,354.00                    3,354.00                    3,354.00 100%                                -   

324                       115.00                       115.00                       115.00 100%                                -   

325                       344.00                       344.00                       344.00 100%                                -   

326                       115.00                       115.00                       115.00 100%                                -   

Paint-Labor

Paint-Material

Sitework-Dewatering

Sitework-By-pass Manhole Structure

Mechanical-Equipment

Mechanical-Sheet Metal

Electrical-Gen Exp, Permits, Proj Mgmt

Electrical-Labor

Electrical-Material

Sitework-Force Main Connection

Sitework-Restoration

Mechanical-Labor

Mechanical-Material 1

Mechanical-Material 2

Bypass Pumping

Washing Wetwell

Hatch-Install

Hatch-Material

Architectural Demo

SCADA-Labor

SCADA-Material

Structural Steel

Structural Steel Install

Pump & Haul

Roofing-Material

Siding-Labor

Siding-Material

Concrete-Electrical Support

Grout

Hollow Metal Door-Labor

Hollow Metal Door-Material

Framing-Labor

Framing-Material

Roofing-Labor

Paint-Mobilization

Paint-General Conditions

Paint-Clean Up

Lump Sum
EJCDC C-620 Contractor's Application for Payment
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Owner:

Engineer: 20C0175

Contractor: 202120

Project:

Contract:
Application 

No.: 17  From 10/01/23 to 10/31/23 10/27/23

A C D E F G H I

(D + E) From 

Previous 

Application

($)

This Period

($)

Progress Estimate - Lump Sum Work Contractor's Application for Payment

Charter Township of Oscoda Owner's Project No.:

B

% of Scheduled 

Value (G / C)

(%)

Balance to Finish (C 

- G)

($)

Materials Currently 

Stored (not in D or 

E)

($)

Work Completed 

and Materials 

Stored to Date 

(D + E + F)

($)

ROWE Professional Services Company

RCL Construction Co., Inc.

Pump Station Replacement

EGLE Project 5719‐01

Engineer's Project No.:

Contractor's Project No.:

Work Completed

Item No. Description

Scheduled Value 

($)

Application Period: Application Date:

327                 10,035.00                 10,035.00                 10,035.00 100%                                -   

328                    1,459.00                    1,459.00                    1,459.00 100%                                -   

P "PS #21"

329                       550.00                       550.00                       550.00 100%                                -   

330                    4,400.00                    4,400.00                    4,400.00 100%                                -   

331                 11,000.00                 11,000.00                 11,000.00 100%                                -   

332                 11,000.00                 11,000.00                 11,000.00 100%                                -   

333                    5,500.00                    5,500.00                    5,500.00 100%                                -   

334                    2,750.00                    2,750.00                    2,750.00 100%                                -   

335                 24,922.00                 24,922.00                 24,922.00 100%                                -   

336                    9,982.00                    9,982.00                    9,982.00 100%                                -   

337                 79,126.00                 79,126.00                 79,126.00 100%                                -   

338                    1,650.00                    1,650.00                    1,650.00 100%                                -   

339                 16,280.00                 16,280.00                 16,280.00 100%                                -   

340                    8,800.00                    8,800.00                    8,800.00 100%                                -   

341                    4,257.00                    4,257.00                    4,257.00 100%                                -   

342                    4,527.00                    4,527.00                    4,527.00 100%                                -   

343                 10,000.00                 10,000.00                 10,000.00 100%                                -   

344                 20,000.00                 20,000.00                 20,000.00 100%                                -   

345                       785.00                       785.00                       785.00 100%                                -   

346                       394.00                       394.00                       394.00 100%                                -   

347                    3,969.00                    3,969.00                    3,969.00 100%                                -   

348                       115.00                       115.00                       115.00 100%                                -   

349                       344.00                       344.00                       344.00 100%                                -   

350                       115.00                       115.00                       115.00 100%                                -   

351                    2,596.00                    2,596.00                    2,596.00 100%                                -   

352                       396.00                       396.00                       396.00 100%                                -   

Q "PS #23"

353                    2,750.00                    2,750.00                    2,750.00 100%                                -   

354                 16,052.00                 16,052.00                 16,052.00 100%                                -   

355                    1,650.00                    1,650.00                    1,650.00 100%                                -   

356                 16,500.00                 16,500.00                 16,500.00 100%                                -   

357                    7,150.00                    7,150.00                    7,150.00 100%                                -   

358                    4,257.00                    4,257.00                    4,257.00 100%                                -   

359                    4,527.00                    4,527.00                    4,527.00 100%                                -   

360                    5,625.00                    5,625.00                    5,625.00 100%                                -   

361                    3,969.00                    3,969.00                    3,969.00 100%                                -   

R "PS #24"

Sitework-By-pass Manhole Structure

Sitework-Force Main Connection

Sitework-Sidewalk Removal

Sitework-Dewatering

Sitework-Aggregate Pad Access

Paint-Labor

Paint-Material

Electrical-Labor

Electrical-Material

SCADA-Labor

SCADA-Material

Pump & Haul

Sitework-Restoration

Mechanical-Labor

Mechanical-Material

Mechanical-Equipment

Electrical-Gen Exp, Permits, Proj Mgmt

Paint-General Conditions

Paint-Clean Up

Paint-Labor

Paint-Material

Sitework-Restoration

Bypass Pumping

Concrete Sidewalk

Grout

Concrete-Electrical Support

Paint-Mobilization

SCADA-Material

Bypass Pumping

Concrete-Electrical Support

Mechanical-Equipment

Electrical-Gen Exp, Permits, Proj Mgmt

Electrical-Labor

Electrical-Material

SCADA-Labor

Lump Sum
EJCDC C-620 Contractor's Application for Payment
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Owner:

Engineer: 20C0175

Contractor: 202120

Project:

Contract:
Application 

No.: 17  From 10/01/23 to 10/31/23 10/27/23

A C D E F G H I

(D + E) From 

Previous 

Application

($)

This Period

($)

Progress Estimate - Lump Sum Work Contractor's Application for Payment

Charter Township of Oscoda Owner's Project No.:

B

% of Scheduled 

Value (G / C)

(%)

Balance to Finish (C 

- G)

($)

Materials Currently 

Stored (not in D or 

E)

($)

Work Completed 

and Materials 

Stored to Date 

(D + E + F)

($)

ROWE Professional Services Company

RCL Construction Co., Inc.

Pump Station Replacement

EGLE Project 5719‐01

Engineer's Project No.:

Contractor's Project No.:

Work Completed

Item No. Description

Scheduled Value 

($)

Application Period: Application Date:

362                    2,750.00                    2,750.00                    2,750.00 100%                                -   

363                    1,971.00                    1,971.00                    1,971.00 100%                                -   

364                       797.00                       797.00                       797.00 100%                                -   

365                 15,422.00                 15,422.00                 15,422.00 100%                                -   

366                    1,650.00                    1,650.00                    1,650.00 100%                                -   

367                 16,500.00                 16,500.00                 16,500.00 100%                                -   

368                    7,150.00                    7,150.00                    7,150.00 100%                                -   

369                    4,257.00                    4,257.00                    4,257.00 100%                                -   

370                    4,527.00                    4,527.00                    4,527.00 100%                                -   

371                    5,625.00                    5,625.00                    5,625.00 100%                                -   

372                    3,969.00                    3,969.00                    3,969.00 100%                                -   

S "PS #25"

373                    2,750.00                    2,750.00                    2,750.00 100%                                -   

374                 24,568.00                 24,568.00                 24,568.00 100%                                -   

375                    7,838.00                    7,838.00                    7,838.00 100%                                -   

376               149,286.00               149,286.00               149,286.00 100%                                -   

377                    1,650.00                    1,650.00                    1,650.00 100%                                -   

378                 16,060.00                 16,060.00                 16,060.00 100%                                -   

379                    8,800.00                    8,800.00                    8,800.00 100%                                -   

380                    6,340.00                    6,340.00                    6,340.00 100%                                -   

381                    5,307.00                    5,307.00                    5,307.00 100%                                -   

382                 20,000.00                 20,000.00                 20,000.00 100%                                -   

383                       262.00                       262.00                       262.00 100%                                -   

384                       115.00                       115.00                       115.00 100%                                -   

385                       344.00                       344.00                       344.00 100%                                -   

386                       115.00                       115.00                       115.00 100%                                -   

387                    2,596.00                    2,596.00                    2,596.00 100%                                -   

388                       396.00                       396.00                       396.00 100%                                -   

T "PS #28"

389                    2,750.00                    2,750.00                    2,750.00 100%                                -   

390                 13,272.00                 13,272.00                 13,272.00 100%                                -   

391                    1,650.00                    1,650.00                    1,650.00 100%                                -   

392                 16,830.00                 16,830.00                 16,830.00 100%                                -   

393                    6,600.00                    6,600.00                    6,600.00 100%                                -   

394                    4,257.00                    4,257.00                    4,257.00 100%                                -   

395                    4,527.00                    4,527.00                    4,527.00 100%                                -   

396                    3,969.00                    3,969.00                    3,969.00 100%                                -   

U "LAGOON SITE"

Sitework-Restoration

Mechanical-Labor

SCADA-Labor

SCADA-Material

Pump & Haul

Concrete-Electrical Support

Sitework-Restoration

Mechanical-Material

Mechanical-Equipment

Electrical-Gen Exp, Permits, Proj Mgmt

Electrical-Labor

Electrical-Material

Electrical-Material

SCADA-Labor

SCADA-Material

Bypass Pumping

Grout

Mechanical-Labor

Mechanical-Material

Mechanical-Equipment

Electrical-Gen Exp, Permits, Proj Mgmt

Electrical-Labor

Sitework-Restoration

Mechanical-Equipment

Electrical-Gen Exp, Permits, Proj Mgmt

Electrical-Labor

Electrical-Material

Paint-Mobilization

Paint-General Conditions

Paint-Clean Up

Paint-Labor

Paint-Material

SCADA-Labor

SCADA-Material

Concrete-Electrical Support

Lump Sum
EJCDC C-620 Contractor's Application for Payment
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Owner:

Engineer: 20C0175

Contractor: 202120

Project:

Contract:
Application 

No.: 17  From 10/01/23 to 10/31/23 10/27/23

A C D E F G H I

(D + E) From 

Previous 

Application

($)

This Period

($)

Progress Estimate - Lump Sum Work Contractor's Application for Payment

Charter Township of Oscoda Owner's Project No.:

B

% of Scheduled 

Value (G / C)

(%)

Balance to Finish (C 

- G)

($)

Materials Currently 

Stored (not in D or 

E)

($)

Work Completed 

and Materials 

Stored to Date 

(D + E + F)

($)

ROWE Professional Services Company

RCL Construction Co., Inc.

Pump Station Replacement

EGLE Project 5719‐01

Engineer's Project No.:

Contractor's Project No.:

Work Completed

Item No. Description

Scheduled Value 

($)

Application Period: Application Date:

397                 16,500.00                 16,500.00                 16,500.00 100%                                -   

398                       550.00                       550.00                       550.00 100%                                -   

399                 15,125.00                 15,125.00                 15,125.00 100%                                -   

400                 26,950.00                 26,950.00                 26,950.00 100%                                -   

 401                 70,510.00                 70,510.00                 70,510.00 100%                                -   

402                    4,400.00                    4,400.00                    4,400.00 100%                                -   

403                    1,650.00                    1,650.00                    1,650.00 100%                                -   

404                    3,850.00                    3,850.00                    3,850.00 100%                                -   

405                    4,451.00                    4,451.00                    4,451.00 100%                                -   

406                    1,699.00                    1,699.00                    1,699.00 100%                                -   

407                 55,248.00                 55,248.00                 55,248.00 100%                                -   

408                    5,016.00                    5,016.00                    5,016.00 100%                                -   

409               207,328.00               207,328.00               207,328.00 100%                                -   

410                    8,567.00                    8,567.00                    8,567.00 100%                                -   

411                    2,171.00                    2,171.00                    2,171.00 100%                                -   

412                       850.00                       850.00                       850.00 100%                                -   

413                 27,187.00                 27,187.00                 27,187.00 100%                                -   

414                 19,345.00                 19,345.00                 19,345.00 100%                                -   

415                 33,311.00                 33,311.00                 33,311.00 100%                                -   

416                    1,650.00                    1,650.00                    1,650.00 100%                                -   

417                    7,700.00                    7,700.00                    7,700.00 100%                                -   

418                 10,780.00                 10,780.00                 10,780.00 100%                                -   

419                 15,400.00                 15,400.00                 15,400.00 100%                                -   

420                 34,650.00                 34,650.00                 34,650.00 100%                                -   

421                 49,500.00                 49,500.00                 49,500.00 100%                                -   

422                    4,843.00                    4,843.00                    4,843.00 100%                                -   

423                    4,783.00                    4,783.00                    4,783.00 100%                                -   

424                 17,457.00                 17,457.00                 17,457.00 100%                                -   

425                 37,470.00                 37,470.00                 37,470.00 100%                                -   

426                    2,375.00                    2,375.00                    2,375.00 100%                                -   

427                 10,622.00                 10,622.00                 10,622.00 100%                                -   

428                 23,202.00                 23,202.00                 23,202.00 100%                                -   

429                 29,372.00                 29,372.00                 29,372.00 100%                                -   

430                    1,557.00                    1,557.00                    1,557.00 100%                                -   

431                       495.00                       495.00                       495.00 100%                                -   

432                    5,188.00                    5,188.00                    5,188.00 100%                                -   

433                    4,452.00                    4,452.00                    4,452.00 100%                                -   

434                    8,240.00                    8,240.00                    8,240.00 100%                                -   

Sive Civil-Excavate/Backfill for Bldg Foundation

Site Civil-Sitework

Site Civil-14" HDPE & Valves

Site Civil-22a Limeston

Site Civil-12" CMP

Site Civil-Mobilize

Site Civil-SESC Measures

Mechanical-Screen

Mechanical-Install Screen

Mechanical-Weirs

Mechanical-Install

Mechanical-Material

Site Civil-Restoration

Mechanical-Pumps

Mechanical-Pumps Install

Mechanical-14" 3-Way Plug Valve

Mechanical-Install

Electrical - Gas Detection

Electrical - Miscellaneous Materials

Electrical - Labor

SCADA - Labor

SCADA - Material

Mechanical-Install Material

Mechanical-Sheet Metal

Electrical-Gen Exp, Permits, Proj Mgmt

Electrical - Light Fixtures

Electrical - Square D Equipment

Concrete Work Trough

Resteel Material

Hollow Metal Door - Labor

Hollow Metal Door - Material

Framing - Labor

Structural Steel

Plug Valve Alternate

Architectural - Demo

Concrete Dumpster Curb

Concrete Work Building

Framing - Material

Lump Sum
EJCDC C-620 Contractor's Application for Payment
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Owner:

Engineer: 20C0175

Contractor: 202120

Project:

Contract:
Application 

No.: 17  From 10/01/23 to 10/31/23 10/27/23

A C D E F G H I

(D + E) From 

Previous 

Application

($)

This Period

($)

Progress Estimate - Lump Sum Work Contractor's Application for Payment

Charter Township of Oscoda Owner's Project No.:

B

% of Scheduled 

Value (G / C)

(%)

Balance to Finish (C 

- G)

($)

Materials Currently 

Stored (not in D or 

E)

($)

Work Completed 

and Materials 

Stored to Date 

(D + E + F)

($)

ROWE Professional Services Company

RCL Construction Co., Inc.

Pump Station Replacement

EGLE Project 5719‐01

Engineer's Project No.:

Contractor's Project No.:

Work Completed

Item No. Description

Scheduled Value 

($)

Application Period: Application Date:

435                 15,385.00                 15,385.00                 15,385.00 100%                                -   

436                 10,253.00                 10,253.00                 10,253.00 100%                                -   

437                    9,668.00                    9,668.00                    9,668.00 100%                                -   

438                    4,422.00                    4,422.00                    4,422.00 100%                                -   

 439                    5,800.00                    5,800.00                    5,800.00 100%                                -   

440                    5,000.00                    5,000.00                    5,000.00 100%                                -   

441                 12,500.00                 12,500.00                 12,500.00 100%                                -   

442                       115.00                       115.00                       115.00 100%                                -   

443                       344.00                       344.00                       344.00 100%                                -   

444                       115.00                       115.00                       115.00 100%                                -   

445                    3,171.00                    3,171.00                    3,171.00 100%                                -   

446                       572.00                       572.00                       572.00 100%                                -   

5,558,800.00$        5,555,637.20$        3,162.80$                -$                         5,558,800.00$        100% -$                         Original Contract Totals

Paint - Clean up

Paint - Labor

Paint - Material

Siding-Material

Seeding

Fencing

Paint-Mobilization

Paint - General Conditions

Building Insulation

Roofing - Labor

Roofing - Material

Siding-Labor

Lump Sum
EJCDC C-620 Contractor's Application for Payment
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Owner:

Engineer: 20C0175

Contractor: 202120

Project:

Contract:
Application 

No.: 17  From 10/01/23 to 10/31/23 10/27/23

A C D E F G H I

(D + E) From 

Previous 

Application

($)

This Period

($)

Progress Estimate - Lump Sum Work Contractor's Application for Payment

Charter Township of Oscoda Owner's Project No.:

B

% of Scheduled 

Value (G / C)

(%)

Balance to Finish (C 

- G)

($)

Materials Currently 

Stored (not in D or 

E)

($)

Work Completed 

and Materials 

Stored to Date 

(D + E + F)

($)

ROWE Professional Services Company

RCL Construction Co., Inc.

Pump Station Replacement

EGLE Project 5719‐01

Engineer's Project No.:

Contractor's Project No.:

Work Completed

Item No. Description

Scheduled Value 

($)

Application Period: Application Date:

447                    6,986.00                    6,986.00                    6,986.00 100%                                -   

448                 33,360.00                 33,360.00                 33,360.00 100%                                -   

449                 53,775.00                 53,775.00                 53,775.00 100%                                -   

450                    9,989.00                    9,989.00                    9,989.00 100%                                -   

451              (178,232.00)              (178,232.00)              (178,232.00) 100%                                -   

452                 27,783.00                 27,783.00                 27,783.00 100%                                -   

453                 13,421.20                 13,421.20                 13,421.20 100%                                -   

454                    1,160.00                    1,160.00                    1,160.00 100%                                -   

455                    2,279.40                    2,279.40                    2,279.40 100%                                -   

456                    3,201.60                    3,201.60                    3,201.60 100%                                -   

457                    3,927.80                    3,927.80                    3,927.80 100%                                -   

458                    2,349.00                    2,349.00                    2,349.00 100%                                -   

459                    6,090.00                    6,090.00                    6,090.00 100%                                -   

460                    2,784.00                    2,784.00                    2,784.00 100%                                -   

461                    8,338.08                    8,338.08                    8,338.08 100%                                -   

462                    9,401.92                    9,401.92                    9,401.92 100%                                -   

463                    1,590.00                    1,590.00                    1,590.00 100%                                -   

464                 29,439.00                 29,439.00                 29,439.00 100%                                -   

465                 89,471.00                 89,471.00                 89,471.00 100%                                -   

466               109,628.00                 49,332.60                 49,332.60 45%                 60,295.40 

236,742.00$           127,114.00$           49,332.60$             -$                         176,446.60$           75% 60,295.40$             

5,795,542.00$        5,682,751.20$        52,495.40$             -$                         5,735,246.60$        99% 60,295.40$             

Suction Pump and PTS System C.O. #4

Pump Station #28 Electrical Service C.O. #5

Change Orders

Materials Cost Increase C.O. #1 & #2

Pump Station #25 VFD Replacements C.O. #3

C.O. #11: PS-4 Leaking Delay, Credit PS-28, PS-25 Odor Control

Change Order Totals

Project Totals

Original Contract and Change Orders

C.O. #8: Suction Pump Controls/Power

C.O. #8: Rag Ball and Concrete Work

C.O. #8: Dependable Sewer PS #7

C.O. #9: PS-21 Welding and Sump Pump Alarms

C.O. #10: PS-21 Leaking Delay, PS-7 Modifications, Lagoon Programing

C.O. #8: Added time for Lagoon Diving

C.O. #8: PS#19&20 Roof Overhangs

C.O. #8: RFI#33

C.O. #8: RFI#37

C.O. #8: RFI#38

Pump Station #7 Curb and V.E. Items C.O. #6

Pump Station #6 Claim and Lagoon Diving and Float Weights

C.O. #8: Installation of flow channel at PS#5

C.O. #8: Cutting of curb at PS#5

C.O. #8: Dependable Sewer PS #7

Lump Sum
EJCDC C-620 Contractor's Application for Payment
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ADDENDUM TO CONTRACT FOR POLICE SERVICES 
 

THIS ADDENDUM to Contract, dated as of January 1, 2024, by and between the 
CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF OSCODA, as "CONTRACTOR" and the CHARTER 
TOWNSHIP OF AUSABLE, as "PURCHASER"; 
 

WHEREAS, the parties hereto have heretofore entered into a Police Contract 
dated September 30, 1983;  
 

AND, WHEREAS, said Police Contract provides at paragraph 5 that the type and 
cost of police services to be provided by CONTRACTOR to PURCHASER shall be 
decided on an annual basis and enumerated in an addendum to contract; 
 

AND, WHEREAS, based upon Police Department complaint data compiled August 
2022 through July 2023, together with May 2023 property valuation, and projected 2024 
overhead and building allocation, the Contract price has been established. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, for the year 2024, IT IS HEREBY AGREED between the 
parties hereto as follows: 
 

1. CONTRACTOR shall provide to PURCHASER full police services for a 
period of time commencing as of January 1, 2024 and terminating December 31, 2024, 
in exchange for which PURCHASER hereby agrees to pay to CONTRACTOR for said full 
time police services the total sum of Five Hundred Eight Thousand Five Hundred Twenty 
Four ($508,524.46) Dollars and Forty Six Cents payable in monthly installments of 
$42,377.04 due and payable on the first day of each and every month in advance, said 
payment to commence on January 1, 2024. 
 

2. It is further mutually agreed between the parties that full police services to 
be provided by CONTRACTOR to PURCHASER shall consist of the following services 
for a time period of twenty-four (24) hours daily: 
 

a. Full police patrol; 
b. Full police service; 
c. Answering of complaints; 
d. Full investigation of all complaints received; 
e. Administrative overhead and building allocation costs 

 
3. It is further agreed between the parties that the aforesaid sums of money 

are based on CONTRACTOR'S Total Police Budget including all Police department 
employees. 

 



 

 

4. It is further mutually agreed and acknowledged by the parties that all future 
charges for full Police services shall be based upon a pro-rata share of the following items: 
 
 
 

a. Population of the respective Townships; 
b. Police complaints received from the respective Townships; 
c. Taxable valuation of the two Townships; 
d. Administrative overhead and building allocation costs 

 
with each being established as a ratio.  The ratios will then be averaged and that will 
establish the percentage that each Township pays of the Total Police Budget. 
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands as of the day and year 
first above written. 
 
CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF OSCODA        CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF AUSABLE 
 
 
 
              
By:  William Palmer      By: Kevin Beliveau   
It’s:  Supervisor     It’s: Supervisor 
 
 
 
                  
By:  Joshua Sutton               By: Kelly Graham 
It’s:  Clerk      It’s:  Clerk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

ADDENDUM TO CONTRACT BETWEEN OSCODA-AUSABLE TOWNSHIPS 
 

THIS ADDENDUM to contract dated as of January 1, 2024, by and between the 
Charter Township of Oscoda, as "CONTRACTOR", and the Charter Township of 
AuSable, as "PURCHASER", 
 

WHEREAS, the parties hereto have heretofore entered into Contracts for Fire, 
Library and Cemetery services; 
 

AND WHEREAS, said Contracts provide that the cost for the services shall be 
determined on an annual basis and enumerated in an Addendum to said Contracts; 
 

AND WHEREAS, the formula together with adjustments and negotiations have 
been arrived at based on May 2023 data; 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, for the year 2024, IT IS HEREBY AGREED BETWEEN THE 
PARTIES HERETO as follows: 
 

1. That AuSable's proportionate share of the Fire Department shall be 
$150,872 which includes Fire Department Equipment in the amount of 
$29,729 and Fire Department Overhead and Building Allocation of 
$28,335.00. 

 
2. That AuSable's proportionate share of the Library budget shall be $0. 

 
3. That AuSable's proportionate share of the Cemetery budget shall be          

$25,321.83. 
 

IT IS FURTHER AGREED that AuSable shall pay its proportionate share in equal 
monthly installments of $14,682.82 commencing on January 1, 2024. 
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands as of the day and year 
first above written. 
 
CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF OSCODA         CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF AUSABLE 
 
              
By:  William Palmer      By: Kevin Beliveau   
It’s: Supervisor            It’s: Supervisor 
 
 
              
By:  Joshua Sutton                By: Kelly Graham  
It’s: Clerk            It’s: Clerk
 



Population: Oscoda 6,997 77.4%
AuSable 2,047 22.6%

Total 9,044 100.0%

Complaints: Oscoda 3,677 82.5%
AuSable 781 17.5%

Total 4,458 100.0%

Taxable Value: Oscoda $356,417,911 76.7%
AuSable $108,373,583 23.3%

Total $464,791,494 100.0%

2023 Amounts Diff 2023 - 2022

Oscoda 78.8% 77.4% -1.4%

(Based on Average) AuSable 21.2% 22.6% 1.4%

Police Department Budget $2,344,810 1,972,570.00$  372,240.00$       
Less Contribution for Code Enforcement $31,471

Less STING $9,796
Less Professional Services for Code Enforcement $20,000

Total Police Department Shared Cost $2,283,543 1,911,303.00$  372,240.00$       

Oscoda 78.8% $1,800,425.54 1,479,124.20$  321,301.34$       
AuSable 21.2% $483,117.46 432,178.80$      50,938.66$         

$25,407.00

Code Enforcement Calucation
Officer Wage $51,917

Officer Overtime $4,265
Office Social Security $5,760

Officer Workers' Comp $1,000
Total Code Enforcement Officer Cost -$62,942 (62,942.00)$      -$                     

Fire Department Budget $409,750 204,700.00$      (205,050.00)$      
Less Projected Revenue Other $11,715

Shared Cost $398,035 196,312.00$      201,723.00$       

Oscoda 76.7% $409,750.00 150,105.90$      259,644.10$       
AuSable 23.3% $92,808 46,206.00$        46,602.24$         

Fire Equipment Budget $127,500 -$                    127,500.00$       

Oscoda Cost 76.7% $127,500 80,000.00$        47,500.00$         
AuSable Cost 23.3% $29,729 -$                    29,728.67$         

$28,335

Cemetery Budget $108,600 107,200.00$      1,400.00$           
Oscoda Cost 76.7% $83,278.17 81,968.14$        1,310.03$           
AuSable Cost 23.3% $25,321.83 25,231.86$        89.97$                 

2024 Total Departmental Shared Costs 2,214,815.00$  702,863.00$      

Oscoda Cost $2,420,953.71 1,791,198.25$  629,755.46$      

AuSable Cost $630,976.20 503,617.02$     127,359.18$      

$684,718.20
$57,059.85

$2,917,678

2024 Total Shared Cost Detail

2024 Total Ausable Shared Cost Including Building 
2024 AuSable Projected Monthly Payment

Cemetery Cost Detail

Police Dept Shared Cost Detail

Police Department Building Allocation / Admin. Overhead

Fire Dept Shared Cost Detail

Fire Equipment Cost Detail

Fire Department Building Allocation / Admin. Overhead

Fiscal Year 2024
Oscoda & AuSable Townships

Shared Costs

Police Department %Share



DRAFT

Proposed Water/Sewer Water/Sewer Water/Sewer Water/Sewer

FUND FY 2023 Budget % of Total 4% Admn. Fee 5% Admn. Fee 6% Admn. Fee

General $4,337,474

GF101 to Police Op 207 + Police Staff 211 $1,795,933

Road Improvement $32,000

Forest Reserve $10,000

Fire Dept. Equipment $207,500

Police Operating $2,009,718

Police Staffing $335,092

OOP CIP $109,800

Property O&M $491,098

Public Improv. $0

LDFA $551,700

Drug Law Enforcement $0

Library $137,820

Old Orchard Park $890,900

Sewer** $1,731,034 12.79% $69,241.36 $86,551.70 $103,862.04

Water** $2,693,591 19.90% $107,743.64 $134,679.55 $161,615.46

FUND TOTAL $13,537,727 32.68% $176,985.00 $221,231.25 $265,477.50

Proposed Total Utility Transfer to GF FY22 $90,000 0.665% Less Than 1% Proposed Annual Admin Overhead from Utilities

**Includes Capital Improvements; proposing $45,000 each from Sewer and Water ($90k = 0.750% All Funds)

Direct Admininisration

% of % of % of

ALL FUNDS General Fund Sewer/Water

Township Board $25,050

Supervisor $22,554

Superintendent $208,250

Clerk $217,149

Treasurer $188,554

Admin. Total $661,557 4.89% 15.25% 14.95%

Preliminary Calculations Cost Result

Police Dept.  Admin. Overhead Cost 4.89% $2,283,543 $111,591 $25,233

Police Dept.  Building  Allocation 17.04% $233,281 $39,748 $8,988

Total PD Administrative Overhead $151,339 $34,220

BLDG. Sq. Ft PD Sq. Feet

Building % Calculation 13,358 2,276                  17.04%

Fire Dept.  Admin. Overhead Cost 4.89% $397,230 $19,412 $4,569

Fire Dept.  Building  Allocation 46.19% $233,281 $107,751 $25,362

Total FD Administrative Overhead $127,163 $29,931

BLDG. Sq. Ft FD Sq. Feet

Building % Calculation 13,358 6,170                  46.19%

FY 2024

Shared Services

Overhead Allocation

Calculation Basis



11/20/2023                                       BUDGET REPORT FOR OSCODA TOWNSHIP                                                 
                                                   Calculations as of 12/31/2023                                                   
                                                                                                                                   

2022 2023 2023 2024
AMENDED ACTIVITY ORIGINAL REQUESTED

GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET THRU 12/31/23 BUDGET BUDGET

ESTIMATED REVENUES
Dept 000
207-000-401.000 REVENUE-CURRENT LEVY 250,769.00 231,934.85 264,790.00 285,134.00
207-000-424.000 PAYMENT IN LIEU OF TAXES 0.00 519.62 0.00 0.00
207-000-502.000 FEDERAL GRANT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
207-000-503.000 FEDERAL GRANT / STING 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
207-000-528.000 OTHER FEDERAL GRANTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
207-000-543.000 STATE - 302 FUNDS 1,700.00 3,872.22 1,700.00 1,700.00
207-000-544.000 STATE-STING GRANT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
207-000-544.001 STATE GRANT-PUBLIC SAFETY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
207-000-573.000 LOCAL COMMUNITY STABILIZATION SHARE 0.00 337.09 0.00 0.00
207-000-574.200 CVTRS-PS 0.00 85.00 0.00 0.00
207-000-578.000 LIQUOR LICENSE FEES 0.00 7,899.65 0.00 0.00
207-000-625.000 WITNESS FEES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
207-000-626.100 CHARGES FOR SERVICE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
207-000-626.200 CHARGES FOR POLICE (AUSABLE) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
207-000-655.000 FINES, FORFITURES, RESTITUTION 1,300.00 4,168.33 1,300.00 2,500.00
207-000-665.100 INTEREST EARNINGS 1,300.00 6,831.29 1,300.00 5,000.00
207-000-673.000 SALE OF FIXED ASSETS 0.00 21,650.00 0.00 0.00
207-000-687.000 REIMURSEMENTS FOR INS CLAIM 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
207-000-687.100 REIMURSEMENTS - OTHER 9,300.00 221.51 0.00 250.00
207-000-687.200 REFUNDS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
207-000-688.000 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 0.00 7,655.16 1,000.00 2,500.00
207-000-694.000 CONTRIB FROM PRIVATE SOURCES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
207-000-694.001 CSO DONATION 0.00 1,365.00 0.00 800.00
207-000-699.101 CONTRIBUTION FROM GENERAL FUND 1,201,988.00 1,401,758.00 1,401,758.00 1,711,834.00
207-000-999.699 BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00



  Totals for dept 000 - 1,466,357.00 1,688,297.72 1,671,848.00 2,009,718.00

TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES 1,466,357.00 1,688,297.72 1,671,848.00 2,009,718.00

APPROPRIATIONS
Dept 000
207-000-703.100 SALARY - POLICE CHIEF 75,505.00 83,582.81 74,050.00 80,000.00
207-000-703.201 WAGE - SGT 60,790.76 79,345.75 130,880.00 131,375.00
207-000-703.301 WAGE - PATROLMAN 385,435.00 356,073.30 468,672.00 483,395.00
207-000-703.302 WAGE-PATROLMAN-STING 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
207-000-703.303 WAGE - MCOLES STIPEND 10,800.00 10,100.00 12,000.00 12,000.00
207-000-704.000 WAGE - CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFICER 8,329.51 0.00 0.00 0.00
207-000-706.100 WAGE - AUTO MECHANIC 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
207-000-706.300 WAGES - CLERICAL 36,311.60 35,496.81 39,555.00 40,350.00
207-000-707.400 Part Time-Clerical Asst. 4,641.05 13,752.60 20,055.00 20,460.00
207-000-709.201 OVERTIME - SGT 11,440.00 15,484.71 11,900.00 12,375.00
207-000-709.301 OVERTIME - PATROLMAN 125,047.70 97,361.18 51,860.00 102,045.00
207-000-709.302 OVERTIME - PATROLMAN-STING 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
207-000-709.604 OVERTIME-MECHANIC 500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
207-000-709.605 OVERTIME - CLERICAL 1,144.00 1,551.49 4,000.00 2,000.00
207-000-709.606 OVERTIME - CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFICER 230.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
207-000-710.001 OVERTIME (DOUBLE) MECHANIC 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
207-000-710.201 HOLIDAY - SGT 8,070.00 14,512.74 10,580.00 16,490.00
207-000-710.300 OVERTIME(DOUBLE) CLERICAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
207-000-710.301 HOLIDAY - PATROLMAN 52,170.14 43,446.11 38,700.00 58,570.00
207-000-710.302 HOLIDAY - PATROLMAN - STING 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
207-000-711.100 LONGEVITY PAY - OFFICERS 10,800.00 8,329.16 10,800.00 10,825.00
207-000-711.302 LONGEVITY PAY - STING 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
207-000-713.000 HEALTH INS REIMB 4,100.00 3,800.00 4,800.00 3,600.00
207-000-715.000 SOCIAL SECURITY 57,345.00 58,252.06 69,155.00 74,665.00
207-000-715.001 SOCIAL SECURITY - STING 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
207-000-716.000 HOSPITALIZATION INS 147,467.85 139,212.78 166,633.00 205,700.00
207-000-716.001 HOSPITALIZATION INS - STING 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
207-000-717.000 LIFE & DISABILITY INS 3,480.00 3,056.60 3,828.00 3,985.00
207-000-717.001 LIFE & DISABILITY INS - STING 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00



207-000-718.000 RETIREMENT FUND CONTRIBUTION 11,685.00 11,292.68 11,360.00 11,675.00
207-000-718.001 RETIREMENT FUND CONTRI - STING 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
207-000-718.002 MERS CONTRIBUTION 203,427.09 205,767.53 244,778.00 281,495.00
207-000-719.000 HSA CONTRIBUTION 9,100.00 9,750.00 15,400.00 15,400.00
207-000-720.000 UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
207-000-722.000 WORKMANS COMP 4,000.00 2,700.98 7,600.00 5,000.00
207-000-722.001 WORKMANS COMP - STING 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
207-000-725.000 FEES & PER DIEM (NON FICA) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
207-000-726.000 SUPPLIES 4,148.15 3,439.73 7,000.00 7,000.00
207-000-726.001 SUPPLIES - STING PROGRAM 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
207-000-726.100 COMPUTER SUPPLIES 944.53 106.76 1,000.00 1,000.00
207-000-751.000 GASOLINE & OIL 59,427.57 44,700.00 36,800.00 65,000.00
207-000-761.000 CLOTHING CARE & ALLOWANCE 13,825.64 6,520.90 16,640.00 16,640.00
207-000-761.001 CLOTHING CARE & ALLOW STING 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
207-000-775.000 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES 268.62 315.00 600.00 600.00
207-000-801.000 PROFESSIONAL FEES 32,650.00 13,675.23 35,000.00 35,000.00
207-000-801.200 COMPUTER PROGRAM FEES 5,560.61 4,783.59 6,000.00 7,800.00
207-000-802.000 AUDIT FEES 977.85 1,530.85 2,000.00 2,000.00
207-000-809.000 CSO PURCHASES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
207-000-815.100 COMPUTER MAINTENANCE 3,679.00 2,353.35 3,000.00 3,500.00
207-000-826.000 LEGAL FEES 17,411.00 1,153.00 12,000.00 12,000.00
207-000-850.000 COMMUNICATIONS 520.36 799.05 1,500.00 1,500.00
207-000-852.000 TELEPHONE LEASE FEES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
207-000-853.000 TELEPHONE 13,788.44 14,533.81 12,000.00 15,000.00
207-000-890.000 POLICE FUND CONTINGENCY 633.13 0.00 10,000.00 10,000.00
207-000-900.000 PRINTING & PUBLISHING 750.00 684.00 750.00 750.00
207-000-910.100 INSURANCE & BONDS 450.00 445.77 450.00 500.00
207-000-910.200 INSURANCE - VEHICLE 6,000.00 5,884.48 6,000.00 7,000.00
207-000-910.300 INSURANCE - OFFICER LIABILITY 1,800.00 1,696.16 2,000.00 1,800.00
207-000-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 928.26 218.52 2,000.00 2,000.00
207-000-931.000 MAINTENANCE - EQUIPMENT 1,500.00 237.00 1,500.00 1,500.00
207-000-933.000 MAINTENANCE - VEHICLE 14,337.84 13,845.83 18,000.00 20,000.00
207-000-956.000 MISCELLANEOUS 4,000.00 274.00 1,000.00 1,000.00
207-000-957.000 AWARD & SETTLEMENTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
207-000-960.000 CONFERENCE/EDUCATION/TRAINING 6,050.00 5,185.63 6,000.00 12,000.00
207-000-960.001 EDUCATION/TRAINING-302 FUND 1,400.00 1,200.00 1,200.00 2,400.00



207-000-967.101 TRANSFERS OUT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
207-000-971.000 LAND REVERT TO ST CNTY REIMBUR 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
207-000-980.000 EQUIPMENT 35,460.30 12,403.19 56,181.00 124,323.00
207-000-980.001 BYRNE JAG EQUIPMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
207-000-981.000 EQUIPMENT - VEHICLE 81,621.99 36,621.00 36,621.00 88,000.00
  Totals for dept 000 - 1,539,952.99 1,365,476.14 1,671,848.00 2,009,718.00

Dept 302 - STING ACTIVITIES
207-302-716.000 HOSPITALIZATION INS-STING 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
207-302-717.000 LIFE & DISABILITY INS-STING 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
  Totals for dept 302 - STING ACTIVITIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 1,539,952.99 1,365,476.14 1,671,848.00 2,009,718.00

NET OF REVENUES/APPROPRIATIONS - FUND 207 (73,595.99) 322,821.58 0.00 0.00
    BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 88,515.99 27,088.81 27,088.81 349,910.39
    ENDING FUND BALANCE 14,920.00 349,910.39 27,088.81 349,910.39
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2022 2023 2023 2024
AMENDED ACTIVITY ORIGINAL REQUESTED

GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET THRU 12/31/23 BUDGET BUDGET

ESTIMATED REVENUES
Dept 000
211-000-401.000 REVENUE-CURRENT LEVY 219,423.00 202,939.87 231,691.00 249,493.00
211-000-424.000 PAYMENT IN LIEU OF TAXES 0.00 454.68 0.00 500.00
211-000-528.000 OTHER FEDERAL GRANTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
211-000-573.000 LOCAL COMMUNITY STABILIZATION SHARE 0.00 294.96 0.00 0.00
211-000-665.000 INTEREST EARNINGS 150.00 1,154.90 200.00 1,000.00
211-000-699.101 CONTRIBUTION FROM GENERAL FUND 43,317.00 68,831.00 68,831.00 84,099.00
  Totals for dept 000 - 262,890.00 273,675.41 300,722.00 335,092.00

TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES 262,890.00 273,675.41 300,722.00 335,092.00

APPROPRIATIONS
Dept 000
211-000-703.201 WAGES-SGT 58,925.00 56,579.61 65,440.00 68,060.00
211-000-703.301 WAGES-PATROLMAN 55,780.00 52,640.08 62,320.00 60,320.00
211-000-703.303 WAGE - MCOLE STIPEND 2,400.00 2,400.00 2,400.00 2,400.00
211-000-709.201 OVERTIME - SGT 3,000.00 1,557.30 5,950.00 3,500.00
211-000-709.301 OVERTIME - PATROLMAN 6,000.00 5,631.98 4,265.00 4,500.00
211-000-710.201 HOLIDAY - SGT 8,312.64 7,172.88 5,290.00 8,250.00
211-000-710.301 HOLIDAY - PATROLMAN 7,844.50 7,592.02 5,035.00 7,310.00
211-000-711.100 LONGEVITY PAY - OFFICERS 4,344.50 3,271.84 5,175.00 3,405.00
211-000-715.000 SOCIAL SECURITY 10,610.00 10,413.83 11,520.00 11,520.00
211-000-716.000 HOSPITALIZATION INS 40,660.00 38,720.82 43,545.00 46,225.00
211-000-717.000 LIFE & DISABILITY INS 632.40 579.70 695.00 665.00
211-000-718.002 MERS CONTRIBUTION 42,570.00 40,396.87 48,955.00 56,300.00



211-000-719.000 HSA CONTRIBUTION 4,200.00 4,500.00 2,800.00 2,800.00
211-000-722.000 WORKMANS COMP 1,608.64 2,325.14 2,000.00 2,000.00
211-000-726.000 SUPPLIES 393.78 261.69 500.00 500.00
211-000-726.100 SUPPLIES - COMPUTER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
211-000-751.000 GASOLINE & OIL 2,500.00 8,075.00 8,175.00 6,000.00
211-000-761.000 CLOTHING CARE & ALLOWANCE 2,100.00 1,443.28 2,560.00 2,560.00
211-000-801.000 PROFESSIONAL FEES 50.00 0.00 200.00 200.00
211-000-853.000 TELEPHONE 694.44 441.42 1,000.00 700.00
211-000-890.000 POLICE OPERATING FUND CONTINGENCY 471.55 0.00 2,500.00 2,500.00
211-000-933.000 MAINTENANCE - VEHICLE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
211-000-956.000 MISCELLANEOUS 358.96 0.00 500.00 500.00
211-000-960.000 CONFERENCE/EDUCATION/TRAINING 850.00 721.48 1,200.00 1,200.00
211-000-980.000 EQUIPMENT 8,484.23 59.45 11,319.00 36,677.00
211-000-981.000 EQUIPMENT - VEHICLE 14,086.00 4,268.00 7,378.00 7,000.00
  Totals for dept 000 - 276,876.64 249,052.39 300,722.00 335,092.00

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 276,876.64 249,052.39 300,722.00 335,092.00

NET OF REVENUES/APPROPRIATIONS - FUND 211 (13,986.64) 24,623.02 0.00 0.00
    BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 19,820.52 881.05 881.05 25,504.07
    ENDING FUND BALANCE 5,833.88 25,504.07 881.05 25,504.07
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2022 2023 2023 2024
AMENDED ACTIVITY ORIGINAL REQUESTED

GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET THRU 12/31/23 BUDGET BUDGET

ESTIMATED REVENUES
Dept 336 - FIRE DEPARTMENT
101-336-506.000 FEDERAL GRANT - FEMA 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-336-528.000 OTHER FEDERAL GRANTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-336-544.000 STATE GRANTS-PUBLIC SAFTEY 0.00 0.00 0.00 20,000.00
101-336-545.000 STATE HOMELAND SEC GRANT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-336-626.500 CHARGES FOR FIRE-AUSABLE 60,000.00 65,947.75 60,000.00 142,544.00
101-336-626.510 CHARGES FOR FIRE-WILBER 7,000.00 0.00 8,387.00 11,715.00
101-336-687.000 REIMBURSEMENTS - INS CLAIMS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-336-687.100 REIMBURSEMENTS - OTHER 0.00 6,340.50 2,500.00 0.00
101-336-687.200 REIMBURSEMENTS - AUSABLE TWP 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-336-694.000 CONTRIB FROM PRIVATE SOURCES 0.00 550.00 0.00 0.00
101-336-694.100 DIVE TEAM-CONT PRIVATE SOURCES 0.00 800.00 0.00 0.00
101-336-906.000 LOAN PROCEEDS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
  Totals for dept 336 - FIRE DEPARTMENT 67,000.00 73,638.25 70,887.00 174,259.00

TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES 67,000.00 73,638.25 70,887.00 174,259.00

APPROPRIATIONS
Dept 336 - FIRE DEPARTMENT
101-336-703.000 SALARY - FIRE CHIEF 20,725.34 20,406.85 22,000.00 26,000.00
101-336-703.100 ASST FIRE CHIEF 7,255.28 8,941.69 7,200.00 11,000.00
101-336-703.200 FIRE CAPTAIN 1 5,000.00 5,141.44 5,000.00 10,500.00
101-336-703.300 FIRE TRAINER 2 10,006.00 15,200.62 8,500.00 32,000.00
101-336-703.400 FIRE LIEUTENANT 2 9,900.00 13,506.99 9,500.00 32,000.00
101-336-703.500 DIVE COORDINATOR 5,944.33 6,197.77 6,100.00 0.00



101-336-708.000 WAGES - FIREMEN 78,670.70 100,294.44 79,000.00 212,000.00
101-336-709.000 OVERTIME - MAINT 0.00 0.00 100.00 100.00
101-336-709.100 OVERTIME-MECHANIC 0.00 0.00 200.00 200.00
101-336-710.000 DOUBLE OVERTIME-MECHANIC 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-336-712.000 FEES & PER DIEM (FICA) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-336-715.000 SOCIAL SECURITY 10,439.35 12,976.39 10,500.00 10,500.00
101-336-716.000 HOSPITALIZATION INS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-336-718.000 RETIREMENT FUND CONTRIBUTION 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-336-718.002 MERS CONTRIBUTION 0.00 39.85 0.00 0.00
101-336-722.000 WORKMAS COMP 3,840.92 2,428.66 4,500.00 4,500.00
101-336-726.000 SUPPLIES 1,673.83 962.29 1,000.00 1,000.00
101-336-751.000 GASOLINE & OIL 5,265.02 4,391.56 4,000.00 4,000.00
101-336-761.000 CLOTHING CARE & ALLOWANCE 1,060.27 3,256.94 500.00 16,500.00
101-336-775.000 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES 59.43 406.46 500.00 600.00
101-336-850.000 COMMUNICATIONS 0.00 455.25 2,000.00 5,000.00
101-336-853.000 TELEPHONE 1,121.40 1,016.58 1,200.00 1,200.00
101-336-860.000 MILEAGE ALLOW/TRANSPORT 754.08 486.10 500.00 750.00
101-336-890.000 FIRE DEPART CONTINGENCY 16.50 172.50 1,000.00 1,000.00
101-336-900.000 PRINTING & PUBLISHING 8.67 0.00 200.00 200.00
101-336-910.100 INSURANCE & BONDS 3,194.55 3,315.55 3,200.00 3,200.00
101-336-910.200 INSURANCE - VEHICLE 5,860.00 5,959.87 6,500.00 6,500.00
101-336-931.000 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 6,549.81 7,905.99 7,500.00 6,000.00
101-336-933.000 MAINTENANCE - VEHICLE 983.20 4,109.16 5,000.00 5,000.00
101-336-941.200 HYDRANT RENTAL WATER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-336-956.000 MISCELLANEOUS 2,341.05 575.46 500.00 500.00
101-336-960.000 CONFERENCE/EDUCATION/TRAINING 1,574.55 622.53 1,000.00 2,000.00
101-336-980.000 EQUIPMENT 10,616.06 11,930.73 15,000.00 15,000.00
101-336-980.100 EQUIPMENT - DIVE TEAM 430.66 1,024.40 2,500.00 2,500.00
101-336-980.200 FUNDRAISING-DIVE TEAM 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-336-980.506 GRANT-FEMA 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-336-981.000 EQUIP - FIRE TRUCK REPLACE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-336-994.000 LOAN PRINCIPAL EXPENSE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-336-997.000 LOAN INTEREST EXPENSE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
  Totals for dept 336 - FIRE DEPARTMENT 193,291.00 231,726.07 204,700.00 409,750.00

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 193,291.00 231,726.07 204,700.00 409,750.00



NET OF REVENUES/APPROPRIATIONS - FUND 101 (126,291.00) (158,087.82) (133,813.00) (235,491.00)
    BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 3,418,864.97 4,045,317.44 4,045,317.44 3,887,229.62
    FUND BALANCE ADJUSTMENTS (43,822.39) 0.00 0.00 0.00
    ENDING FUND BALANCE 3,248,751.58 3,887,229.62 3,911,504.44 3,651,738.62
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2022 2023 2023 2024
AMENDED ACTIVITY ORIGINAL REQUESTED

GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET THRU 12/31/23 BUDGET BUDGET

ESTIMATED REVENUES
Dept 000
206-000-401.000 REVENUE-CURRENT LEVY 282,116.00 260,928.11 297,889.00 320,776.00
206-000-424.000 PAYMENT IN LIEU OF TAXES 0.00 584.59 0.00 0.00
206-000-573.000 LOCAL COMMUNITY STABILIZATION SHARE 0.00 379.23 0.00 0.00
206-000-626.000 CHARGES FOR SERVICES - AUSABLE 50,000.00 200,030.36 0.00 0.00
206-000-626.100 CHARGES FOR SERVICE 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
206-000-665.000 INTEREST EARNINGS 500.00 4,271.06 0.00 0.00
206-000-999.699 BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
  Totals for dept 000 - 337,616.00 466,193.35 297,889.00 320,776.00

TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES 337,616.00 466,193.35 297,889.00 320,776.00

APPROPRIATIONS
Dept 000
206-000-703.000 WAGES - FIRE ADMIN 0.00 3,025.44 0.00 0.00
206-000-715.000 SOCIAL SECURITY 0.00 231.45 0.00 0.00
206-000-802.000 AUDIT FEES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
206-000-980.000 FD EQUIPMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
206-000-981.000 FD EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT 124,500.00 852,404.35 80,000.00 207,500.00
206-000-990.000 PRINCIPAL EXPENSE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
206-000-991.000 INTEREST EXPENSE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
206-000-999.999 ENDING FUND BALANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
  Totals for dept 000 - 124,500.00 855,661.24 80,000.00 207,500.00

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 124,500.00 855,661.24 80,000.00 207,500.00



NET OF REVENUES/APPROPRIATIONS - FUND 206 213,116.00 (389,467.89) 217,889.00 113,276.00
    BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 610,025.36 799,224.70 799,224.70 409,756.81
    ENDING FUND BALANCE 823,141.36 409,756.81 1,017,113.70 523,032.81
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Charter Township of Oscoda 
110 South State Street 

Oscoda, Michigan 48750 
Office of Supervisor: (989)739-3211 

Office of Clerk: (989)739-4971 
Office of Treasurer: (989)739-7471 

Office of Superintendent: (989)739-8299 
Fax: (989)739-3344 

 

 
Resolution Number 2023-24  

Resolution Regarding Sanitary Sewer Rates 
 
 
Whereas, the CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF OSCODA has caused a study to be 
conducted relative to the advisability of an annual rate increase to address year to year 
increased costs. 
  
Whereas, the Township Board has had the opportunity to consider the efforts on behalf 
of its Superintendent, as well as have had an opportunity to review materials prepared 
for the Townships further consideration regarding this matter by its financial analyst. 
 
Whereas, the CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF OSCODA believes that it is in the best 
interest of the public, as well as for the financial integrity of its sanitary sewer system 
going forward. 
 
Now, therefore be it resolved, that the readiness to serve charge for the sanitary 
sewer system shall be increased from $25.78 per month to $26.79 per month, and the 
commodity charge thereof be increased from $5.25 per thousand gallons to $5.36 per 
thousand gallons. This adjustment would become effective January 1, 2024. 
 
Moved by:  Choose an item. 
 
Supported by:  Choose an item. 
 
Yeas:                                                                                                            . 
    
Nays:                                                                                                            . 
 
Absent:  _____________________________________________________ 
 
Adopted this      . day of Choose an item. 
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CERTIFICATION 
 

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and complete copy of a resolution adopted by the Township 
Board of the Charter Township of Oscoda, County of Iosco, and State of Michigan, at a meeting held on 
November 27, 2023, the original of which is on file in my office and available to the public.  Public notice of 
said meeting was given pursuant to and in compliance with the Open Meetings Act, Act No. 267 of the 
Public Acts of Michigan 1976, including in the case of a special or rescheduled meeting, notice by posting 
at least eighteen (18) hours prior to the time set for said meeting. 
 
 
Dated:  Click or tap to enter a date.          
         Joshua Sutton, Township Clerk 
 
 
 
 
 
       
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

www.OscodaTownshipMi.gov 
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Charter Township of Oscoda 
110 South State Street 

Oscoda, Michigan 48750 
Office of Supervisor: (989)739-3211 

Office of Clerk: (989)739-4971 
Office of Treasurer: (989)739-7471 

Office of Superintendent: (989)739-8299 
Fax: (989)739-3344 

 

 
Resolution Number 2023-25  

Resolution Regarding Water Rates 
 
 
Whereas, the CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF OSCODA has caused a study to be 
conducted relative to the advisability of an annual rate increase to address year to year 
increased costs. 
  
Whereas, the Township Board has had the opportunity to consider the efforts on behalf 
of its Superintendent, as well as have had an opportunity to review materials prepared 
for the Townships further consideration regarding this matter by its financial analyst. 
 
Whereas, the CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF OSCODA believes that it is in the best 
interest of the public, as well as for the financial integrity of its water system going 
forward. 
 
Now, therefore be it resolved, that the readiness to serve charge for the water shall be 
increased from $14.96 per month to $15.48 per month, and the commodity charge 
thereof be increased from $.594 per hundred gallons to $.615 per hundred gallons. This 
adjustment would become effective January 1, 2024. 
 
Moved by:  Choose an item. 
 
Supported by:  Choose an item. 
 
Yeas:                                                                                                            . 
    
Nays:                                                                                                            . 
 
Absent:                                                                                                            . 
 
Adopted this      . day of Choose an item. 
 
     

 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

Charter Township of Oscoda Resolution 2023-25 
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CERTIFICATION 
 

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and complete copy of a resolution adopted by the Township 
Board of the Charter Township of Oscoda, County of Iosco, and State of Michigan, at a meeting held on 
November 27, 2023, the original of which is on file in my office and available to the public.  Public notice of 
said meeting was given pursuant to and in compliance with the Open Meetings Act, Act No. 267 of the 
Public Acts of Michigan 1976, including in the case of a special or rescheduled meeting, notice by posting 
at least eighteen (18) hours prior to the time set for said meeting. 
 
 
Dated:  Click or tap to enter a date.          
         Joshua Sutton, Township Clerk 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

www.OscodaTownshipMi.gov 
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Resolution Number 2023-26  
RESOLUTION TO  

ESTABLISH TOWNSHIP OFFICERS SALARY 
(SUPERVISOR) 

 
Whereas, according to MCL 41.95(3), in a Township that does not hold an annual 
meeting, the salary for officers composing the Township Board shall be determined by 
the Township Board, and 
 
 
Whereas, the Township Board deems that the following adjustment in the salary of the 
office of Supervisor should be made; 
  
Now, therefore be it resolved, that as of January 1, 2024, the salary of the office of 
Supervisor shall be established as follows: 
 
 
                 Supervisor:             $16,934.14 
 
Moved by:  Choose an item. 
 
Supported by:  Choose an item. 
 
Yeas:                                                                                                            . 
    
Nays:                                                                                                            . 
 
Absent:                                                                                                            . 
Adopted this      . day of Choose an item. 

Charter Township of Oscoda 
110 South State Street 

Oscoda, Michigan 48750 
Office of Supervisor: (989)739-3211 

Office of Clerk: (989)739-4971 
Office of Treasurer: (989)739-7471 

Office of Superintendent: (989)739-8299 
Fax: (989)739-3344 

CERTIFICATION 
 

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and complete copy of a resolution adopted by the Township 
Board of the Charter Township of Oscoda, County of Iosco, and State of Michigan, at a meeting held 
on November 27, 2023, the original of which is on file in my office and available to the public.  Public 
notice of said meeting was given pursuant to and in compliance with the Open Meetings Act, Act No. 
267 of the Public Acts of Michigan 1976, including in the case of a special or rescheduled meeting, 
notice by posting at least eighteen (18) hours prior to the time set for said meeting. 
 
 
Dated:  Click or tap to enter a date.        
        Joshua Sutton, Township Clerk 
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Resolution Number 2023-27  
RESOLUTION TO  

ESTABLISH TOWNSHIP OFFICERS SALARY 
(CLERK) 

 
Whereas, according to MCL 41.95(3), in a Township that does not hold an annual 
meeting, the salary for officers composing the Township Board shall be determined by 
the Township Board, and 
 
 
Whereas, the Township Board deems that the following adjustment in the salary of the 
office of Clerk should be made; 
  
Now, therefore be it resolved, that as of January 1, 2024, the salary of the office of 
Clerk shall be established as follows: 
 
                 Clerk:             $52,553.55 
 
Moved by:  Choose an item. 
 
Supported by:  Choose an item. 
 
Yeas:                                                                                                            . 
    
Nays:                                                                                                            . 
 
Absent:                                                                                                            . 
 
Adopted this      . day of Choose an item. 

Charter Township of Oscoda 
110 South State Street 

Oscoda, Michigan 48750 
Office of Supervisor: (989)739-3211 

Office of Clerk: (989)739-4971 
Office of Treasurer: (989)739-7471 

Office of Superintendent: (989)739-8299 
Fax: (989)739-3344 

www.OscodaTownshipMi.gov 
  

CERTIFICATION 
 

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and complete copy of a resolution adopted by the Township 
Board of the Charter Township of Oscoda, County of Iosco, and State of Michigan, at a meeting held 
on November 27, 2023, the original of which is on file in my office and available to the public.  Public 
notice of said meeting was given pursuant to and in compliance with the Open Meetings Act, Act No. 
267 of the Public Acts of Michigan 1976, including in the case of a special or rescheduled meeting, 
notice by posting at least eighteen (18) hours prior to the time set for said meeting. 
 
 
Dated:  Click or tap to enter a date.        
        Joshua Sutton, Township Clerk 
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Resolution Number 2023-28  
 

Resolution to Establish Township Officers Salary 
(Treasurer) 

 
Whereas, according to MCL 41.95(3), in a Township that does not hold an annual 
meeting, the salary for officers composing the Township Board shall be determined by 
the Township Board, and 
 
Whereas, the Township Board deems that the following adjustment in the salary of the 
office of Treasurer should be made; 
  
Now, therefore be it resolved, that as of January 1, 2024, the salary of the office of 
Treasurer shall be established as follows: 
 

Treasurer:  $61,500.00 
 
Moved by:  Choose an item.  
 
Supported by:  Choose an item. 
 
Yeas:                                                                                                            . 
    
Nay:                                                                                                           . 
 
Absent:                                                                                                            . 
 
Adopted this      . day of Choose an item. Choose an item.. 

Charter Township of Oscoda 
110 South State Street 

Oscoda, Michigan 48750 
Office of Supervisor: (989)739-3211 

Office of Clerk: (989)739-4971 
Office of Treasurer: (989)739-7471 

Office of Superintendent: (989)739-8299 
Fax: (989)739-3344 

www.OscodaTownshipMi.gov 
  

CERTIFICATION 
 

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and complete copy of a resolution adopted by the Township 
Board of the Charter Township of Oscoda, County of Iosco, and State of Michigan, at a meeting held 
on November 27, 2023, the original of which is on file in my office and available to the public.  Public 
notice of said meeting was given pursuant to and in compliance with the Open Meetings Act, Act No. 
267 of the Public Acts of Michigan 1976, including in the case of a special or rescheduled meeting, 
notice by posting at least eighteen (18) hours prior to the time set for said meeting. 
 
 
Dated:  Click or tap to enter a date.       _____ 
        Joshua Sutton, Township Clerk 
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Resolution Number 2023-29  
RESOLUTION TO  

ESTABLISH TOWNSHIP OFFICERS SALARY 
(TRUSTEE) 

 
Whereas, according to MCL 41.95(3), in a Township that does not hold an annual 
meeting, the salary for officers composing the Township Board shall be determined by 
the Township Board, and 
 
 
Whereas, the Township Board deems that the following adjustment in the salary of the 
office of Trustee should be made; 
  
Now, therefore be it resolved, that as of January 1, 2024, the salary of the office of 
Trustee shall be established as follows: 
 
                 Trustee:             $4,816.46 
 
Moved by:  Choose an item. 
 
Supported by:  Choose an item. 
 
Yeas:                                                                                                            . 
    
Nays:                                                                                                            . 
 
Absent:                                                                                                            . 
 
Adopted this      . day of Choose an item.                     .. 
 

CERTIFICATION 
 

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and complete copy of a resolution adopted by the Township 
Board of the Charter Township of Oscoda, County of Iosco, and State of Michigan, at a meeting held on 
November 27, 2023, the original of which is on file in my office and available to the public.  Public notice of 
said meeting was given pursuant to and in compliance with the Open Meetings Act, Act No. 267 of the 
Public Acts of Michigan 1976, including in the case of a special or rescheduled meeting, notice by posting 
at least eighteen (18) hours prior to the time set for said meeting. 
 
 
Dated:  Click or tap to enter a date.          
         Joshua Sutton, Township Clerk 

Charter Township of Oscoda 
110 South State Street 

Oscoda, Michigan 48750 
Office of Supervisor: (989)739-3211 

Office of Clerk: (989)739-4971 
Office of Treasurer: (989)739-7471 

Office of Superintendent: (989)739-8299 
Fax: (989)739-3344 

www.OscodaTownshipMi.gov 
  

























DRAFT

Budget
Actual 

Projected Budget
OPERATING REVENUE: Acct # 2023 2023 2024 Change

 City of East Tawas 607 $179,136 $179,136 $147,019 ($32,117)
 City of Tawas City 608 183,938 183,938 160,799 (23,139)
 Baldwin Township 609 48,257 48,257 47,382 (875)
 AuSable Township 610 166,264 166,264 127,843 (38,421)
 Oscoda Twp/WAFB 611 614,700 614,700 608,357 (6,343)

Charges for Services Rendered 626 11,000 15,018 15,000 4,000
Charges for Services-Sales 642 0 0 0 0
Interest 664 2,500 25,226 25,000 22,500
Rents 668 177,000 177,445 183,000 6,000
Reimbursements 677 0 19,357 0 0

TOTAL OPERATING REVENUE 1,382,795 1,429,341 1,314,400 (68,394)

OPERATING EXPENDITURES:
Contracted Services 801 912,095 884,190 913,000 905
Audit 803 6,000 6,440 6,500 500
Legal 808 36,000 36,000 36,000 0
Insurance 910 17,000 19,893 20,000 3,000
Miscellaneous 956 2,400 1,976 2,400 0
 Subtotal Operating Expenditures 973,495 948,499 977,900 4,405

Capital Improvement Plan:
 Repair & Maintenance 930 389,300 235,691 614,500 225,200

Huron Shore Regional Utility Authority
2024 DRAFT Budget

11/2/2023

Repair & Maintenance 930 389,300 235,691 614,500 225,200
 Capital Improvement 978 220,000 96,981 72,000 (148,000)

     Subtotal Capital Improvement Plan 609,300 332,672 686,500 77,200

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENDITURES 1,582,795 1,281,171 1,664,400 81,605
OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) (200,000) 148,170 (350,000) (150,000)
OTHER

 Transfer to Unrestricted Replacement Account (50,000) 0 0 0
Transfer from Fund Balance 250,000 0 350,000 100,000
   Net Transfers 200,000 0 350,000 100,000

NET INCOME (LOSS) 0 148,170 0 0

SUPPORTING BUDGET COMPUTATIONS & ALLOCATIONS
2024

Per Thousand 2024 Budget
Charge for Services Allocation Gallons Used Percentage 2024

City of East Tawas 65,352 13.47% $147,019
City of Tawas City 71,477 14.73% $160,799
Baldwin Township 21,062 4.34% $47,382
AuSable Township 56,828 11.71% $127,843
Oscoda Twp/WAFB 270,422 55.74% $608,357
Totals 485,141 100.00% $1,091,400

Total amount needed per budget $1,091,400

Rate per thousand gallons $2.249655

11/2/2023



Equipment Date of 
Installation

Current condition Estimate of 
Remaining Lifespan

Action Required

2024 2025 2026 2027 2028

Water 
Treatment 
Plant

Sedimentation Room Walls 1992 Tuck pointed in 2018 5 years Tuck Pointing
$20,000

Polymer 1996 System operating as designed. 5 years Replace pumps when necessary
$7,500

Instrumentation/SCADA 
Equipment @ WTP and remote 
sites

2015-2017 SCADA program updated 2015-2017. PLC upgrades 
needed at Lincoln Street.

5 years Upgrade Lincoln Street. 
Remaining SCADA / PLC 
upgrade approx. every 10 years $35,000

Spare Online Turbidimeter obsolete Need a new spare turbidimeter to maintain filter 
operation if one unit needs to be serviced.

0 years Purchase new Swan 
turbidimeter for use as spare $6,000

Claricones 1992 and 1996 Units 1&2 repainted in 2009, Units 3&4 2012. indefinite Exterior overcoat of four (4) 
claricones $120,000

Claricone #1 1992 Concentrator unit cannot be raised or lowered due to 
screw jac condition

indefinite Repair machine screw jac in 
conjunction with painting $10,000

Head tank 1992 Needs to be inspected and repainted <5 years Possible sand blast and recoat 
interior. $75,000

Water plant internal meters 1992 Internal meters for process control. Two low service 
replaced 2019. Backwash meter 2020. Cross over 
meter original.

varies Replace cross over meter
$40,000

Fliter media 1992 and 1996 Slight media loss, calcium and iron buildup. <5 years Evaluate media every 1-3 years. 
Chemically clean or replace 
media as needed.

$150,000

Filter walls 1992 There is cracking occurring that is a building structural 
problem.  Filters 2 & 3 have developed cracks.

10 years Monitor condition. Possible wall 
section rehabilitation $15,000

Filter System Electrical 1992 and 1996 Both the older (1-4) and newer (5-6) control systems 
are operating as designed. Level control float 
assemblies are corroded near filter beds.

2 years Replace float assembly with a 
non- corrosive type and 
eliminate corrosive atmosphere 
through proper ventilation. 
Replace older AB PLC with 
newer version.

$25,000 $40,000

High service pump control 
panels (MCC)

1992 Issues with motor starters, contactors and relays, 
equipment is obsolete. 

2 years Install four (4) each new motor 
starters and relays in high 
service panels of MCC $60,000

High service pump 1 1996 Pump operates as designed.  Complete pump rebuild 
2015.  Motor replaced 2017.  Budget for replacing in 
2035

4 years Schedule inspection.  Split case 
to determine dimension and 
clearance of dynamic 
components.  Record.  Repair / 
rebuild valve as required.

$15,000

High service pump 1 motor 
associated electrical 
equipment.

1996 Electrical wiring and disconnect replaced in 2016. 16 years IR camera inspection every 5 
years. $6,000

High service pump 2 1996 Pump operates as designed. Complete pump rebuild 
and motor replaced in 2016.  Budget for replacing in 
2036

5 years Schedule inspection.  Split case 
to determine dimension and 
clearance of dynamic 
components.  Record.  Repair / 
rebuild valve as required.

$15,000

High service pump 2 motor 
associated electrical 
equipment.

1996 Electrical wiring and disconnect replaced in 2016. 16 years IR camera inspection every 5 
years. $6,000

20 year Huron Shore Capital Improvement Plan
Updated November 2023
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Equipment Date of 
Installation

Current condition Estimate of 
Remaining Lifespan

Action Required

2024 2025 2026 2027 2028

20 year Huron Shore Capital Improvement Plan
Updated November 2023

Water 
Treatment 
Plant

High service pump 3 1996 Pump operates as designed.  Motor inspection and 
complete pump rebuild 2016.  Budget for replacement 
in 2036

5 years Schedule inspection.  Split case 
to determine dimension and 
clearance of dynamic 
components.  Record.  Repair / 
rebuild valve as required.

$15,000

High service pump 3 motor 
associated electrical 
equipment.

1996 Electrical wiring and disconnect replaced in 2017. 
Motor is original.

<5 years Replace electric motor.

$6,000

High service pump 4 1996 Pump operates as designed.  Motor inspection and 
complete pump rebuild 2017.  Budget for replacement 
in 2037

6 years Schedule inspection.  Split case 
to determine dimension and 
clearance of dynamic 
components.  Record.  Repair / 
rebuild valve as required.

High service pump 4 motor 
associated electrical 
equipment.

1996 Electrical wiring and disconnect replaced in 2017. 
Motor is original.

<5 years Replace electric motor.

Low service pump 1 1996 Pump operates as designed.  Inspect lower end, 
remove with crane 2028. Budget for replacement in 
2034?

10 years Monitor performance and repair 
or replace as needed. $30,000

WTP HVAC controls 1992 HVAC controls do not maintain stable temperature, 
current system is pneumatically controlled.

0 years Replace building system 
controller and individual zone 
controllers

$35,000

Filter Rooms - Ventilation duct 
work.

1996 Duct work is corroding. 1 year Replace duct work in filter 
rooms.

$25,000

GHV -3 Gas Fired Heating & 
Ventilation Units - 
Sedimentation Room

1996 Requires attention - Schedule inspection and possible 
repair

0 years Motor,burner and ductwork 
replacement

$20,000

Electrical Power Distribution 
System

1992 1. Medium Voltage Primary Switch is very dirty.
2. Low voltage main switch is very dirty.
3. MCCs, LPs, PPs and Automatic transfer switch have 
some dust.

20 +yrs. 1. Perform oil analysis of 
transformer oil to determine 
condition of insulating oil.
2. Clean electrical equipment 
inside and out as needed and 
check all connections for 
tightness.
3. Perform scheduled I.R. 
inspections and repairs. See I.R. 
report.
4. Megger insulation test all 
motors on a scheduled basis.
5. Perform inspection on ATS, 
provide maintenance or replace 
as needed.

$20,000

Backwash Pump 1992 Pumps operate as designed 20 years plus Rebuild as scheduled PM.  
Replace wear sleeve, packing, 
wear rings, coat impeller, paint 
frame and base.

$20,000

Backwash Pump Control Panel 1992 Panel is showing signs of corrosion 5 years Replace control Panel $20,000
Equalization Basin Pump 
Station

1992 Station rebuilt in 2023, new pumps, bases, rails, 
piping.

20 years Replace electrical and control 
panel. $5,000

Chem Feed Pump ALUM - LMI 
4 Units

2006 Working as designed. 3 years Replacement as required
$16,000

Chem Feed Pump ALUM - 
Pulsa 3 Units

2006 Working as designed. 3 years Replacement as required
$12,000

Page 2 of 6



Equipment Date of 
Installation

Current condition Estimate of 
Remaining Lifespan

Action Required

2024 2025 2026 2027 2028

20 year Huron Shore Capital Improvement Plan
Updated November 2023

Water 
Treatment 
Plant

Flouride Feed Pumps - (2 
Units)

1992 Working as designed. 3 years Replacement as required
$12,000

Air Conditioner 1992 Operating as designed. 3 years Replacement as required
$10,000

Roof Top HVAC - 3 1992 Operating as designed. 2 years Replacement as required
$50,000

Sedimentation Room Ceiling 
Fans

1996 Starting to experience operational issues <5 years Replace ceiling fans (5)
$5,000

Hot Water Unit Heater (5 units) 1992 Operating as designed 4 years Replament as required
$15,000

Vacuum Compressor - 2 units 1992 Operating as designed 5 years Replament as required
$16,000

WTP Driveway 1992 Driveway cracks require routine sealiing and crack 
patching

1 year Crack fill, seal coat, restripe 
driveway and parking lot $6,000

WTP Elevator 1992 Operating as designed. New safety regulations require 
Door Lock Monitoring upgrade by 2028. Additional 
upgrades required.

5 years Install Door Lock Monitoring by 
2028. Additional modernization 
per Otis Elevator quote in 2028.

$25,000 $165,000

Wall Pack Heaters 1996 Not operating efficiently.  Need repair/replacement 0 years Replace when needed. $17,000
WTP Lighting 1992 / 1996 Replace with LED lamps or fixtures, seek Consumers 

Energy grant
Replace all fixtures or lamps 
with LED

$25,000

Laboratory equipment
Laboratory glassware steam 
scrubber

2012 Operating as designed 3 years replaced in 2012, Replace as 
needed $10,000

Titrator Ampometric 1992 Replaced 2015. 2 years Monitor performance, replace as 
necessary $6,000

Autoclave #1 and #2 2014 & 2016 Currently operating as designed 2 - 4 years Monitor performance, replace as 
necessary $6,000 $6,000

Benchtop Turbidimeter 2013 Replaced in 2022. 4 years Replace

$5,000

Incubator - Dry Bath (2 units) 2005 Currently operating as designed 4 years Monitor performance, replace as 
necessary $6,000

Labatory Distallation Unit 2010 Currently operating as designed, equipment is 
obsolety

1 years Monitor performance, replace as 
necessary $10,000

Lincoln street Lincoln St. PS Pump 1 2014 Operating as designed. Inspection in 2024 9 years plus Schedule inspection.  Split case 
to determine dimension and 
clearance of dynamic 
components.  Record.

$15,000

Lincoln St. PS Pump 2 2014 Operating as designed. Inspection in 2025 9 years plus Schedule inspection.  Split case 
to determine dimension and 
clearance of dynamic 
components.  Record.

$15,000

Lincoln St. altitude valve 1976 Operating as designed, rebuild as needed. 2 years plus Rebuild as needed.
$10,000

Page 3 of 6



Equipment Date of 
Installation

Current condition Estimate of 
Remaining Lifespan

Action Required

2024 2025 2026 2027 2028

20 year Huron Shore Capital Improvement Plan
Updated November 2023

Booster 
Station

AuSable Booster Station Pump 
A

installed 1996 
rebuilt in 2003 

due to sand 
damage 

Pumps operating as designed.  Experiencing issues 
with pump controls and Cla-Vals.  Budget for pump 
replacement in 2036. Rebuild in 2025.

1 year Schedule inspection.  Split case 
to determine dimension and 
clearance of dynamic 
components.  Record.  
Repair/Rebuild valves as 
required

$22,000

AuSable Booster Station 
Electric Check Valve A

installed ini 
1996

Valve is obsolete, having issues with controls causing 
pump run faults.

0 years

AuSable Booster Station Pump 
B

installed 1996 
rebuilt in 2003 

due to sand 
damage 

Pumps operating as designed.  Experiencing issues 
with pump controls and Cla-Vals.  Budget for pump 
replacement in 2036. Rebuild in 2025.

1 year Schedule inspection.  Split case 
to determine dimension and 
clearance of dynamic 
components.  Record.  
Repair/rebuild valves as 
required.

$22,000

AuSable Booster Station 
Electric Check Valve B

installed ini 
1996

Valve is obsolete, having issues with controls causing 
pump run faults.

0 years

AuSable Booster Station Pump 
C

installed 1996 
rebuilt in 2003 

due to sand 
damage 

Pumps operating as designed.  Experiencing issues 
with pump controls and Cla-Vals.  Budget for pump 
replacement in 2036. Rebuilt in 2022.

10 years plus Schedule inspection.  Split case 
to determine dimension and 
clearance of dynamic 
components.  Record.  
Repair/Rebuild valves as 
required

AuSable Booster Station 
Electric Check Valve C

installed ini 
1996

GA Valve replaced in 2022 with Ross Electric Check 20 years

AuSable Booster Station Pump 
D

2014 Pumps operating as designed.  Experiencing issues 
with pump controls and Cla-Vals.  Budget for 
replacement in 2046. Rebuild in 2026.

9 years plus Schedule inspection.  Split case 
to determine dimension and 
clearance of dynamic 
components.  Record.  
Repair/Rebuild valves as 
required.

$22,000

AuSable Booster Station 
Electric Check Valve D

installed ini 
1996

Valve is obsolete, having issues with controls causing 
pump run faults.

0 years

AuSable Booster Station Pump 
E

installed 1996 
rebuilt in 2003 

due to sand 
damage 

Pumps operating as designed.  Experiencing issues 
with pump controls and Cla-Vals.  Budget for pump 
replacement in 2037. Rebuild in 2027.

1 year Schedule inspection.  Split case 
to determine dimension and 
clearance of dynamic 
components.  Record.  Record 
Repair/Rebuild valves as 
required

$22,000

AuSable Booster Station 
Electric Check Valve E

installed ini 
1996

Valve is obsolete, having issues with controls causing 
pump run faults.

0 years

Booster Station Electric Check 
Valves and Controllers

1996 Pump A, B, D, & E four (4) electric check valves and 
all valve controllers (5) are obsolete and causing 
recurring pump faults

0 years Replace 4 check valves and 5 
valve controllers, installation 
and startup

$160,000

Booster Station wall pack 
heater(s)

Installed 1996 One replaced in 2022. Second not operating 
efficiently.  Need repair/replacement

1 year Replace when needed.
$3,500

Lakewood Lakewood PS Pump A 1997 Rebuilt in 2003. Working as designed. Budget for 
replacement or rehab in 2028.

4 years Rebuild or replace as 
necessary. Replace PRV. $20,000

Lakewood PS Pump B 1997 Rebuilt in 2003. Working as designed. Budget for 
replacement or rehab in 2028.

4 years Rebuild or replace as 
necessary. Replace PRV. $20,000

Lakewood PS Pump C 1997 Rebuilt in 2023. Working as designed. Budget for 
replacement in 2033.

10 years Rebuild or replace as 
necessary. Replace PRV.
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Equipment Date of 
Installation

Current condition Estimate of 
Remaining Lifespan

Action Required

2024 2025 2026 2027 2028

20 year Huron Shore Capital Improvement Plan
Updated November 2023

Dist. System Master meters 2019 WTP High Service, Booster Station, Cemetary In, 
Cemetary Out, New Lake & Div Out

10 years each Monitor Performance
$70,000

Distribution chlorine analyzer Purchase additional on-line chlorine analyzer for water 
tower residual monitoring

5 years Future purchase if an additional 
tower needs to be monitored $6,000

Meter vault hatches varies All cast iron hatch covers have been replaced 20 years Maintenance as needed
$5,000

Cemetery Road motorized 
valve

2020 Replaced in 2020 7 years Monitor performance
$20,000

Connect Master Meters to 
SCADA

Not existent NA Connect master meters to 
SCADA system.  Consider next 
time meters are replaced

$60,000

Storage 
tanks

Tawas water tower 1977 See current evaluation by Dixon Engineering.  Cannot 
control tower valve from WTP.  Exterior overcoat 
2016, interior cathodic protection only. Replace 
altitude valve.

indefinite Rebuild / replace altitude valve 
and controls. 

$20,000

Lincoln Street water storage 1976 See current evaluation by Dixon Engineering.  Painted 
2013 (outside only)

indefinite Exterior power wash and recoat, 
interior sandblast and recoat. 
Misc repairs. Dixon inspection 
5/2023

$360,000

Baldwin water tower 1978 Exterior painted 2013.   NTEC inspection 2019 - 
abrasive blast, clean and paint interior & dry exterior. If 
needed, wet interior would be an additional $130,000.

indefinite Based on evalualtion and 
maintenance schedule. 

$390,000

Booster Station water tower 1996 See current evaluation by Dixon Engineering.  Painted 
2009

indefinite Based on evalualtion and 
maintenance schedule. Replace 
altitude valve while tower is 
OOS.

$245,000

Industrial water tower 
(AuSable)

1991 See current evaluation by Dixon Engineering.  
Exterior overcoat 2016, interior cathodic protection 
only

indefinite Based on evalualtion and 
maintenance schedule.

Lakewood Shores water tower 1971 See current evaluation by Dixon Engineering.  Painted 
in 2019

indefinite Based on evalualtion and 
maintenance schedule.

WAFB North water tower 1969 See current evaluation by Dixon Engineering.  Cannot 
control tower valve from WTP.  Painted 2013

indefinite Based on evalualtion and 
maintenance schedule.

$250,000

WAFB South water tower 1958 See current evaluation by Dixon Engineering.  Painted 
???

indefinite Based on evalualtion and 
maintenance schedule 

Water system reliability 
study and General Plan

2015 5 years must revise and update 
study every 5 years unless 

waived by DEQ
$60,000

Water System Asset 
Management Plan CIP 

Update

2021 5 years Recommend every 5 years 
due to changes in 

requirements and costs
$30,000

Storage building at WTP NA Erect building for storage 
at the WTP $70,000

Annual CIP totals 
with 7 storage tanks $686,500 $679,000 $636,000 $496,000 $684,500

OTHER
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20 year Huron Shore Capital Improvement Plan
Updated November 2023

2024 2025 2026 2027 2028

WTP $243,000 $220,000 $158,000 $379,000 $264,500

$15,000 $25,000 $0 $0 $0

$163,500 $44,000 $22,000 $22,000 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $40,000

$0 $0 $6,000 $25,000 $130,000

$265,000 $390,000 $360,000 $0 $250,000

$0 $0 $90,000 $70,000 $0

$686,500 $679,000 $636,000 $496,000 $684,500

$44,795 $31,295 $32,495 $38,195 $61,495

$731,295 $710,295 $668,495 $534,195 $745,995

7 storage tanks 

Combined Annual Total Capital Improvement Plant and Maintenance

Lincoln street 

Booster station

Other 

CIP Totals with only 7 storage tank maint program cost included 

Total from maintenance sheet minus annual $30,000 cap

Distribution System

 CIP Annual summary totals by Category 

Lakewood shores 
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Equipment Date of 
Installation

Current condition Action Required 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028

WTP Intake structure 1992 chemical feed line replaced 2015. Continue annual inspections and 
monitor zebra mussel colonization 
and crib fouling.

$6,000 $6,000 $6,000 $6,000 $6,000

Shore Wells 1992 Operating as designed Confined space entry to clean and 
inspect

$10,000

Clearwells N&S S - 1992   
N - 1996

Good to Fair. Inspected by Dixon 
2022

Continue to monitor cracking and 
status of repaired leaks w/ 5 yr 
inspection

$10,000

Alum (3) pumps 1997 System operating as designed. Annual PM kits for pumps
$300 $300

Chlorine  system 1992 and 1996 Vacuum regulators operating as 
designed

Maintain current preventive maint 
program $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000

Chlorine leak dectection 
system

2007 New  maintenance includes sensor 
every other year $700 $700 $700

Chlorine Scale 2013 New annual calibration certification 
$350 $350 $350 $350 $350

Fluoride pumps (2) units 2006 System operating as designed. replace components with pm kit tri 
annually $600 $600

Fluoride scale 2003 operating annual calibration certification $175 $175 $175 $175 $175
Polymer pumps (3) units 1996 Excellent condition, rarely used but 

function as intended
Routine preventitive maintenance 
kit installation

$700 $700

Low service pump 3 1992 Pumps operate as designed Repair / rebuild as necessary.
$5,000

Low service pump 4 1992 Pumps operate as designed Repair / rebuild as necessary.
$5,000

Low service pump 1 motor 1992 Motors operate within design 
parameters with only the following 
issue noted:
Power factor correction capacitor next 
to motor disconnect is rusting.

Replace capacitor bank. Replace 
motors and/or bearings as 
needed.

$2,500

Low service pump 2 motor 1992 Motors operate within design 
parameters with only the following 
issue noted:
Power factor correction capacitor next 
to motor disconnect is rusting.

Replace capacitor bank. Replace 
motors and/or bearings as 
needed.

$2,500

Low service pump 3 motor 1992 Motors operate within design 
parameters with only the following 
issue noted:
Power factor correction capacitor next 
to motor disconnect is rusting.

Replace capacitor bank. Replace 
motors and/or bearings as 
needed.

$2,500

20 Year Huron Shore Maintenance Expenditure Cost Estimates
Updated November 2023
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Equipment Date of 
Installation

Current condition Action Required 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028

20 Year Huron Shore Maintenance Expenditure Cost Estimates
Updated November 2023

WTP Low service pump 4 motor 1992 Motors operate within design 
parameters with only the following 
issue noted:
Power factor correction capacitor next 
to motor disconnect is rusting.

Replace capacitor bank. Replace 
motors and/or bearings as 
needed.

$2,500

Low service pump 5 motor 1996 Motors operate within design 
parameters with only the following 
issue noted:
Power factor correction capacitor next 
to motor disconnect is rusting.

Replace capacitor bank. Replace 
motors and/or bearings as 
needed.

$2,500

Low service pump 6 motor 1996 Motors operate within design 
parameters with only the following 
issue noted:
Power factor correction capacitor next 
to motor disconnect is rusting.

Replace capacitor bank. Replace 
motors and/or bearings as 
needed.

$2,500

Low service meters (4) 1996 existing meters in good condition Calibrate tri-annually. Update 
remaining 2 meters.

$3,300

High service pump 1 motor 2016 Motor operates as designed Preventive maintenance per O&M 
manuals $5,000

High service pump 2 motor 2016 Motor operates as designed Preventive maintenance per O&M 
manuals $5,000

High service pump 3 motor 1996 Motor operates as designed Preventive maintenance per O&M 
manuals $5,000

High service pump 4 motor 1996 Motor operates as designed Preventive maintenance per O&M 
manuals $5,000

High Service Meter 1992 existing meters in good condition Rotate units and return for 
calibration ever 3 years

$3,300

Blower 1 1992 Operating as designed Replace when required.
$2,600

Blower 1 motor 1992 Operating as designed. SPM readings 
indicate normal bearing condition to 
be good.   Vibration readings are 
higher than normal at drive end of 
motor.

Replace when required.

$1,200

Blower 2 1992 Operating as designed Replace when required. 
$2,600

Blower 2 motor 1992 Operating as designed. SPM readings 
indicate bearing condition to be good.  

Replace when required.  SPM 
readings indicate normal bearing 
condition to be good.  $1,200

Backwash pump motor 1992 Motors operate within design 
parameters with only the following 
issue noted:
1. Power factor correction capacitor 

1. Replace rusting capacitor
panel. $2,500

Page 2 of 8



Equipment Date of 
Installation

Current condition Action Required 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028

20 Year Huron Shore Maintenance Expenditure Cost Estimates
Updated November 2023

Duplex Vacuum pump system 
(2 pumps)

1992 Operating as designed Replacement as required
$6,000

WTP Facility  / Grounds 1992 Asphalt Sectional cracking due to age. Seal coat.
$4,500 $4,500

filter media 1992/1996 some media loss and calcim buildup Conduct media condition 
evaluation every 1-3 years $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000

Electrical General Lighting 
Distribution System

1992 1. Power and Lighting panels have
some corrosion and some have faulty
gaskets.
2. Emergency lighting throughout
facility has some fixtures that do and
some that do not work.
3. The flood lighting added off catwalk
on upper level of the Claricones needs
to be properly installed per the
National and Michigan electrical codes 
to avert an electrocution hazard.

1. Clean electrical equipment
inside and out as needed and
check all connections for
tightness.
2. Perform scheduled I.R.
inspections.
3. Replace gasketing material on
lighting and power panels and
repaint rusting and /or corroded
metal enclosures.
4. Remove or properly replace
flood lighting at Claricones.
5. Replace old or nonfunctioning
emergency lighting fixtures.

$2,000 $2,000

Generator/Standby power 
system 

1992 Currently being serviced by W. W. 
Williams.
Some corrosion on batteries. System 
in good shape electrically.

1.Clean electrical equipment
inside and out as needed and
check all connections for tightness
and perform scheduled I.R.
inspections.
2. Perform load test per O&M
recommendations. Continue
annual PM

$1,300 $700 $1,300 $700 $1,300

Elevator 1992 operating as designed Quarterly preventive maintenance 
and annual inspections, 3 year 
load. Annual CAT 3 test now 
required.

$3,400 $3,400 $3,400 $3,400 $3,400

WTP sewer meter Replaced 2012 Calibrate tri-annually
$1,000 $1,000

WTP RPZs (backflow 
preventers)

1992 Annual inspection
$500 $500 $500 $500 $500

HVAC System Electrical 1992 System in good shape electrically. Clean electrical equipment inside 
and out as needed and check all 
connections for tightness and 
perform scheduled I.R. 
inspections.

$500

Page 3 of 8
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Equipment Date of 
Installation

Current condition Action Required 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028

20 Year Huron Shore Maintenance Expenditure Cost Estimates
Updated November 2023

WTP GVH 2 Electrical 2018 Unit is in good shape electrically. Clean electrical equipment inside 
and out as needed and check all 
connections for tightness and 
perform scheduled I.R. 
inspections.

$300

GVH 3 Electrical 1996 Unit is in good shape electrically. Clean electrical equipment inside 
and out as needed and check all 
connections for tightness and 
perform scheduled I.R. 
inspections.

$300

GVH 4 Electrical 2018 Unit is in good shape electrically. Clean electrical equipment inside 
and out as needed and check all 
connections for tightness and 
perform scheduled I.R. 
inspections.

$300

GHV -3 Gas Fired Heating & 
Ventilation Units

2018 routine maintenance routine maintenance
$400 $400 $400 $400 $400

GHV -4 Gas Fired Heating & 
Ventilation Units

2018 routine maintenance routine maintenance
$400 $400 $400 $400 $400

RF-1 / Chemical storage 1992 Operating as designed.   Replace motor, bearings and 
shafts when required. $300

RF-2 / Chlorine room 1992 Operating as designed.   Replace motor, bearings and 
shafts when required. $300

RF-3 / Locker room 1992 Operating as designed.   Replace motor, bearings and 
shafts when required. $300

RF-4 / Laboratory 1992 Operating as designed.   Replace motor, bearings and 
shafts when required. $300

RF-5 / LS Pump room 1992 Operating as designed.   Replace motor, bearings and 
shafts when required. $300

RF-6 / Electrical room 1992 Operating as designed.   Replace motor, bearings and 
shafts when required. $300

RF-7 / Splitter box 5,6 1996 Operating as designed.   Replace motor, bearings and 
shafts when required. $300

RF-7A /  Filter #1 1992 Operating as designed.   Replace motor, bearings and 
shafts when required. $300

RF-9 / Outside Storage Room 1996 Operating as designed Replace motor, bearings and 
shafts when required. $300
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Equipment Date of 
Installation

Current condition Action Required 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028

20 Year Huron Shore Maintenance Expenditure Cost Estimates
Updated November 2023

Laboratory Orion Fl¯probe 2007 Operating, readings beginning to drift. 
Requiring more frequent calibration; a 
sign of a failing probe. 

 Replace annually

$1,400 $1,400 $1,400 $1,400 $1,400

Orion pH/ISE Star-A 1992 Operating as designed Annual probe replacement $850 $850 $850 $850 $850

VWR sympHony  meter 2016 Operating as designed  Replace when necessary $3,500

Heat Block Incubator 1992 electrolytic cell repl. 2013 A very important piece of 
equipment, being 16years old 
recommend a new unit be 
purchased and current model be 
used as backup.

$1,000

OHAUS Balance 1992 Operating as designed Obsolete Model, No parts 
available. On recommendation of 
our balance technician this unit 
has a good 4-8 years of life left. 
Annual calibration 

$120 $120 $120 $120 $120

Lab Stirrer 2016 Operating as designed Replace when required. $500
Lab Stirrer/Hot plate 2003 Operating as designed Obsolete Model, parts not 

available.
$500

Lab Refrigerator 1992 Operating as designed Obsolete Model, parts not 
available. Replace when required.

$2,000

Barnstead Still 1992 Operating as designed Replace parts as required. This 
model is still being made. New 
unit $5,500

$5,500

Hot Air Incubator 1992 Operating as designed Replace parts as required. A 
similar model is being made, with 
many interchangeable parts. New 
unit $1,100

$500

Lab Turbidimeter 2022 Operating as designed Replace as required. Calibration 
standards expire every two years. $200 $200

Lakewood Lakewood Lift Pump A 2003 rebuilt Pumps rebuilt in 2003.  Capacity has 
been investigated and determined 
proper for design. Either rebuild or 
replace in 2028.

Schedule inspection.  Split case to 
determine dimension and 
clearance of dynamic 
components.  Record.

$15,000

Lakewood Lift Pump A motor 1997 Operating as designed Inspect motor $5,000
Lakewood Lift Pump B 2003 rebuilt Pumps rebuilt in 2003.  Capacity has 

been investigated and determined 
proper for design. Either rebuild or 
replace in 2028.

Schedule inspection.  Split case to 
determine dimension and 
clearance of dynamic 
components.  Record.

$15,000

Lakewood Lift Pump B motor 1997 Operating as designed Inspect motor $5,000
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Equipment Date of 
Installation

Current condition Action Required 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028

20 Year Huron Shore Maintenance Expenditure Cost Estimates
Updated November 2023

Lakewood Lakewood Pump Station 
General Electrical

1997 Station in good shape electrically:
See I.R. report

Investigate and repair cause of 
overheating anomoly in Pump A 
starter as indicated in I.R. report. 
Clean electrical equipment inside 
and out as needed and check all 
connections for tightness and 
perform scheduled I.R. 
inspections.

$1,000

Lincoln St. Pump Station 
General Electrical

Station in good shape electrically for 
its' age except:
 Valve control system junction boxes 
next to motors are rusting.

 Replace junction box housing the 
water control solenoid and tubing 
while also removing electrical 
devices from same junction box to 
eliminate electrocution hazard due 
to tubing leaks.

$1,000

Booster Station Pump General 
Electrical

1996 Station in good shape electrically 
except:
1. New flow meter not installed to
code.

Clean electrical equipment inside 
and out as needed and check all 
connections for tightness and 
perform scheduled I.R. 
inspections. Install proper conduit 
and wiring for new flow meter to 
comply with National and 
Michigan electrical codes.

$500

Generator/Standby power 
system 

1996 Operating as designed Annual Preventive Maintenance 
and load bank testing 5 year 
battery replace

$1,000 $500 $1,000 $500 $1,000

Distribution 
system

Tawas City Tower 1977 operating as designed last inspected 
2021

5 year inspections
$5,000

Lincoln St. Tank 1976 operating as designed last inspected 
2023

5 year inspections
$5,000

Baldwin Tower 1978 operating as designed, inspected 
2019

5 year inspections
$5,000

Booster Station  Tower 1996 Paint in 2024, warranty inspection 
2025

5 year inspection

Industrial Tower 1991 operating as designed last inspected 
2022

5 year inspection
$5,000

Lakewood shores Tower 1971 operating as designed last inspected 
2020

5 year inspection
$5,000

WAFB North Tower 1969 operating as designed last inspected 
2018

5 year inspection
$5,000

Booster

Lincoln st.
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Equipment Date of 
Installation

Current condition Action Required 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028

20 Year Huron Shore Maintenance Expenditure Cost Estimates
Updated November 2023

Distribution 
system

Tower altitude valves various functioning as required routine seal replacement and 
rebuild $1,000 $1,000 $1,000

uniteruptable power supplies various good replace batteries 3 year cycle
$500 $500 $500 $500 $500

General misc  
maint. cost $3,500 $3,500 $3,500 $3,500 $3,500

$62,395 $58,895 $60,095 $58,295 $89,095

2024 2025 2026 2027 2028
OTHER Consumer confidence 

report
NA HSRUA website publication Website Update

$100 $100 $100 $100 $100

Miss Dig Membership NA Retain annual membership
$2,300 $2,300 $2,300 $2,300 $2,300

Risk Management Plan Audited 2021   
Updated 2019

RMP Audit 2024 & RMP Update 
2024

must Audit  every 3 years, 
RMP update every 5 years $10,000 $7,500

$12,400 $2,400 $2,400 $9,900 $2,400

Annual Maintenance Totals

Annual Total Other
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20 Year Huron Shore Maintenance Expenditure Cost Estimates
Updated November 2023

2024 2025 2026 2027 2028

$51,395 $43,395 $48,095 $48,295 $38,095

Lakewood
$0 $0 $1,000 $0 $40,000

Lincoln St.
$0 $1,000 $0 $0 $0

Booster Station
$1,000 $500 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000

Distribution system
$6,500 $10,500 $6,500 $5,500 $6,500

General Misc
$3,500 $3,500 $3,500 $3,500 $3,500

Other
$12,400 $2,400 $2,400 $9,900 $2,400

Total $74,795 $61,295 $62,495 $68,195 $91,495

$44,795 $31,295 $32,495 $38,195 $61,495

Totals minus a $ 30,000 maintenance cap covered by current contract

MAINTENANCE ANNUAL TOTALS SUMMARY BY CATEGORY

Water Treatment Plant Totals
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BOUGHT (GAL) SOLD (GAL) LOSS (GAL) LOSS (%)
ACCOUNTED FOR 

LOSS (GAL)

Base 2,784,000 2,611,490 172,510 6%

Town 16,750,510 7,573,090 9,177,420 55%

Base 2,775,000 2,198,280 576,720 21%

Town 14,948,258 5,828,280 9,119,978 61%

Base 3,260,000 2,263,180 996,820 31%

Town 16,421,645 5,489,420 10,932,225 67%

Base 3,526,000 2,791,780 734,220 21%

Town 15,193,742 7,174,720 8,019,022 53%

Base 4,063,000 2,480,820 1,582,180 39%

Town 20,762,189 7,395,370 13,366,819 64%

Base 4,815,000 2,583,160 2,231,840 46%

Town 24,187,424 21,463,260 2,724,164 11%

Base 4,619,000 3,912,420 706,580 15%

Town 24,764,105 14,963,140 9,800,965 40%

Base 4,145,000 2,670,350 1,474,650 36%

Town 22,766,159 11,411,970 11,354,189 50%

Base 3,616,000 2,676,560 939,440 26%

Town 20,388,083 10,376,300 10,011,783 49%

Base 4,172,000 2,628,430 1,543,570 37%

Town 19,942,113 8,101,440 11,840,673 59%

Base

Town

Base

Town

Base 37,775,000 26,816,470 10,958,530 29%

Town 196,124,228 99,776,990 96,347,238 49%

Total 233,899,228 126,593,460 107,305,768 46% 869,097

40,550

AUGUST

CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF OSCODA
WATER LOSS 2023

JANUARY

FEBRUARY

MARCH

26,713

184,912

18,500

95,520

SEPTEMBER

OCTOBER

NOVEMBER

DECEMBER

152,016

49,006

20,000

236,368

45,512

TOTALS

APRIL

MAY

JUNE

JULY



Description
Estimated 

Gallons

5679 Cedar Lake Rd, hole in serv line 8,813
Monthly bacti sampling 0
Vactor truck 17,900
Fire Department 0
Total 26,713

5147 Cedar Lake Rd, 1/4" hole in service line >7 days 102,625
5650 Cedar Lake Rd, curb stop leaking 75,167
4071 E. Van Ettan St. C, leak before water meter 2,120
2/25-26/23, Illicit fire hydrant usage near Hangar 7 unknown
Monthly bacti sampling 0
Vactor truck 5,000
Fire Department 0
Total 184,912

Interlake Dr. - Phase 5 water main 3,000
Hickory & Spruce Road - Phase 5 water main 3,000
Monthly bacti sampling 0
Vactor truck 12,500
Fire Department 0
Total 18,500

10613 Bissonette Drive -  1/4" hole in service line 74,520
Huntington at Arrowhead - 1" service line break 16,000
Monthly bacti sampling 0
Vactor truck 5,000
Fire Department 0
Total 95,520

Hydrant Flushing 137,016
Monthly bacti sampling 0
Vactor truck 15,000
Fire Department 0
Total 152,016

Hydrant Flushing 8,960
Katterman Hydrant Use 30,046
Monthly bacti sampling 0
Vactor truck 10,000
Fire Department 0
Total 49,006

MAY 2023

ACCOUNTED FOR WATER LOSS DETAIL 2023

JANUARY 2023

FEBRUARY 2023

MARCH 2023

APRIL 2023

JUNE 2023



Description
Estimated 

Gallons

ACCOUNTED FOR WATER LOSS DETAIL 2023

Holiday Inn hydrant flow test unknown
Monthly bacti sampling 0
Vactor truck 20,000
Fire Department 0
Total 20,000

Hamilton at McNichol Leak - 120 gpm for 24 hours 172,800
Monthly bacti sampling 53,568
Vactor truck 10,000
Fire Department 0
Total 236,368

Elmer's Hydrant Flushing 4,500
Katterman Hydrant Use 275
Weir Rd - 3/4" Curbstop replacement 9,000
Ridge Rd - 3/4" service line turned on by homeowner 11,457
Monthly bacti sampling 5,280
Vactor truck 15,000
Fire Department 0
Total 45,512

Elmer's Hydrant Flushing 1,200
Water service Lakewood Shores hit  - storm drain repair 3,400
Iroquois Street service leak - 1/16" for 11 days 7,590
Flush Cedar Lake Road main after hydrant replacement 11,900
Monthly bacti sampling 3,960
Vactor truck 7,500
Fire Department (10/15) 5,000
Total 40,550

JULY 2023

AUGUST 2023

SEPTEMBER 2023

OCTOBER 2023
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